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1 

BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN 
TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 
Original Application No. 606/2018 

(In respect of State of Maharashtra) 

2. 

(Compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 
and other environment issues) 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, Rajesh Aggarwal, aged 59 years, presently working 
as Chief Secretary, Government of Maharashtra, having office at 
Mumbai do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under: 

1. That the deponent is posted in above capacity as such he is 

fully conversant with the facts of the case as such is 
competent to swear in this affidavit. 

That as per Hon'ble Tribunal order dated 17/12/2025, to 
visit and verify the status of solid and liquid waste 
management / treatment facilities available, a committee at 
cach district under the chairmanship of the Joint 
Commissioner, District Municipal Administration, with 
members from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, one 
or two Chief Officers and one cadre engineer was formed 
vide Urban Development Department, Government ot 
Maharashtra order dated 29th January 2026. A separate 
committee was formed under the chairmanship of the 

DIST MBADAL *A.R. SURVE 
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3. 

4. 

5. 

2 

Deputy Municipal Commissioner for Brihanmumbai 
Municipal Corporation vide Government Order dated 6th 
February 2026. Copies of Government Order are enclosed 
herewith as Exhibit - A collectively (Page No 

That the committees formed vide Government Order dated 
29h January 2026 and 6th February 2026 have visited each 
and every ULB of the concerned district, verified the 
status of solid and liquid waste management treatment 
facilities available, and submitted report in the prescribed 
format. 

to 

That in compliance of above direction of this Hon'ble 
Tribunal, the deponent is filing present affidavit in support 
of the six monthly report for April 2025-Sept 202s dated 
27.03.2026 as such, photocopy of the Six Monthly report 
along with Annexures (1-XII) is enclosed herewith as 
Exhibit– B. (Page No to 

That the Report and accompanying Annexures are true and 
correct copies of their respective originals. 

Deponent 
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1, Rajesh Aggarwal, aged 59 years, presently working as 
Chief Secretary, Govenment of Maharashtra, having office at 
Mumbai do hereby verify that the contents of above affidavit are 
true and correct as per my knowledge and belief, no part of it is 
false and nothing material has been concealed there from. 
Verified at Mumbai this the 

A.R.SURVE DIST MUMBAI 
REGN. NO. 16353 
EXP. 29/01/2030 

TNMEN OF 

VERIFICATION: 

NOTARIAL 

3 

A. R.S 

day of March, 2026. 
27 MAR 2026 

NOTARAL NQTABIAL 

Ae.R. SURVE, A 
o1ST. IA04BAI ). 16353 29i012020, NOVARIAL 

Deponent 

BEFORE ME 

ADVOCATE & NOTARY 
GOVT OF iNDİA 
REG. No 

SURVE 

NOTED pEGISTERED 
Reg. No...Is4 
Page No.......2 
Date. MAR 2026 

16333 

*(A.R SUv 
RE LExp. 2u 
oiERN 
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Regarding the constitution of District-

Level Verification Committees for 

verification of information submitted by 

the State Government in Original 

Application No. 606/2018 before the 

Hon’ble National Green Tribunal 

regarding Solid Waste Processing 

Management, Legacy Waste, and Used 

Water Processing Management. 

Government of Maharashtra 
Government Resolution No.: NGT-2024/CN-827559/Navi-34 

Urban Development Department, 3rd Floor, 

Main Building, Mantralaya, Mumbai. 

Date: 29.01.2026 

Read: Hearing Order dated 17.12.2025 in Original Application No. 606/2018 before 

the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal. 

Order 

Whereas, in Original Application No. 606/2018, the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, during 

the hearing held on 17 December 2025, in reference to the affidavit submitted by the State 

Government on 12 December 2025 regarding solid waste processing management, legacy 

waste, and used water processing management by all Urban Local Bodies in the State, has 

directed that the district-wise information and details of the Urban Local Bodies mentioned 

in the said affidavit be re-verified. Accordingly, for re-verification of the said district-level 

information and related details, the following District-Level Verification Committee is hereby 

constituted: 

Sr. No Members of the Verification Committee Designation 
1 Deputy Commissioner (District Administrative Officer), 

Municipal Council Administration, concerned District Collector 
Office 

Chairperson 

2 One or more Chief Officers from the same district, as deemed 
appropriate by the Chairperson 

Member 

3 Category Engineer from the same district, as deemed 
appropriate by the Chairperson 

Member 

4 Field Officer of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board from 
the concerned district, preferably nominated by the 
Environment Department 

Member 

2. For submission of the said affidavit, the Urban Local Bodies concerned had submitted

information to the State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai.

The said information and the Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) to be used for the purpose

of verification shall be made immediately available to the District-Level Verification

Committee by the State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai.

Based on this, the Verification Committee shall verify the said information and, based on site

inspections, suitably revise the information wherever required, and submit a factual report
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to the State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai, on or before 28 

February 2025. The concerned District Collector shall ensure that the said report is submitted 

by the Chairperson of the Verification Committee within the prescribed time limit. 

3. As the said report is required to be submitted to the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal with

the approval of the Hon’ble Chief Secretary, the State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra

Mission (Urban), Mumbai, shall examine the reports submitted by the Committee

Chairpersons, prepare a consolidated report along with a draft affidavit to be submitted

before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, and submit the same to the Government along

with observations on or before 05 March 2026.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra, 

(Aniruddha Jewlikar) 

Deputy Secretary 

Government of Maharashtra 

To: 

1. Principal Secretary, Environment and Climate Change Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

2. All District Collectors.

3. State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai.

4. All Deputy Commissioners (District Administrative Officers), Municipal Council

Administration, concerned District Collector Offices.

Copy for information: 

1. Assistant Secretary (Law), Office of the Hon’ble Chief Secretary, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

2. Senior Personal Assistant to Addl. Municipal Commissioner (Navi-2), Urban Development

Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.
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Regarding constitution of a Verification Committee for 

verification of information submitted by the State 

Government in Original Application No. 606/2018 

before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, in respect 

of Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation, pertaining to 

Solid Waste Processing Management, Legacy Waste, 

and Used Water Processing Management. 

Government of Maharashtra 
Government Resolution No.: NGT-2024/CN-827559/Navi-34 

Urban Development Department, 3rd Floor, 

Main Building, Mantralaya, Mumbai. 

Date: 06 February 2026 

Read: Hearing Order dated 17.12.2025 in Original Application No. 606/2018 before the Hon’ble 

National Green Tribunal. 

ORDER 

Whereas, Original Application No. 606/2018 has been filed before the Hon’ble National Green 

Tribunal (NGT) to ensure 100% implementation, in all Urban Local Bodies in the State, of the Solid 

Waste Management Rules, 2016 in respect of solid waste collection, segregation, processing and 

disposal. 

During the hearing of the said matter, on behalf of the State Government, an affidavit was filed on 12 

December 2025 by the Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission (Urban). During the hearing held on 17 

December 2025, the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal observed that certain discrepancies were found 

in the information stated in the said affidavit and accordingly issued directions that future reports 

should be submitted after proper verification of the said information, within the prescribed timeline 

and in an appropriate manner. 

2. In accordance with the order passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal during the hearing held on 17

December 2025, with reference to the affidavit filed before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal on 12

December 2025, and for the purpose of re-verification of the information and related details

mentioned therein with respect to the Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation, the following

Verification Committee is hereby constituted:

Sr. No Name of Committee 
Member 

Designation Chairperson 
/ Member 

1 Shri Kiran Dighavkar Deputy Commissioner (Solid Waste 
Management) 

Chairperson 

2 Shri Vinayak Bhatt Chief Engineer (Solid Waste Management) Member 
3 Shri Ashok Mengade Chief Engineer (Mumbai Sewerage Project) Member 
4 Smt. Prachiti Desai Chief Engineer (Sewerage Operations) Member 
5 Smt. Prachiti Desai Chief Engineer (Solid Waste Management 

Project) (Additional Charge) 
Member 

6 Field Officer of Maharashtra Pollution Control 
Board, nominated by the Environment 
Department 

Member 
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3. The Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) to be used for the purpose of the said verification shall be

made immediately available to the said Verification Committee by the State Mission Director, Swachh

Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai. Accordingly, the Verification Committee shall verify the said

information and, based on site inspection, revise the information wherever necessary, and the

Chairperson of the Committee shall submit a factual report to the State Mission Director, Swachh

Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai, on or before 28 February 2025.

4. As the said report is required to be submitted to the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal with the

approval of the Hon’ble Chief Secretary, the State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission

(Urban), Mumbai shall examine the reports submitted by the Committee, prepare a consolidated

report and a draft affidavit to be filed before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, and submit the same

to the Government along with his remarks on or before 05 March 2026.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra, 

(Aniruddha Jewlikar) 

Deputy Secretary Government of 

Maharashtra 

To: 

1. Municipal Commissioner, Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation, Mumbai.

2. Principal Secretary, Environment and Climate Change Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

3. State Mission Director, Swachh Maharashtra Mission (Urban), Mumbai.

Copy for information: 

1. Assistant Secretary (Law), Office of the Hon’ble Chief Secretary, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

2. Senior Personal Assistant to Additional Municipal Secretary (Navi-2), Urban Development

Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

(Annexure) 

Order dated 17.12.2025 passed by the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal in Original Application No. 

606/2018 (English text reproduced as in original). 
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Six Monthly Progress Report 
(April-2025 to Sept-2025)  

in compliance of Hon’ble NGT orders dated 

17.12.2025 in O.A. no. 606/2018 
(In respect of the State of Maharashtra) 

Government of Maharashtra 

ANNEXURE B508



pg. 2 

INDEX 
Sr. No Details Page No 

1 Introduction 3 
2 Solid Waste Management 4 

2.1 Solid Waste Management under SBM (Urban) in 
Maharashtra  4 

2.2 SWM Detailed Project Report (DPR) 5 
2.3 Waste to Electricity Projects (WtE) 6 
2.4 Waste to Compressed Bio Gas (CBG) Project Status 6 
2.5 Legacy Waste Dumpsite Remediation 7 
2.6 Construction & Demolition Waste Management 7 

3 Used Water Management under SBM (U) 2.0. 8 
4 Submission of Report in Prescribed formats as per 

Hon’ble NGT order dated 19th March and 17th December 
2025  

8 

4A Solid waste management in a City/Town (ULB) 8 

4B 
Sewage management for a City or Town (Urban Local 
Body - Municipal Corporation / Municipal Council / 
Nagar Panchayat) 

10 

5 Collective actions/ General strategies 11 

Appendix A: State High Power Committee Approved Financial Plan for 
Solid Waste Management under SBM 2.0 (U). 12 

Appendix B: State High Power Committee Approved Financial Plan for 
City Sanitation Action Plan under SBM 2.0 (U). 13 

Annexure- I Generation, Collection & Transportation of MSW. 
Annexure- II Composting 
Annexure- III Refuse Derived Fuel 
Annexure- IV Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route) 
Annexure- V  Other Processing 
Annexure- VI Gap in Solid Waste Generation and Processing 
Annexure- VII Legacy Waste 
Annexure- VIII Sewage generation and sewer network coverage 
Annexure- IX Drains 
Annexure- X Treatment Capacity of STPs 
Annexure- XI ULB wise SWM DPR and Status Summary 
Annexure- XII ULB wise UWM DPR and Status Summary 

509



pg. 3 

 Six Monthly Progress Report 

(April-2025 to Sept-2025) 

1. Introduction

The National Green Tribunal (NGT) Principal Bench in New Delhi has issued 

a series of landmark directives aimed at addressing the critical environmental 

challenges associated with solid waste and sewage management across India, with 

particular focus on the State of Maharashtra. These directives are derived from the 

ongoing proceedings in Original Application No. 606/2018, which relate to the 

compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, and the effective 

implementation of sewage treatment measures, considering the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court’s earlier judgments in W.P. No. 888/1996 and W.P. No. 375/2012. Through its 

orders, notably dated August 28, 2019, September 12, 2019, December 6, 2019, 

February 22, 2021, March 19, 2025 November 26, 2025 and December 17th, 2025 the 

NGT has emphasized the urgent need for stringent action to rectify deficiencies in 

solid and liquid waste management within the state, setting clear timelines and 

imposing significant penalties for non-compliance. It is directed to verify and cross 

check the data submitted by ULBs, verified data to be submitted with correct 

disclosures with the approval of Hon Chief Secretary Govt of Maharashtra and to file 

a fresh report before next hearing which is schedule on 02nd April 2026.  

Accordingly, vide Urban Development Department Order dated 29th Jan 2026, 

committee under the chairmanship of Joint Commissioner –District Municipal 

Administration Office with member from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board, One 

or More Chief Officers and One Engineer had been constituted at each district. The 

committee jointly verified the data in each ULBs and submitted the report to Swachh 

Maharashtra Mission Directorate. The consolidated report has been prepared and 

being submitted to Hon’ble NGT as per the directions vide order dated 17th December 

2025. 

1.1) In compliance with various orders of the Hon’ble NGT issued in OA. 

606/2018 the state prepared Action Plans to achieve the following objectives. 

(a) Management of Municipal Solid Waste, Plastic Waste, Bio-medical Waste,

Hazardous Waste, E-Waste and C&D Waste.

(b) Reuse of treated wastewater.
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1.2) Under Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016, provisions have been made 

for waste collection, segregation and scientific management, and bio-

remediation of legacy dump sites under the Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban).  

 

1.3) Maharashtra State Government has allocated Rs. 25,376 Crores including 

Rs 12,409 Cr for Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) 2.0 and Rs. 12967 Cr for 

AMRUT 2.0, for solid waste management, scientific waste processing, 

recycling and reusing sewage, and construction of sewage treatment plants. 

This commitment includes financial sources from the Central Government, 

the State Government, and the share of the ULBs. The structure of the 

financial commitment by the Maharashtra State as well as, the Centre and 

the ULB is as follows: 

                                                               (Rs in Crores) 

Scheme ULB 
(Nos) 

Centre 
Share 

State 
Share 

ULB 
Share 

Total 

 Swachh Bharat 
Mission (U) 2.0 

411 3758.50 6566 2084 12409 

AMRUT 2.0 44 3815 4326 4825 12967 

Total  7573.50 10892 6909 25376 

 

This report outlines the measures being taken by the Government of 

Maharashtra in response to the NGT’s orders regarding Solid Waste Management in 

the urban sector of Maharashtra State. It provides an overview of the strategies, 

timelines, and monitoring mechanisms put in place to ensure compliance with the 

Tribunal’s directives and to safeguard public health and environmental quality in 

Maharashtra. Through these efforts, the state aims to demonstrate its commitment to 

sustainable development and the protection of its natural resources, in line with its 

constitutional obligations and the expectations of the NGT. 

  

2. Solid Waste Management 

2.1) Solid Waste Management under SBM (Urban) in Maharashtra  

State High Power Committee of the Government of Maharashtra approved Rs. 

4837.50 Crore on 5th Sept 2022 towards Solid Waste Management Projects under 

Swachh Bharat Mission 2.0 (Urban) in Maharashtra, including Rs 2503.88 Crore for 

Legacy Waste Dumpsite Remediation. The State SWM plan was also approved by 

MoHUA in 6th NARC Meeting on 15th Sept 2022.  
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State High Power Committee, Government of Maharashtra in its meeting dated 

5th Sept 2022 had approved City Sanitation Action Plan (CSAP) of Rs 7040.71 Crore 

for ULBs having population less than 1 Lakh (368 ULBs) and City Solid Waste 

Action Plan (CSWAP) of Rs 6303.05 Crore for 411 ULBs. The approved action plans 

are annexed herewith (Appendix A and B.)  

Maharashtra is one of the highest urbanized states with a population of 

approximately 112.4 million, of which around 50.8 million reside in urban areas, the 

state stands as the fastest-growing urban state in the country. This rapid urbanization 

presents both challenges and opportunities, and the Maharashtra government, through 

its Urban Development Department (UDD), is committed to ensuring that this growth 

is both continuous and sustainable. There are 411 ULBs, which are classified into 

various categories based on population and administrative structure. These include 

Municipal Corporations (A, B, C, D categories), Municipal Councils (A, B, C 

categories), and Nagar Panchayats. with nearly 50 % of the population residing in 

urban areas.  

For implementation of solid waste management, the Government of 

Maharashtra has empaneled Five Agencies across Six divisions of Maharashtra State 

for preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR), Transaction Advisory including bid 

process management and Provision of supervision and monitoring services for 

implementation of integrated solid waste management of projects for ULBs in the 

state of Maharashtra.  

2.2) SWM Detailed Project Report (DPR) : 

The process of preparing DPR for SWM, taking Technical Sanction from the 

Technical Sanctioning Authority Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran (MJP) is 

progressive. As of now, out of 411 ULBs, Solid Waste Management DPR for 356 

ULBs have been approved for project cost of Rs  3301.6 Crore (including SWM, 

C&D, MRS and Legacy Waste) and are at various stages of implementation. (SWM 

DPR Approval Details and Status  of 356 ULBs is Attached as Annexure XI) 
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2.3) Waste to Electricity Projects (WtE) : 

Under SBM (U) 2.0 two projects of 775 TPD capacity having project cost of 

Rs. 55.80 Crore (Greater Mumbai-600 TPD and Thane-175 TPD) have been 

sanctioned.  

 

ULB Capacity (TPD) Current Status 

Greater Mumbai 600 (7 MW) 

Foundation of major structures is 
completed, erection work is under 
process. 
Physical progress - 70% 

Thane 

600 

Preprocessing plant is already started at 
Diaghar. The project is based on PPP.  
Electricity lines shifting for making land 
available is in progress. 

600 
For Atkoli WtE plant L1 bidder is 
selected and DPR has been prepared and 
sent to IIT Bombay for vetting 

Pimpri Chinchwad 700 (14MW) Commissioned on 01-08-2023 and it is 
operational on PPP mode. 

Pune 750 

Preprocessing plant started at Hadapsar 
as MRF in Phase 1 with processing 
capacity of approx. 250 TPD 
For WtE Plant, Civil and mechanical 
work is in progress for Phase 2 and is 
expected to be completed by Dec 2026. 

 

 

2.4) Waste to Compressed Bio Gas (CBG) Project Status: 

Waste to Compressed Bio Gas approved Project details are as given below: 

ULB Name Capacity 
(TPD) 

Status  

Nagpur 1000 
• First phase of 300 TPD under trial run. 
• Second Phase of 700 TPD is under construction on PPP 

mode. 

Thane 300 ● Consent to Establishment received from MPCB, ULB 
has retendered as 2nd call.  

PCMC 375 
● PCMC's Environment Department is currently 

evaluating these technical bid submitted by the bidder 
& Tender scrutiny ongoing for second call. 

KDMC 120 ● Total 3 Bid received under second call, bid evaluation 
under process. 
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ULB Name Capacity 
(TPD) 

Status  

Bhiwandi 
Nizampur 80 ● Land identified at Kaneri and acquisition is in process. 

Kolhapur 20 ● Commissioned on 15th Dec 2025 and under operation. 

Mira 
Bhayandar 

240 ● Making land available by remediation of existing 
Legacy Waste is under process. 

Greater 
Mumbai 1000 

● GoM has approved to provide land to MGL on 
concessional rate vide GR dated 28.05.2025. 

• The land matter is under sub judice. 

Panvel 300 

●Date of LoA :  30/04/2025 
● MoU between CIDCO and Panvel Corporation is 

completed on 1st Oct 2025. 
● Tripartite Agreements between Panvel, CIDCO and 

Concessionaire is under progress. 
Navi 
Mumbai 

450 ● DPR prepared. 
● Tender process completed and LoA issued to 

concessionaire for Integrated SWM facility at Turbhe. 
Amravati 150 ● BPCL require a minimum of 8 acres of Land. 

● currently 3.75 Acre land is available, 
● Remaining Land acquisition is under process. 

 

2.5) Legacy Waste Dumpsite Remediation: 

Legacy Waste remediation has been approved in CSWAP for 186 ULBs having 

project cost of Rs 2503.88 Crore under SBM (U) 2.0. Administrative approval have 

been accorded to all 186 Dumpsite Projects, vide GR’s dated 10th August 2022 and 

31st August 2023. The legacy waste remediation is under progress. 

 

About Deonar Dumpsite at Greater Mumbai, the Work Order is issued in 

October 2025 for 185 Lakh MT and reclamation of 118 Hectare land, legacy 

waste bio remediation work is expected to be completed by 31st December 2028. 

 

About Mulund Dumpsite, 82% of remediation work is completed, i.e.  57 Lakh 

MT out of 70 Lakh MT Legacy Waste remediated and remaining remediation 

work is expected to be completed by April-2026. 

 

2.6) Construction & Demolition Waste Management  

Construction and Demolition Waste Processing Plants having combined 

capacity of 2300 TPD in Seven ULBs (Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation, Thane 

Municipal Corporation, Pune Municipal Corporation, Pimpri Chinchwad Municipal 
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Corporation, Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation, Nagpur Municipal Corporation 

and Chandrapur Municipal Corporation) are operational.  

Under SBM (U) 2.0 Construction and Demolition Waste Processing Plant for 

16 ULBs having combined capacity of 3085 TPD have been approved.    

 

3. Used Water Management under SBM (U) 2.0. 

Under SBM (U) 2.0, Project for Used Water Management for 368 ULBs having 

population less than 1 Lakh having project cost of Rs 6303.05 Crore have been 

approved. Government of Maharashtra have authorized 24 Agencies which have been 

empaneled by Maharashtra Jeevan Pradhikaran (MJP) for preparation of Detailed 

Project Report (DPR), Transaction Advisory including bid process management and 

Provision of supervision and monitoring services for implementation of integrated 

Used Water Management of projects for ULBs in the state of Maharashtra. 

 As of Now, DPR of 9 ULBs having project cost of Rs 121.97 Crore have been 

approved under SBM (U) 2.0. (UWM DPR Approval Details and Status  of 9 ULBs 

is Attached as Annexure XII). 

State has initiated procurement for Development of Sewage Treatment Plants 

for 358 ULBs having combined capacity 1650 MLD. Work execution is expected to 

be completed by December -2026. 211 Vehicle Mounted Desludging Equipment 

supply to ULB’s is under progress. Also, work order for supply of 414 nos of Vehicle 

Mounted Suction cum Jetting Machines for all ULB’s given and supply is under 

progress.  

 

4. Submission of Report in Prescribed formats as per Hon’ble NGT order dated 

19th March and 17th December 2025  

A)  Solid waste management in a City/Town (ULB) 

State level status presented below and ULB wise status enclosed as separate 

annexures. 
                    Generation, Collection and Transportation of MSW 

No of 
ULBs 

(1)  
Waste Generation  
 Whether based on per  
capita/or weighment 
(TPD) 

(2) Composition of Waste (%) 
(3) Waste  
(TPD) 
 collected 

(4)  
Waste  
Transporte
d (TPD) 

(5) 
 Final 
destination of 
transported 
waste 

Biodegr
adable 

Dry  
/ Recyclable Inerts    

411  26362.7 14486.7 10098.6 1777.4 26340.3 26340.3 

Processing 
Plants/ 
Sanitary 
landfill (SLF) 

                     (Data based on weighment) 
  The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure – I. 
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(6) – Waste Processing 

(A) 6.1 Composting 

No of 
ULBs 

a) Intake  
 quantity 
 (TPD) 

b) Method 
 adopted 

c) Compost 
Output 
(TPD) 

d) Quality 
e) Residue and  
Rejects 
Management 

f) Utilization 
of  compost 

411 7200.7 
Windrow, Pit 
and Vermi-
Composting 

1338.7 

279 ULBs are 
HARIT Certified 
(complying with 
FCO standards)   

Landfills, 
Dumpsites. 

Sold in 
Markets; 
Utilization at 
local level. 

                  The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure – II. 
 

(6) – Waste Processing 
(B) 6.2) Refuse Derived Fuel 

No of 
ULBs 

i) Capacity  
 of Plant 
(TPD) 

ii) Sources of 
waste  
 for making 
RDF 

iii) RDF 
Produced 
TPD) 

iv) Residue /  
Reject  
management 

vi) Utilization of RDF 

391 11687 
High calorific 
Dry waste from 
MSW 

4972.8 

Sent to SLF; 
Disposed in 
Low lying 
areas 

Used to generate power; sold to 
cement plants and local 
channelized vendors 

    The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure – III. 
 
 

(6) – Waste Processing 
(C ) 6.3) Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route) 

No of 
ULBs 

a) Plant  
 capacity 
(TPD) 

b) Daily 
input of feed 
(TPD) 

c) Sources  
 of waste 

d) Output  
 (Energy) 

e) Residue / Rejects 
management 

f) Fly ash and  
Bottom Ash  
management 

31 1729 1050 

Hotels, 
Vegetable 
markets 
waste 

Electricity – 
14200 kWh 
Biogas -   19762 
cum 

Sent to SLF Used for brick 
manufacturing 

      The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure –IV. 
 

 (6.4) – Other Processing 
(6) – Waste Processing 

D) 6.4) Other Processing 
No of 
ULBs 

a) Quantity of inputs 
(TPD) 

b) Quality of 
inputs 

c) Products and it's  
 utilization 

d) Residue / Reject  
management 

22 5218.4 Mixed waste; Dry 
waste 

Sale of recyclables; Co 
processing in cement plants 

Non recyclables disposed 
at SLF. 

The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure –V. 
  

ULB Count  
7. Gap in Waste generation and Processing 
(TPD) Time bound plan to fill up the Gap 

363 5437.23 Dec- 2027 

     The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure –VI. 
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      (8)- Legacy Waste 

1) 
Number 
of 
 legacy 
 waste 
 dump 
sites  

2)  
Quantity of 
legacy  
waste  
reported  
on.. August 
2022  

3)  
Present  
quantity  of  
legacy  
waste 

4) 
Daily  
legacy 
waste  
being 
added  as  
unprocess
ed  waste 

5)  
Quantification and utilization of  out of 
Bioremediation and bio  
 mining (Ton) 

6) 
gap in  
legacy 
waste  
remediatio
n  and time  
bound plan  

MT MT/Day Digested  
Material Plastics Rubber Inerts & 

others 

334 5,02,20,423 4,09, 76,927 5396 1,08,95,431 12,71,949 3,13,078 26,73,176 December 
-2028

     The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure – VII. 

B. Sewage management for a City or Town (Urban Local Body - Municipal
Corporation / Municipal Council / Nagar Panchayat)

ULB 
(Nos) 

(A) Sewage status  Estimation
and
Measurement

(B) Sewage Conveyance /Sewers

Total Sewage Generation per 
day (in MLD) 

Targeted Household  
to be connected to  
sewers 

Households 
connected 

Time targets to 
complete 
connectivity (gap 
in connectivity) 

1 2 3 4 
411 9073 85,46,582 80,99,626 January 2032 

     The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure –VIII. 

ULB 
(Nos) 

(C ) Drains 
Sewage and Sullage 
flowing in open 
drains (Storm 
water drains / 
Concretised drains / 
unlined /katcha 
drains) (Drain wise 
details) 

**Flow 
in each 
drain 
(MLD) 

Quality / 
Characteristics 
of effluent 

Quantity of 
industrial 
effluent 
discharged 
in drain 
(MLD) 

Final point 
of 
discharge 
of drain 

Time bound 
action plan to 
prevent 
sewage 
discharge into 
drain 

5 6 7 8 9 10 

411 The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure –IX. 

( D ) Sewerage Treatment Plants 

ULB 
(Nos)  

Installed 
Treatment 
capacities 
of 
existing 
STPs 
(MLD) 

Utilizati
on 
capacity 
of 
existing 
STPs 
(MLD 

Gap in 
sewage 
generatio
n and 
treatment 
(MLD 

Time 
bound plan 
to set up 
and 
operational
ize STPs 

Performance 
of STPs with 
reference to 
Standards 

Final 
point of 
discharg
e of 
treated 
effluent 

Level of 
Utilizati
on 
of 
Treated 
sewage 

Sludge 
generat
ion and 
its 
manag
ement 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

411 7399 5201 3872 January 
2032 

Primary and 
secondary 
treatment 

Partly 
reused 
and rest 
discharg
ed.  

Optimu
m 

Gardeni
ng and 
Farmin
g 

    The ULB wise details is attached as Annexure –X 
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5. Collective actions/ General strategies 
 

As Maharashtra rapidly urbanizes, the challenge of expanding urban boundaries 

and providing essential infrastructure becomes significantly increasing. To address 

these challenges, the State of Maharashtra has launched a series of targeted initiatives 

under the SBM (U), SBM (U) 2.0 AMRUT, AMRUT 2.0, and Nagarotthan 

Mahabhiyan schemes.  

 

These interventions are aimed at bridging the existing gaps in solid waste 

management, sewerage treatment capacity, Waste treatment capacity and ensuring 

that all urban areas, including those in rapidly growing and underserved regions, 

receive the necessary sanitation services. 

 

Such initiatives reflect Maharashtra's commitment to addressing the critical 

need for infrastructure as urbanization accelerates. By focusing on extending services 

to all Urban Local Bodies and targeting both existing and future gaps in Solid Waste 

treatment, the state is laying a strong foundation for sustainable urban development.  

 

Herewith, the efforts highlight the state's dedication to creating a cleaner, 

healthier, and more resilient urban environment, ensuring that the challenges of rapid 

urbanization are met with effective and long-lasting solutions. 

 

The Maharashtra state was rewarded as the best performing state rank #01 at 

the National Level in Swachh Survekshan 2023.  As per Swachh Survekshan Results 

2024-25, the state has 148 GFC Certified Cities including 2 Seven Star, 4 five-star, 

22 three star and 120 one-star cities in Garbage Free City (GFC) Certification. Seven 

Cities Rewarded Swachh Super League. Similarly, the state has 30 Water Plus cities, 

257 ODF++ and, 82 ODF+ certified cities.   

 

Maharashtra State is committed to sustaining the Best Performing State at 

National Level with the visionary target to achieve 3 Star and higher certifications of 

Garbage Free City and ODF++ for 100% ULBs including 50% ULBs with Water Plus 

Certification.   

***** 
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APPENDIX 

 
Appendix A:  
State High Power Committee Approved Financial Plan for Solid Waste Management under SBM 2.0 (U). 

 

Component Sr. 
No Category Total Cost 

(Rs Cr) 

Administrative Approval 
Given (Nos) 

Administrative 
Approval 
Project Cost 
(Rs Cr) 

Solid Waste 
Management 

1 Wet Waste Plant Capacity - Compost 642.90 

356ULBs 878.42 

2 Wet Waste Plant Capacity - Bio Gas 196.63 
3 Dry Waste Plant Capacity – Material Recovery Facility  455.61 

4 
Dry Waste Plant Capacity – Material Recovery Facility 
Cum Refused Derived Fuel 15.67 

5 Dry Waste Plant Capacity – Waste to Energy (>10L) 139.50 
6 Transfer Station (>5L) 217.35 
7 Scientific Landfill Proposals 453.76 

Legacy Waste 
Dumpsite 
Remediation 8 

Legacy Waste 2503.88 186 ULBs 1815.46 

Construction 
& Demolition 9 Proposed Construction & Demolition Waste Plant 

Designed Capacity in TPD (Requirement of 16 Cities) 173.40 2 ULBs 13.50 

Mechanical 
Road Sweeper 10 Mechanical Road Sweeper  68.20 118 Nos. 55.0 

Total 4866.9 - 2762.38 
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Appendix B: 
State High Power Committee Approved Financial Plan for City Sanitation Action Plan under SBM 2.0 (U). 

 

Component Quantity (Unit) No of ULBs Unit Cost as per SBM 
2.0 guidelines 

Total funding  
(In Rs Cr) 

Administrative 
Approval Given 

Administrative 
Approval Project 
Cost 
(In Rs Cr) 

Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) 1645 MLD 358 Rs. 1.17 Cr per MLD 1,937.90 9 ULBs 59.17 
Interceptor and Diversion drains (I&D) 1849 km 368 Rs. 50 lakh per km 911.55 9 ULBs 35.04 
Desludging Equipment 477 vehicles 368 Rs. 25 lakh per vehicle 119.75 211 Units 59.84 
State funded component - UWM: 
Sewer Network/ Mixed approach 
(Settled sewer network/ converting 
open drains to closed drains) 

10056 km 340 Sewer: 40 lakh per km 
Mixed: Rs. 25 lakh per km 3,333.85  

9 ULBs 27.76 

Sustainable Sanitation 412  737.66 14166 Nos. 394.41 

Total 7,040.71  576.22 
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Biodegradable Dry / Recyclable Inerts

1 AKOLA AKOLA 180.0 115.0 65.0 0.0 180.0 180.0 Waste Processing plant, Bhod Akola

2 AKOT AKOLA 23.0 12.4 10.1 0.5 23.0 23.0 SWM Plant Lakhampur Akot

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 10.1 6.3 3.7 0.1 10.1 10.1 Processing Plant

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 4.4 2.4 2.0 0.0 4.4 4.4 Processing Plant

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 6.2 3.7 2.5 0.0 6.2 6.2 Processing Plant

6 PATUR AKOLA 4.0 2.2 1.8 0.0 4.0 4.0 Processing Plant

7 TELHARA AKOLA 4.0 2.3 1.7 0.0 4.0 4.0 S.N. 49/f Wadi Road Telhara

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 48.5 20.0 25.0 3.5 48.5 48.5 Processing Plant/Landfills

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 200.0 100.0 90.0 10.0 200.0 200.0 Processing Plan/Landfills

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 18.8 7.4 8.9 2.5 18.8 18.8 Solid waste processing plant

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 5.0 2.4 2.1 0.5 5.0 5.0
SWM processing plant, Ganoja Devi Road, 

Bhatkuli  

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 12.5 6.0 5.5 1.0 12.5 12.5 Dumpsite 

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 6.3 3.0 2.3 1.0 6.3 6.3 Processing Plant/Landfills

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 1.7 0.9 0.8 0.0 1.7 1.7
Solid waste treatment Plant (Pubbulwadi Jalan 

road)

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 15.0 6.1 4.9 4.0 15.0 15.0 Processing Plant/Landfills

16
DATTAPUR 

DHAMANGAON
AMRAVATI 6.7 3.2 2.2 1.3 6.7 6.7 SWM Processing plant

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 4.9 2.5 1.6 0.8 4.9 4.9
Solid Waste 

Processing Plant

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 8.5 3.8 3.5 1.2 8.5 8.5 Processing center Kopara

19
NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI 5.5 1.9 1.5 2.1 5.5 5.5

New Aathvadi bajar ward no 5

Nandgaon KHand.

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 6.2 3.9 1.8 0.5 6.2 6.2 Processing unit

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 4.8 2.4 1.6 0.8 4.8 4.8
SWM Plant Teosa, 

Near Anandwadi Teosa

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 21.2 9.5 11.5 0.2 21.2 21.2
SWM PROCESSING 

PLANT,TEMBURKHEDA ROAD, WARUD 

23 BULDANA BULDANA 15.5 7.8 6.9 0.8 15.0 15.0
MC Buldana treatment plant malkapur rao 

hanwanthkhe

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 17.8 10.5 6.3 1.0 17.8 17.8
Tranport to Solid waste management site, 

Chimur

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 7.0 4.3 2.2 0.5 7.0 7.0 Solid waste processing site

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 7.7 3.9 3.5 0.4 7.7 7.7 Processing Plant/Landfills

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 22.0 12.5 9.0 0.5 22.0 22.0 Ravan Tekadi , Dumpsite 

28 LONAR BULDANA 6.5 3.8 2.6 0.1 6.5 6.5 MSW processing sites

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 20.0 9.0 6.6 4.4 20.0 20.0 Processing Site 

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 14.4 8.0 6.0 0.4 11.7 11.7 Dumping Yard 

31 MOTALA BULDANA 3.4 2.1 1.2 0.2 3.4 3.4 PROCESSING PLANT

32 NANDURA BULDANA 12.5 6.1 4.9 1.6 12.5 12.5
Municipal Council Solid waste processing 

plant

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 3.0 1.6 1.0 0.3 3.0 3.0 Dumping Yard 

Annexure - I : Generation, Collection & Transportation of MSW.

(2) Composition of Waste (%)

Sr.No. ULB Name District
(1) Waste

Generation

(TPD)

(3) Waste  collected

(TPD)

(4) Waste

Transported (TPD)
(5) Final destination of transported waste
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Biodegradable Dry / Recyclable Inerts

Annexure - I : Generation, Collection & Transportation of MSW.

(2) Composition of Waste (%)

Sr.No. ULB Name District
(1) Waste  

Generation 

(TPD)

(3) Waste  collected 

(TPD)

(4) Waste  

Transported (TPD)
(5) Final destination of transported waste

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 20.5 11.0 8.5 1.0 20.5 20.5 100 % at processing plants 

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 2.8 1.5 0.5 0.8 2.8 2.8 MC Sindhkhedraja treatment plant at Nimkhed 

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 23.0 12.7 8.3 2.1 23.0 23.0 Solid Waste Processing Plant

37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 5.5 3.1 2.3 0.1 5.5 5.5
Malegaon Municipal Corporation Dumpsite, 

Madhe SHivar, Malegaon

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 9.1 5.4 3.6 0.1 9.1 9.1 Processing plant 

39 MANORA WASHIM 3.7 2.1 1.4 0.1 3.7 3.7 Dumping Ground, Karanja road, Lohara

40 RISOD WASHIM 11.2 6.3 4.4 0.6 11.2 11.2
DUMPINGGROUND,GHONSAR ROAD 

WARD NO.3 RISOD

41 WASHIM WASHIM 24.0 13.5 9.5 1.0 24.0 24.0 SWM Processing plant

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 9.5 5.2 3.5 0.8 9.5 9.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.0 1.4 1.4 100 percent at processing plant
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Biodegradable Dry / Recyclable Inerts

Annexure - I : Generation, Collection & Transportation of MSW.

(2) Composition of Waste (%)

Sr.No. ULB Name District
(1) Waste  

Generation 

(TPD)

(3) Waste  collected 

(TPD)

(4) Waste  

Transported (TPD)
(5) Final destination of transported waste

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 7.6 4.5 3.0 0.1 7.6 7.6 TALEGAON ROAD DUMPING SITE

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 4.5 2.6 1.7 0.2 4.5 4.5 100% at processing plant

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 10.5 6.3 3.3 0.9 10.5 10.5 100 % at processing plants

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 6.5 4.2 1.8 0.5 6.5 6.5 Processing plant

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 4.0 2.4 1.6 0.0 4.0 4.0 Processing plant

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 2.4 1.3 1.0 0.1 2.4 2.4 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 2.5 1.1 1.1 0.3 2.5 2.5 Processing plant

51 NER YAVATMAL 7.5 4.3 3.0 0.2 7.5 7.5 100% at processing plant 

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 8.4 4.2 3.6 0.7 8.4 8.4
Pandharkawada Solid waste

management plant

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 24.4 9.0 15.0 0.4 24.4 24.4 100% ATPROCESSING PLANTS

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 3.5 2.0 1.5 0.0 3.5 3.5 Processing plant

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 17.5 9.6 7.6 0.3 17.5 17.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

56 WANI YAVATMAL 12.0 6.0 5.0 1.0 12.0 12.0 100 % at processing plant 

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 140.0 91.0 44.8 4.2 140.0 140.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.7 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 18.0 10.3 5.9 1.8 18.0 18.0 Processing plant 

60 ASHTI_B BEED 4.5 2.7 1.6 0.2 4.5 4.5 Landfill 

61 BEED BEED 65.0 37.7 20.8 6.5 52.0 52.0 Landfill 

62 DHARUR BEED 6.5 3.6 2.1 0.8 6.5 6.5 Processing plant 

63 GEORAI BEED 11.0 6.1 3.9 1.1 11.0 11.0 SWM Plant , Pandharwadi Road , Georai 

64 KAIJ BEED 8.4 4.6 2.9 0.8 8.4 8.4 At Waste processing plants 

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 16.0 9.6 5.6 0.8 16.0 16.0
Solid Waste management site, Sadola Road 

Kesapuri 

66 PARLI BEED 30.0 16.5 9.0 4.5 30.0 30.0 SWM Plant Nandagwal Road, Parli - v

67 PATODA BEED 5.5 3.5 1.3 0.7 5.5 5.5 Landfill 

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 2.5 1.3 1.0 0.2 2.5 2.5 processing plant 

69 WADAVANI BEED 3.1 1.7 1.1 0.3 3.1 3.1 At Dump Site 

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
450.0 260.0 170.0 20.0 450.0 450.0

swm Site survey No.11/1 Gawalipura 

Chikhaldara 

71 GANGAPUR_A
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
5.5 3.1 1.6 0.8 5.5 5.5

Surway no. 30 ambevadi

lasur road,gangapur

72 KANNAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
11.0 6.1 3.9 1.1 11.0 11.0

Sent to processing plants for processing. Inerts 

and process rejects sent to Landfill.

73 KHULDABAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
3.8 1.9 1.5 0.4 3.8 3.8 Gut no - 86 SWM plant sarai Khultabad 

74 PAITHAN
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
6.2 3.6 2.4 0.2 6.2 6.2 Processing plants/inerts to landfills
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Biodegradable Dry / Recyclable Inerts

Annexure - I : Generation, Collection & Transportation of MSW.

(2) Composition of Waste (%)

Sr.No. ULB Name District
(1) Waste

Generation

(TPD)

(3) Waste  collected

(TPD)

(4) Waste

Transported (TPD)
(5) Final destination of transported waste

75 PHULAMBRI
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
6.0 3.5 2.1 0.4 6.0 6.0 Processing Plant

76 SILLOD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
12.5 6.8 4.6 1.1 12.5 12.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

77 SOYGAON
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1.3 0.8 0.5 0.0 1.3 1.3 SONASWADI

78 VAIJAPUR
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
8.1 4.5 3.5 0.1 8.1 8.1 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 4.9 2.9 1.9 0.0 4.9 4.9
SWM SITE AT PARDI

ROAD

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 24.0 14.0 9.0 1.0 24.0 24.0
Sent to processing plants for processing. Inerts 

and process rejects sent to Landfill.

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 7.4 4.4 3.0 0.0 7.4 7.4 Land not available 

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 2.3 1.4 0.9 0.0 2.3 2.3 Processing plant 

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 3.0 1.6 1.3 0.1 3.0 3.0 SWM processing site, Akkalkot Road,Murum 

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 6.5 4.0 2.5 0.0 6.5 6.5 Solid Waste management plant Nuldurg 

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 5.8 3.6 2.0 0.2 5.8 5.8 Waste processing site 

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 11.0 6.4 4.2 0.4 11.0 11.0 Naldurg Road , Tuljapur 

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 14.0 8.4 5.5 0.1 14.0 14.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 4.2 2.3 1.6 0.3 4.2 4.2 Solid waste management plant washi 

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 4.5 2.5 1.6 0.5 4.5 4.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 23.0 12.7 8.0 2.3 23.0 23.0 swm site at malwata

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 22.0 11.0 8.8 2.2 22.0 22.0 Processing plant 

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 8.0 4.0 3.2 0.8 8.0 8.0 SWM Site At Palodi

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 2.5 1.4 0.9 0.3 2.5 2.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

94 AMBAD JALNA 6.5 2.0 1.8 2.7 5.9 5.9
Proposed SWM plant Municipal Counciol 

Ambad

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 3.6 2.4 1.1 0.1 3.2 3.2
Proposed Solid Waste Management Plant 

Nagarf Panchayat Badnapur

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 4.2 2.7 1.5 0.0 3.8 3.8
Proposed Solid waste Processing Plant 

Municipal Council Bhokardan

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 3.0 1.6 1.4 0.0 2.7 2.7
Transport to Solid Waste management Site 

Pombhurna

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 2.7 2.7
Temporary SWM

Plant.

99 JALNA JALNA 140.0 85.0 50.0 5.0 140.0 140.0 Nagar Panchayat Ashti SWM Plant

100 MANTHA JALNA 3.0 1.6 0.8 0.6 2.7 2.7
Temporary SWM Processing 

Plant.

101 PARTUR JALNA 10.4 6.6 2.3 1.5 8.3 8.3
Solid Waste Management Site Located on 

Amba Road Partur
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Biodegradable Dry / Recyclable Inerts

Annexure - I : Generation, Collection & Transportation of MSW.

(2) Composition of Waste (%)

Sr.No. ULB Name District
(1) Waste  

Generation 

(TPD)

(3) Waste  collected 

(TPD)

(4) Waste  

Transported (TPD)
(5) Final destination of transported waste

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 2.0 1.5 0.4 0.1 1.8 1.8
Proposed Solid waste management Plant nagar 

panchayat Tirthpuri 

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 11.0 7.0 3.5 0.5 11.0 11.0
10.5 Ton ( Transported To Marshivani 

Ahmedpur SWM Plant )

104 AUSA LATUR 8.5 5.4 2.6 0.5 8.5 8.5 At processing site

105 CHAKUR LATUR 4.7 2.6 1.5 0.6 3.9 3.9
4.33 Ton ( Transported to nagarpanchayat 

chakur SWM plant )

106 DEONI LATUR 3.1 1.7 1.2 0.2 3.1 3.1
MRF processing plant,

near bail bazar, Deoni.

107 JALKOT LATUR 1.9 1.2 0.6 0.1 1.9 1.9 At processing sit

108 LATUR LATUR 175.0 90.0 78.0 7.0 175.0 175.0 Warvanti Depot

109 NILANGA LATUR 9.7 5.4 3.7 0.6 9.7 9.7 MSW site at post jau, Nilanga 

110 RENAPUR LATUR 3.9 2.4 1.2 0.4 3.9 3.9 processing plant

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 3.8 2.3 1.1 0.4 3.8 3.8 Processing plant 

112 UDGIR LATUR 26.3 16.8 7.9 1.6 26.3 26.3
MRF processing plant, Somnathpur Road 

Udgir 

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 7.0 3.5 2.1 1.4 7.0 7.0 SWM processing plant, gut no- 698 Ardhapur 

114 BHOKAR NANDED 8.0 4.4 2.8 0.8 8.0 8.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

115 BILOLI NANDED 4.0 2.2 1.2 0.6 4.0 4.0 SWM processing site kundalwadi road biloli

116 DEGLUR NANDED 14.0 7.7 4.2 2.1 14.0 14.0 Processing Plant

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 9.0 5.4 2.7 0.9 9.0 9.0
SWM processing Site Ratnali Gut No.515 

Dharmabad 

118 HADGAON NANDED 7.0 3.9 2.1 1.1 7.0 7.0
Solid Waste Processing Plant, Tamsa road 

Hadgaon

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 5.0 3.0 1.5 0.5 5.0 5.0
Transported to Nagarpanchayat Himayatnagar 

SWM Plant 

120 KANDHAR NANDED 6.0 3.3 1.8 0.9 6.0 6.0
SWM processing plant At Gulabwadi Kandhar 

Loha road 

121 KINWAT NANDED 7.0 3.9 2.5 0.7 7.0 7.0
Proposed Solid Waste Processing Plant Nagar 

Panchayat Kinwat

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 4.0 2.6 1.0 0.4 4.0 4.0 Processing plant 

123 LOHA NANDED 6.0 3.6 1.8 0.6 6.0 6.0 SWM processing plant HLdav Loha

124 MAHUR NANDED 3.0 1.8 0.9 0.3 3.0 3.0
Proposed Solid Waste processing plant Nagar 

panchayat Mahur 

125 MUDKHED NANDED 6.0 3.3 1.8 0.9 6.0 6.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

126 MUKHED NANDED 7.0 4.2 2.1 0.7 7.0 7.0 Waste processing facility 

127 NAIGAON NANDED 5.0 3.0 1.3 0.8 5.0 5.0 Waste processing plant 

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 331.0 182.1 115.9 33.1 331.0 331.0 SWM plant at post tuppa Nanded

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 4.0 2.4 1.2 0.4 4.0 4.0 Waste Processing Facility 

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 19.2 10.0 9.0 0.2 19.2 19.2
At survey No-72 pimpri Gangakhed solid 

waste management project 

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 11.3 6.8 4.1 0.5 11.3 11.3 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 9.0 5.5 3.0 0.5 9.0 9.0
Solid Waste Plant at survey No.280 Lamani 

Tanda Road Manwat 
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133 PALAM PARBHANI 5.2 2.6 2.4 0.2 5.0 5.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 140.0 86.9 39.1 14.0 140.0 140.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 11.0 6.5 4.0 0.5 11.0 11.0 Solid Waste Management plant, M.C Pathri 

136 PURNA PARBHANI 12.9 5.7 6.7 0.5 12.9 12.9 Processing plant

137 SAILU PARBHANI 14.4 8.7 5.2 0.5 14.4 14.4 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 6.0 4.2 1.4 0.4 5.6 5.6 Processing plant

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 6800.0 4790.0 1900.0 110.0 6800.0 6800.0
1. Kanjur Solid waste processing facility 

2. Deonar dumping ground 

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 23.5 21.0 2.5 0.0 23.5 23.5
Malyan KT Nagar Vadkun & Saravali 

processing plant 

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 5.0 1.5 3.5 0.0 5.0 5.0 Processing Plant

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 4.0 1.9 1.3 0.8 4.0 4.0 Processing Plant 

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 38.0 20.0 15.0 3.0 38.0 38.0 Morekuran Waste processing Unit

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 5.5 3.0 2.4 0.1 5.5 5.5 Processing Plant 

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 900.0 540.0 331.0 29.0 900.0 900.0 Waste processing facility 

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 2.5 1.2 1.0 0.3 2.5 2.5 Processing Plant 

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 7.5 4.0 3.3 0.2 7.5 7.5 Processing Plant 

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 7.0 4.0 3.0 0.0 7.0 7.0 Processing Plant 

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 10.0 6.0 4.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 Waste processing plant, Gundage, Karjat 

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 2.6 1.6 1.0 0.0 2.6 2.6 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 25.0 15.0 10.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 Dumpsite Processing plant 

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 14.0 7.7 6.3 0.0 14.0 14.0
SWM Plant, Survey No.33, 34 A, Ladavali , 

Tal-Mahad, Dis-Raigad 

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 9.6 5.8 3.8 0.0 9.6 9.6 Mangaon SWM processing plant

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 Processing plant 

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 3.5 2.0 1.5 0.0 3.5 3.5 Durgawadi 

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 4.5 3.4 1.0 0.1 4.5 4.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

157 Pali RAIGADH 3.2 2.1 1.1 0.0 3.2 3.2 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 418.0 239.0 168.0 11.0 418.0 418.0
CIDCO Municipal Waste Management Plant, 

Ghot-Chawl, Taloja, Panvel

159 PEN RAIGADH 16.0 6.9 5.8 3.3 16.0 16.0 Ambeghar pen 

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 2.5 1.5 1.0 0.0 2.5 2.5 SWM plant, Shayadrinagar, Poladpur

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 8.1 5.0 2.9 0.3 8.1 8.1 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 4.5 1.8 2.5 0.2 4.5 4.5
S.No. 267, SWM center,Walvati Road, 

Shriwardhan

163 TALA RAIGADH 2.2 1.0 1.2 0.1 2.2 2.2 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

164 URAN RAIGADH 13.0 7.4 5.5 0.1 13.0 13.0 CIDCO Prcessing plant Taloja

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 15.0 7.0 6.0 2.0 15.0 15.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 7.0 3.5 3.0 0.5 7.0 7.0 Solid waste processing plant, Dapoli 

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 2.9 1.9 1.0 0.0 2.9 2.9
Solid waste processing plant,Kanjivara 

Devrukh 

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.7 SWM plant Guhagar 

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 8.0 3.0 3.8 1.2 8.0 8.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills
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170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 5.5 3.0 2.5 0.1 5.5 5.5 Solid waste processing plant, Kuveo Lanja

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.0 1.2 1.2 Solid waste processing, Konzar, Mandangad

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 3.5 2.5 1.0 0.0 3.5 3.5
Waste Processing

Facility Center

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 22.0 15.0 6.0 1.0 22.0 22.0 Processing Plant at salvi stop, Ratnagiri 

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 2.2 1.1 0.9 0.2 2.2 2.2 Processing Plant

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 5.0 2.9 1.9 0.3 5.0 5.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 1.2 0.4 0.8 0.0 1.2 1.2 Solid waste management plant, Mhaswad

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 2.3 1.2 1.0 0.2 2.3 2.3 Sangirdewadi 

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 5.5 3.3 1.9 0.3 5.5 5.5 Processing Plant

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 10.0 7.0 3.0 0.0 10.0 10.0 Waste processing plant

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.1 1.0 1.0 Near Gango Mandir

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 3.0 2.5 0.5 0.0 3.0 3.0 Solid Waste Management centre, Sangola

182 AMBARNATH THANE 160.0 78.0 53.0 29.0 160.0 160.0
Dumping Survey no.132, Chikhloli,  

ambarnath West

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 450.0 203.0 180.0 67.0 450.0 450.0 Chavindra Dumping ground 

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 668.0 357.0 248.0 63.0 668.0 668.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 105.0 67.0 38.0 0.0 105.0 105.0 Processing Plant

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 480.0 309.4 140.6 30.0 480.0 480.0 UTTAN

187 MURBAD THANE 6.3 3.2 2.3 0.8 6.3 6.3 Wet waste processing plant bageshwari

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 747.4 320.5 368.1 58.8 747.4 747.4 Turbhe Processing plant

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 4.5 2.8 1.4 0.3 4.5 4.5 Wet waste process centre Cherpoli

190 THANE THANE 1200.0 613.8 502.2 84.0 1200.0 1200.0 Processing Plant

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 418.0 216.0 144.0 58.0 418.0 418.0 Dumping Site

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 30.5 18.0 11.5 1.0 30.5 30.5
SWM Processing site of Municipal Council 

Bhandara

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 3.3 1.9 1.2 0.2 3.3 3.3 SWM site of N.P. Lakhandur

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 2.6 1.6 1.0 0.0 2.6 2.6 SWM site of N P Lakhani

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 3.2 1.9 1.1 0.2 3.2 3.2 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 3.7 2.7 0.9 0.1 3.7 3.7 SWM SITE MC Pauni

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 7.3 4.4 2.4 0.5 7.3 7.3

6.1 ΤΟΝ (transported to 

nagar parishad sakoli 

SWM plant)

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 15.0 8.0 6.0 1.0 15.0 15.0
Solid Waste Management Site Dongarla Road 

Tumsar

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 14.0 8.0 6.0 0.0 14.0 14.0
Dumping ground survey No-188, Valivali, 

Vadvali 

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 24.5 15.4 9.1 0.0 24.5 24.5 SWM Processing Site Umred Road Butibori

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 3.5 2.1 1.4 0.0 3.5 3.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 10.5 6.9 3.6 0.0 10.5 10.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 160.0 69.1 88.9 2.0 160.0 160.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 6.2 3.3 2.9 0.0 6.2 6.2
Solid Waste Management Plant, Back side of 

SG School, Sinnar
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205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 7.5 5.0 2.6 0.0 7.5 7.5 MC Ghugghus Processing Plant

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 6.2 3.8 2.4 0.0 6.2 6.2 Solid Waste Management Plant

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 2.4 1.5 0.9 0.0 2.4 2.4 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 1.5 0.8 0.7 0.0 1.5 1.5 Solid Waste Management Plant, Waduj

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 1.6 0.9 0.7 0.0 1.6 1.6 SWM Processing site

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 6.5 4.2 2.3 0.0 6.5 6.5

Gat No 49/01 SWM PLANT

Near Pahadi Baba

Tekdi , Ozar Road,Jamner

Dist- Jalgoan

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 7.9 4.9 3.0 0.0 7.9 7.9 SWM Processing Plany Nagbhid

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 1.3 0.9 0.4 0.0 1.3 1.3 M.C. Warora SWM Plant

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 8.2 4.9 3.3 0.0 8.2 8.2 Processing plant

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 2.5 1.5 1.0 0.0 2.5 2.5 To ULB’s Solid Waste processing Plants

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 3.5 2.4 1.1 0.1 3.5 3.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 14.2 7.6 6.6 0.0 14.2 14.2 Processing Plant, Dharangaon Road, Parola

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 4.4 3.0 1.2 0.2 4.4 4.4 SWM Plants

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 5.2 3.3 1.8 0.1 5.2 5.2
Solid Waste Management Processing Site 

Armori

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 2.0 1.1 0.8 0.0 2.0 2.0 SWM Processing Plant

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 4.5 2.7 1.8 0.0 4.5 4.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 8.1 4.2 3.3 0.6 8.1 8.1
SWM Processing Plant Nainpur Ward 

Desaiganj Dist-Gadchiroli

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 1.4 0.9 0.5 0.0 1.4 1.4 SWM Processing Site

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 4.6 2.5 1.6 0.5 4.6 4.6 Water Processing Shed

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 16.5 9.0 7.0 0.5 16.5 16.5
Solid Waste Management Plant, Kharpundi 

Road, Gadchiroli 442605

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.9 0.9
Solid Waste Management Plant, ward no 5 

korchi 441209

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 2.1 1.3 0.8 0.0 2.1 2.1 Gat no. 660, SWM Processing Plant, Parner

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.5 SWM Plant, Ambela Road, Mulchera

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 2.0 1.2 0.7 0.1 2.0 2.0 SWM Processing Site

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 5.5 2.9 2.4 0.2 5.5 5.5 Solid Management Center Amgaon

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 2.7 1.5 1.0 0.2 2.7 2.7 SWM Plant Arjuni

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 4.1 2.2 1.5 0.3 4.1 4.1 SWM Site

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 54.7 24.8 26.2 3.8 54.7 54.7 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 1.4 0.9 0.6 0.0 1.4 1.4 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 1.5 0.9 0.6 0.1 1.5 1.5 SWM Plant Arjuni

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 1.1 0.7 0.3 0.1 1.1 1.1 Solid Management Center Salekasa

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 6.5 3.4 2.6 0.5 6.5 6.5 Solid Waste Management Center Tirora

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 3.3 1.8 1.5 0.1 3.3 3.3 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 10.1 6.0 4.0 0.0 10.1 10.1 NP Mouda SWM Plant

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 2.0 1.2 0.8 0.0 2.0 2.0 SWM Site
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240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 6.2 3.6 2.6 0.0 6.2 6.2
Solid Waste Management Site, ward no .03, 

Gowari road, Kalmeshwar

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 29.9 18.0 11.0 0.9 29.9 29.9 Survey No. 29, Ajani Road, Kamptee

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 5.9 3.4 2.4 0.1 5.9 5.9 SWM Processing Site Umred Road Butibori

243 KATOL NAGPUR 11.5 6.8 4.5 0.2 11.5 11.5 Transported to NP Katol SWM Plant

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 3.5 1.8 1.4 0.3 3.5 3.5 Waste Processing Plant

245 KUHI NAGPUR 2.1 1.2 0.8 0.1 2.1 2.1 Waste processing plant

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 5.0 2.5 2.4 0.0 5.0 5.0 Waste processing plant

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 3.0
Solid Waste Management Plant, Wakdi Road, 

Kurkheda 441209

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 2.0 1.1 0.9 0.0 2.0 2.0 Municipal Solid waste processing plant 

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 2.4 1.3 1.0 0.1 2.4 2.4 Solid Waste Treatment Plant Mowad 

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 1381.0 713.8 418.6 248.6 1381.0 1381.0 Bhandewadi

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 6.5 4.1 2.2 0.2 6.5 6.5 SWM Processing Plant Narkhed

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 2.8 1.7 1.1 0.0 2.8 2.8
Solid Waste Management

Plant,Parseoni

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 5.6 3.0 2.5 0.1 5.6 5.6 Solid waste processing site RaMTek

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 6.0 3.6 2.3 0.1 6.0 6.0
Solid Waste Management Center, Chichpura, 

Savner.

255 UMRED NAGPUR 17.0 9.9 7.0 0.2 17.0 17.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

256 WADI NAGPUR 13.1 7.0 6.1 0.0 13.1 13.1 Waste processing plant

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 10.6 5.6 4.9 0.1 10.6 10.6
Segregation Center, Near ITI College 

Wanadongari

258 ARVI WARDHA 14.6 6.3 5.5 2.8 14.6 14.6 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 3.7 2.1 1.6 0.0 3.7 3.7 Solid waste management plant Saoli

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 5.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
SWM processing site At. Watkheda Tah. Deoli 

Dist. Wardha

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 28.0 13.0 12.0 3.0 28.0 28.0 Nagar parishad Hinganghat SWM Plant

262 KARANJA WARDHA 4.0 2.7 1.2 0.1 4.0 4.0 Solid Waste Processing Site Karanja 

263 PULGAON WARDHA 8.0 4.0 3.5 0.5 8.0 8.0 SWM Plant near Gunjkheda

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 2.8 1.5 1.0 0.3 2.8 2.8 Processing Plant/Inerts to Landfill

265 SELU WARDHA 3.5 2.0 1.5 0.0 3.5 3.5
Transported to Nagar Panchayat  Seloo SWM 

Plant

266 SINDI WARDHA 3.1 1.8 1.3 0.0 3.1 3.1 Solid Waste Processing Site Sindi (Rly)

267 WARDHA WARDHA 40.0 20.0 19.0 1.0 40.0 40.0 Transported to Municipal Council SWM Plant

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 150.0 85.3 54.2 10.5 150.0 150.0
At Processing Plant Survey No-34 Burudgaon, 

Ahilyanagar

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 4.6 3.0 1.5 0.1 4.6 4.6
At processing plant, Akole Nagar Panchayat 

behind shampro Kolhar Ghoti Road Akole

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 6.3 4.5 1.6 0.3 6.3 6.3

At Processing Plant, Deolali Pravara 

Municipal Council, Kolhar Road, Deolali 

Pravara

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 15.1 7.5 5.8 1.8 15.1 15.1 SWM plant Jamkhed
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272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 4.6 2.4 1.8 0.5 4.6 4.6 SWM plant Karjat

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 20.4 11.0 8.0 1.4 20.4 20.4
At Processing Plant 200/1,2,3,4 Manai, 

Kopargaon Municipal Council

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 4.9 3.5 1.2 0.1 4.9 4.9
At Processing plant Newsa Nagar panchayat 

Newasa

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 5.2 2.4 2.8 0.0 5.2 5.2
Solid waste processing plant, Shivajinagar 

chiplun 

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 8.6 4.4 3.3 0.9 8.5 8.5
At Processing Plant, Handalwadi Shivar, 

Pathardi

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 6.0 3.3 2.1 0.6 6.0 6.0 Processing Plant/Inerts to Landfill

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 13.0 8.4 4.4 0.2 13.0 13.0 Processing Plant/Inerts to Landfill

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 25.0 14.5 9.2 1.3 25.0 25.0
At Processing plant Sangamner Municipal 

Council, Sangamner Khurd, Sangamner

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 13.6 6.9 5.3 1.4 13.6 13.6 Processing Site

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 19.0 6.8 11.6 0.6 19.0 19.0
Shirdi Municipal Council Solid Waste 

Management site

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 9.8 5.0 3.8 1.0 9.8 9.8
At processing plant Shrigonda Municipal 

Council Shrigonda

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 30.4 15.8 10.6 4.0 30.4 30.4
At processing plant Shrirampur Municipal 

Council Shrirampur

284 DHULE DHULE 185.0 100.0 66.5 18.5 185.0 185.0 Processing Plant/Inerts to Landfill

285 DOUNDAICHA WARWADE DHULE 15.0 9.0 5.0 1.0 15.0 15.0 Processing Plant

286 SAKRI DHULE 7.5 4.5 2.5 0.5 7.5 7.5 Processing Plant

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 20.0 11.5 7.0 1.5 20.0 20.0 Processing Plant

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 7.5 4.0 3.0 0.5 7.5 7.5 processing 

289 AMALNER JALGAON 36.0 17.6 14.4 4.0 36.0 36.0
Gat No. 305,SWM plant Chopda road, 

Amalner

290 BHADGAON JALGAON 11.0 5.7 3.9 1.4 11.0 11.0 Gut no. 336, SWM plant Bhadgaon

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 65.0 27.0 37.5 0.5 65.0 65.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

292 BODWAD JALGAON 5.3 3.1 2.1 0.1 5.3 5.3 Natantara JaMThi road Bodwad

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 51.0 27.0 14.0 10.0 51.0 51.0
Power house road, Suwarnatai 

Nagar,chalisgaon

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 14.0 8.5 5.5 0.0 14.0 14.0 Kariwade Waste Processing Plant

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 5.0 2.7 1.8 0.5 5.0 5.0 Gat no 346, Sanjay Nagar Dharangaon

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 5.4 1.2 3.4 0.8 5.4 5.4 Gat No. 359, Padmalaya Road, Erandol

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 7.0 4.2 2.8 0.0 7.0 7.0 Kalmoda Road SWM Plant, Faizpur

298 JALGAON JALGAON 300.0 164.9 90.1 45.0 300.0 300.0 Gat No. 864 , Avhane Shivar , Jalgaon

299 JAMNER JALGAON 14.0 8.0 6.0 0.0 14.0 14.0
Jalna M.Corp's Solid waste Processing Plant at 

Samangaon, Jalna

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 7.0 4.0 3.0 0.0 7.0 7.0 Gat No. 714, Kazipura, muktai nagar

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 7.8 4.4 2.2 1.2 7.8 7.8 Gat No. 1497 Nashirabad

302 PACHORA JALGAON 24.0 13.0 10.4 0.6 24.0 24.0 Gat.104. Girnapmapnig Road 

303 PAROLA JALGAON 12.0 7.8 4.2 0.0 12.0 12.0 SWM processing plant

304 RAVER JALGAON 8.0 4.8 3.2 0.0 8.0 8.0 Tamaswadi road, gat n.602/1,603/1
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305 SAVDA JALGAON 8.0 5.0 3.0 0.0 8.0 8.0 Gat no.1407, Station Road, savda

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 4.0 2.0 1.8 0.2 4.0 4.0

SWM processing plant

vandev mandir road

shendurni

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 12.0 6.6 4.4 1.0 12.0 12.0 SWM Plant Varangaon

308 YAWAL JALGAON 10.2 6.1 3.3 0.8 10.2 10.2 Transport to Solid Waste Management site Mul

309 DHADGAON WADFALYA NANDURBAR 5.5 3.0 2.0 0.5 5.5 5.5 Solid Waste Management Plant, Dhadgaon

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 42.0 24.0 15.0 3.0 42.0 42.0

Solid Waste Management site, City survey 

number 134/1/A, 134/2, Dudhale Shivar, 

Nandurbar

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 8.0 4.5 3.0 0.5 8.0 8.0 Dhanrat Road near MIDC, Gat No. 156

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 13.0 7.5 4.5 1.0 13.0 13.0
Solid Waste Management Site, Dondhaicha 

Road, Salvada Phata, Shahada

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 9.0 5.0 3.0 1.0 9.0 9.0 Waste Treatment Plant, Taloda

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 2.3 1.3 0.9 0.1 2.3 2.3 At Pandurli Road Sarvey No 92/2  Bhagur

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 8.0 4.0 3.5 0.5 8.0 8.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

316 DEOLA NASHIK 5.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 Waste Processing plant

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 6.0 3.0 2.5 0.5 6.0 6.0 5.68

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 8.0 5.0 2.4 0.6 8.0 8.0 Solid waste management plant Igatpuri

319 KALWAN NASHIK 7.0 4.2 2.7 0.1 7.0 7.0 Dumpsite

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 375.0 225.0 128.0 22.0 375.0 375.0 BK processing site

321 MANMAD NASHIK 25.0 11.0 14.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 Solid waste management plant

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 3.8 2.3 1.5 0.0 3.8 3.8 Nandgaon MC SOlid Waste processing plant

323 NASHIK NASHIK 850.0 350.0 340.0 160.0 850.0 850.0 Solid Waste Processing Facility of NMC

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 6.5 3.5 3.0 0.0 6.5 6.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

325 Ozar NASHIK 14.0 7.0 7.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 SWM Plant

326 PETH NASHIK 2.0 1.3 0.7 0.0 2.0 2.0 At Processing Plant, Indiranagar Ward no. 1

327 SATANA NASHIK 8.1 5.0 3.0 0.1 8.1 8.1 Waste Processing Plant

328 SINNAR NASHIK 22.0 8.0 14.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 Solid Waste Management Center Goregaon

329 SURGANA NASHIK 2.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 Processing Plant

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 6.0 4.5 1.5 0.0 6.0 6.0 Waste Processing Plant

331 YEOLA NASHIK 16.2 8.9 7.3 0.1 16.2 16.2 GUT NO 19/2 VADGAON BALLE, YEOLA

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 3.8 2.4 1.1 0.3 3.8 3.8 waste processing at awandi

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 3.1 1.9 1.1 0.1 3.1 3.1 to ULB solid waste processing plant

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 9.5 5.7 3.6 0.2 9.5 9.5 to ULB solid waste processing plant

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 3.9 2.4 1.5 0.0 3.9 3.9 to ULB solid waste processing plant

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 5.4 2.9 2.4 0.1 5.4 5.4 to ULB solid waste processing plant

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 110.0 65.0 43.0 2.0 110.0 110.0 Processing Plant 

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 17.0 9.0 7.0 1.0 17.0 17.0 ULB’s Solid Waste processing Plant

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 14.0 6.5 7.0 0.5 14.0 14.0 ULB’s Solid Waste processing Plant

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 250.0 90.0 150.0 10.0 250.0 250.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 5.7 3.7 1.9 0.1 5.7 5.7 Solid Waste Management Plant Kurundwad
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342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 1.4 1.0 0.4 0.1 1.4 1.4 To ULB’s Solid Waste processing Plants

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 2.9 1.7 1.2 0.0 2.9 2.9 Solid waste Processing Plant

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.0 1.0 1.0
C.S.No.209/A Panhala Tal.Panhala dist-

Kolhapur

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 7.4 5.1 2.1 0.2 7.4 7.4 to ULB’s Solid Waste processing Plants

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 5.3 3.0 2.2 0.1 5.3 5.3
Solid Waste Management Plant, tasgaon road, 

vadgaon

347 ALANDI PUNE 14.0 8.0 6.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 at hanumantwadi

348 BARAMATI PUNE 40.6 25.6 14.6 0.4 40.6 40.6 waste processing plant

349 BHOR PUNE 4.7 2.7 1.7 0.3 4.7 4.7 Processing plant

350 CHAKAN PUNE 30.0 15.0 13.5 1.5 30.0 30.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

351 DAUND PUNE 17.0 9.0 7.5 0.5 17.0 17.0 At Daund

352 Dehu PUNE 10.2 6.0 4.0 0.3 10.2 10.2 wet waste processing plant and MRF

353 INDAPUR PUNE 9.0 6.0 2.8 0.2 9.0 9.0 waste processing centre

354 JEJURI PUNE 7.4 3.9 2.8 0.7 7.4 7.4 processing plant

355 JUNNAR PUNE 7.4 5.5 1.9 0.0 7.4 7.4 Processing plant

356 LONAVALA PUNE 47.0 25.0 21.0 1.0 47.0 47.0 varsoli processing plant

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 7.5 4.4 2.9 0.2 7.5 7.5
Transported waste SWM Plant Nagar 

panchayat Malegaon

358 Manchar PUNE 8.8 6.0 2.8 0.0 8.8 8.8 SWM, manchar

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 1550.0 682.2 739.1 128.7 1550.0 1550.0 processed in SWM facility

360 PUNE PUNE 2770.0 973.4 1546.6 250.0 2770.0 2770.0 waste processing plant

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 18.0 12.0 5.9 0.1 18.0 18.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

362 SASVAD PUNE 13.1 7.5 5.0 0.7 13.1 13.1 Saswad processing site

363 SHIRUR PUNE 14.8 9.0 5.8 0.0 14.8 14.8 SWM site

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 24.2 14.0 10.0 0.2 24.2 24.2 Processing Site

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 5.5 3.0 2.3 0.2 5.5 5.5 Processing Site

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 7.3 4.1 2.9 0.3 7.3 7.3 SWM site

367 Atpadi SANGLI 6.1 2.9 2.6 0.6 6.1 6.1 waste processing site

368 JATH SANGLI 11.4 5.8 5.4 0.2 11.4 11.4 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 3.9 2.2 1.6 0.1 3.9 3.9 SWM processing plant

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 6.4 3.4 2.8 0.2 6.4 6.4 waste processing site

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 3.0 2.0 0.9 0.1 3.0 3.0 waste processing site

372 PALUS SANGLI 5.2 3.0 2.0 0.2 5.2 5.2 waste processing site

373 SANGLI SANGLI 176.0 75.7 93.3 7.0 176.0 176.0 SWM processing plant

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 4.0 2.3 1.7 0.1 4.0 4.0 waste processing site

375 TASGAON SANGLI 13.1 7.0 5.6 0.5 13.1 13.1 processing plant

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 18.9 11.3 6.9 0.7 18.9 18.9 SWM plant 
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377 VITA SANGLI 14.3 7.1 6.6 0.6 14.3 14.3 SWM plant 

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 5.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Solid Waste Management

Plant Nagar Panchayat Ghansawangi

379 KARHAD SATARA 16.0 8.0 6.0 2.0 16.0 16.0 SWM Plant

380 KHANDALA SATARA 2.7 1.6 1.1 0.0 2.7 2.7 SWM Plant

381 KOREGAON SATARA 7.0 4.1 2.8 0.1 7.0 7.0 Solid waste management Plant - Koregaon

382 LONAND SATARA 5.2 3.4 1.6 0.2 5.2 5.2
Solid waste processing plant at Gat No. 199, 

Lonand

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 7.0 4.2 2.8 0.0 7.0 7.0 Solid Waste Management Plan

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 15.0 7.0 6.5 1.5 15.0 15.0 Processing Plant

385 MEDHA SATARA 1.5 0.9 0.6 0.0 1.5 1.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

386 MHASWAD SATARA 4.5 2.5 2.0 0.0 4.5 4.5 ULB's solid waste processing plant

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 6.4 4.5 1.9 0.0 6.4 6.4 Swachh Bharat Point, Panchghani

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 3.5 2.0 1.5 0.1 3.4 3.4 Solid waste management plant, Patan

389 PHALTAN SATARA 15.7 7.5 7.2 1.0 15.7 15.7
MSW Site, Sastewadi road, Somwar Peth 

Phaltan

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 2.5 1.6 0.8 0.1 2.5 2.5 Solid Waste Management Plant, Rahimatpur

391 SATARA SATARA 60.0 28.0 30.0 2.0 60.0 60.0 Songaon compost depot, Satara

392 WADUJ SATARA 4.5 2.7 1.8 0.0 4.5 4.5 SWM Processing site

393 WAI SATARA 15.7 7.5 7.2 1.0 15.7 15.7 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 13.8 8.0 5.3 0.5 13.8 13.8 Gat No. 18 Solapur road khat depo Akkalkot

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 13.0 7.8 4.5 0.7 13.0 13.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

396 Angar SOLAPUR 5.1 3.0 2.0 0.1 5.1 5.1 Processing plant

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 36.5 20.0 16.0 0.5 36.5 36.5 At solid waste processing plant

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 4.5 2.5 1.5 0.5 4.5 4.5 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 5.7 3.2 2.2 0.3 5.7 5.7 Processing Plant

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 4.2 2.1 1.9 0.2 4.2 4.2 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 5.0 2.8 2.2 0.0 5.0 5.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 5.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 Processing plants/inerts to landfills

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 4.9 3.0 1.7 0.1 4.9 4.9 At Gat No. 1749/2, Malshiras

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 5.1 3.6 1.5 0.0 5.1 5.1 Solid Waste Management Plant - Mangalwedha

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 7.0 4.0 2.9 0.1 7.0 7.0 Processing Plant

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 7.6 4.2 3.2 0.2 7.6 7.6 Solid Waste Management Centre, Natepute

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 45.0 14.5 30.5 0.0 45.0 45.0
Survey No. 100, Old Kasegaon Road, 

Pandharpur

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 8.5 5.0 3.5 0.0 8.5 8.5 Gat 1634 SWM Plant Yawal 

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 300.0 123.0 141.0 36.0 300.0 300.0 Waste processing plant

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 5.0 2.9 2.0 0.1 5.0 5.0
Solid Waste Management

Center, Vaiarg

TOTAL 26362.7 14486.7 10098.6 1777.4 26340.3 26340.3
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1 AKOLA AKOLA 115 Windrow Composting 25 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Agriculture, Others

2 AKOT AKOLA 2.472 Windrow Composting 0.494 Not Certified SLF Gardening

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 1.386 Pit Composting 0.27 Not Certified SLF Gardening

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 0.36 Pit Composting 0.072 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 0.5 Windrow Composting 0.1 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

6 PATUR AKOLA 0.5 Windrow Composting 0.1 Not Certified SLF Gardening

7 TELHARA AKOLA 0.34 Pit Composting 0.06 Not Certified SLF Gardening

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 8 Pit Composting 2 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 42 Others 18 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Agriculture, Sale

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 2.3 Pit Composting 1 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 0.5 Pit Composting 0.12 Not Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 1.7 Others 1.4 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 1.5 Pit Composting 0.94 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

14
CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 0.51

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.18 HARIT Certified SLF Agriculture, Sale

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 1.68 Pit Composting 0.5 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

16

DATTAPUR 

DHAMANGAON
AMRAVATI 1.56 Pit Composting 0.96 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 0.6 Pit Composting 0.34 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 2 Others 0.76 Not Certified SLF Gardening

19

NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

20
SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 3

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.9 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 1.65 Pit Composting 0.76 Not Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening

22
WARUD AMRAVATI 3.4

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.4 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Agriculture, Sale

23 BULDANA BULDANA 1.495 Windrow Composting 1.3 Not Certified SLF Others

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 1.8 Pit Composting 1 Not Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 0.7 Pit Composting 0.2 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 0.96 Pit Composting 0.288 Not Certified SLF Gardening

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 3 Windrow Composting 2 Not Certified SLF Gardening

28 LONAR BULDANA 0.76 Windrow Composting 0.2 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

29
MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 2.03

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.68 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 2.3 Windrow Composting 2 HARIT Certified SLF Others

31 MOTALA BULDANA 0.39 Windrow Composting 0.195 Not Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening

32 NANDURA BULDANA 2.25 Pit Composting 0.56 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 0.567 Windrow Composting 0.09 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 1 Windrow Composting 0.7 Not Certified SLF Others

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 0.56 Others 0.17 Not Certified SLF Gardening

36
KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 1.9

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.38 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

37

MALEGAON 

ZAHANGIR
WASHIM 0.594

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.15 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Others

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 0.816 Pit Composting 0.163 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

39 MANORA WASHIM 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

40 RISOD WASHIM 1.278 Windrow Composting 0.2556 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

41 WASHIM WASHIM 3.51 Pit Composting 0.91 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 5.2 Pit Composting 2.65 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 4.5 Others 0.9 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 0 Windrow Composting, Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 6.27 Pit Composting 1.56 HARIT Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening

(A) 6.1 CompostingULB Details
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47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 4.21 Pit Composting 1.05 Not Certified SLF, Dummpsite Agriculture, Others

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 1.3 Pit Composting 0.52 Not Certified NA Others

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

51 NER YAVATMAL 4.3 Pit Composting 0.9 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 3.4 Pit Composting 0.77 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified SLF, Dummpsite Others

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 0 Windrow Composting 0 FCO Standards Dummpsite Gardening

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 8.67 Windrow Composting 3.36 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

56 WANI YAVATMAL 6 Others 2 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture, Others

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 91 Others 31.85 HARIT Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture, Sale, Others

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 1 Windrow Composting 0.25 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

60 ASHTI_B BEED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

61 BEED BEED 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

62 DHARUR BEED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

63 GEORAI BEED 3.05 Windrow Composting 0.61 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

64 KAIJ BEED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

66 PARLI BEED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

67
PATODA BEED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified NA Others

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

69 WADAVANI BEED 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

70
CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
260 Windrow Composting 39 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Agriculture

71
GANGAPUR_A

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
0.9 Windrow Composting 0.135 FCO Standards Dummpsite Agriculture

72
KANNAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
3.45

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.52 FCO Standards Dummpsite Gardening

73
KHULDABAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1.9 Pit Composting 0.48 FCO Standards SLF Gardening

74
PAITHAN

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
0.64

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.1 FCO Standards Dummpsite Gardening

75
PHULAMBRI

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
2.5

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.38 FCO Standards Dummpsite, Road Construction Gardening

76
SILLOD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
6.82

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.48 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

77
SOYGAON

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
0.25 Pit Composting 0.037 FCO Standards Dummpsite Agriculture

78
VAIJAPUR

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
4 Windrow Composting 1 HARIT Certified Dummpsite, Road Construction Gardening, Agriculture, Others

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 1.76 Pit Composting 0.176 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 8.17 Windrow Composting 0.81 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite, NA Others

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 0.405 Pit Composting 0.0405 Not Certified Dummpsite, NA Gardening, Others

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 0.96 Pit Composting 0.096 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 0.8 Pit Composting 0.08 FCO Standards Dummpsite Gardening

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 2.1 Pit Composting 0.29 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 2.552 Pit Composting 0.2552 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 5.04 Pit Composting 0.504 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 0.924 Pit Composting 0.0924 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others
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91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 6.5 Pit Composting, Others 1.3 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

94 AMBAD JALNA 0.2 Pit Composting 0.036 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Gardening

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

99 JALNA JALNA 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

100 MANTHA JALNA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

101 PARTUR JALNA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 7 Pit Composting 4.2 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

104
AUSA LATUR 5.44

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
2.176 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

105
CHAKUR LATUR 2.59

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.036 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

106 DEONI LATUR 1.7 Windrow Composting 0.68 Not Certified Road Construction Gardening

107 JALKOT LATUR 1.21 Windrow Composting 0.484 Not Certified Road Construction Others

108
LATUR LATUR 82

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
9 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

109
NILANGA LATUR 5.36

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
2.14 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

110 RENAPUR LATUR 2.36 Pit Composting & windrow 0.92 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 2.28 Others 1.36 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Others

112 UDGIR LATUR 16.81 Pit Composting 6.724 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

114
BHOKAR NANDED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

115 BILOLI NANDED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

116
DEGLUR NANDED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

118 HADGAON NANDED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

120 KANDHAR NANDED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

121 KINWAT NANDED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

123 LOHA NANDED 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

124 MAHUR NANDED 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

125
MUDKHED NANDED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

126
MUKHED NANDED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

127
NAIGAON NANDED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 182 Windrow Composting 54.6 Not Certified Dummpsite Agriculture

129
PETH UMRI_N NANDED 0

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

130
GANGAKHED PARBHANI 10

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
8.9 Not Certified SLF Gardening

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 6.77 Windrow Composting 1.5 Not Certified NA Others

132
MANWAT PARBHANI 5.5

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.4 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture
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133 PALAM PARBHANI 2.6 Pit Composting 1.4 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 76.912 Others 9.22 HARIT Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 6.5 Pit Composting 1 Not Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Others

136 PURNA PARBHANI 5.71 Others 3.4266 FCO Standards SLF Gardening

137 SAILU PARBHANI 8.67 Windrow Composting 2 HARIT Certified SLF Others

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 4 Pit Composting 2.4 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 500 Windrow 40 HARIT Certified SLF Sale

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 21 Pit Composting, OWC 3.15 FCO Standards NA Gardening

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 1.5 OWC 0.225 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

142
MOKHADA PALGHAR 1.67

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.23 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 20 Windrow Composting 4 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 3 Pit Composting 0.5 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 320 Windrow Composting 110 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Others

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 1.2 Pit Composting 0.18 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 4 Pit Composting 0.35 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale, Others

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 3 OWC 0.6 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 6 Windrow Composting 1.75 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 0.5 Pit Composting 0.1 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

151
KHOPOLI RAIGADH 8

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting, OWC
1 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 2.7 Pit Composting, OWC 0.54 Not Certified NA Gardening, Others

153
MANGAON RAIGADH 5.8

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting, OWC
0.9 Not Certified Low Lying Areas, NA Gardening, Sale

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 2 Pit Composting 0.3 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 2.6 Pit Composting 0.52 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

157 Pali RAIGADH 1.05 Pit Composting 0.15 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 239 Windrow Composting 26.29 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

159 PEN RAIGADH 6 Windrow Composting 0.6 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 1.28 Pit Composting 0.13 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 1.8 Pit Composting, Others 0.15 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

163 TALA RAIGADH 0.6 Pit Composting 0.09 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

164 URAN RAIGADH 7.4 Pit Composting 1 Not Certified SLF Gardening

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 2 OWC, Others 0.3 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 0.5 Pit Composting 0.03 Not Certified NA Gardening, Agriculture

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 1.94 Pit Composting, OWC 0.291 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0.45 OWC 0.068 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale, Others

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 1 OWC 0.15 HARIT Certified NA Sale, Others

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 2 Windrow Composting 0.15 Not Certified NA Gardening

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 0.5 Pit Composting 0.011 Not Certified NA Gardening, Others

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 2.45 Pit Composting, OWC 0.3675 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale, Others

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 13 Windrow Composting 1.3 HARIT Certified NA Gardening

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 1.2 Pit Composting 0.24 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Agriculture

175
KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 2.75

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.54 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 0.38 Pit Composting 0.1 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 1.16 Windrow Composting 0.26 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

178
MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 3.2

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.7 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

179
SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 4

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting, OWC
1.9 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale
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180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0.63 Pit Composting 0.0945 Not Certified NA Gardening

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 1 OWC 0.1 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale

182 AMBARNATH THANE 5 Pit Composting 0.5 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 105 Pit Composting 29 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 327 Windrow Composting 49.5 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 4 Pit Composting 0.4 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 280 Windrow Composting 22.4 HARIT Certified SLF Agriculture

187 MURBAD THANE 3.3 Pit Composting 0.5 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 347.84 Windrow Composting 40.41 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

189
SHAHPUR_T THANE 2.7

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.3 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Others

190 THANE THANE 63 Pit Composting, OWC, Others 6.3 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 125 Pit Composting 12.5 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 18 Windrow Composting 2.7 Not Certified SLF Gardening

193
LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 1.92

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.29 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 1.57 Windrow Composting 0.31 HARIT Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Others

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 1.9 Pit Composting 0.28 Not Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Sale

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 2.7 Windrow Composting 0.62 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 4.4 Windrow Composting 1.1 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 8 Windrow Composting 1.2 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 7.2 Windrow Composting 0.792 FCO Standards SLF Gardening, Sale

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 14.04 Windrow Composting 2.51 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Others

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 1.47 Windrow Composting 0.16 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 6.5 Windrow Composting, Others 1.36 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

203
CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 63.65

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
11.45 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale, Others

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 3.06 Pit Composting 0.489 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 4.26 Windrow Composting 0.76 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 3.28 Windrow Composting 0.56 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 1.3 Windrow Composting 0.13 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 0.73 Pit Composting 0.14 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 0.76 Windrow Composting 0.12 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 3.78 Windrow Composting 0.49 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale, Others

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 4.1735 Windrow Composting 0.63 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 0.81 Pit Composting 0.13 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 4.31 Pit Composting 0.8 HARIT Certified SLF Others

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 1.38 Pit Composting 0.08 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 2.205 Pit Composting 0.33 Not Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 6.6 Windrow Composting 1.38 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 3 Pit Composting 0.9 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 3 Pit Composting 0.6 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 1.14 Windrow Composting 0.25 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 2.33 Windrow Composting 0.46 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 4.18 Windrow Composting 0.58 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 0.77 Windrow Composting 0.25 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 2.53 Pit Composting 0.58 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 9 Pit Composting 2.7 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 0.465 Windrow Composting 0.106 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 1.07 Windrow Composting 0.189 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0.24 Windrow Composting 0.0468 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 1.2 Pit Composting 0.4 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 3 Windrow Composting 1 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Others
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230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 2.23 Windrow Composting 0.34 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Others

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 26.75 Windrow Composting 2.9 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Others

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 0.81 Pit Composting 0.13 Not Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Others

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 0.9 Windrow Composting 0.14 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 0 NA 0 Not Certified NA Others

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 3.5 Pit Composting 0.8 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Others

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 1.75 Windrow Composting 0.3 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 4.82 Pit Composting 0.482 Not Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 1.2 Windrow Composting 0.144 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Agriculture, Sale

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 3.6 Windrow Composting 0.65 Not Certified SLF, Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 18 Windrow Composting 2 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 3.36 Windrow Composting 0.24 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

243 KATOL NAGPUR 6.29 Windrow Composting 0.62 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 1.8 Pit Composting 0.3 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Sale, Others

245 KUHI NAGPUR 1.21 Windrow Composting 0.145 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale, Others

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 2.53 Pit Composting 0.2 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Sale, Others

247
MAUDA CT NAGPUR 1

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.2 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 1.14 Windrow Composting 0.114 Not Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening, Agriculture

249
MOWAD NAGPUR 1.32

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.23 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 400 Windrow Composting 80 FCO Standards Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Sale

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 4.1 Windrow Composting 2.9 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 1.68 Pit Composting 0.38 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 2.48 Pit Composting 0.24 Not Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 3.6 Pit Composting 0.82 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale, Others

255 UMRED NAGPUR 9.86 Windrow Composting 1.47 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Others

256 WADI NAGPUR 7 Pit Composting 0.77 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 5.59 Windrow Composting 0.55 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

258 ARVI WARDHA 6.31 Windrow Composting 0.82 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 2.1 Windrow Composting 0.22 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 3 Windrow Composting 0.45 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 10 Windrow Composting 1.3 Not Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

262 KARANJA WARDHA 2.5 Others 0.4 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

263
PULGAON WARDHA 4 Windrow Composting 0.9 Not Certified

SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Agriculture, Sale

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 1.5 Pit Composting 0.03 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

265 SELU WARDHA 2 Pit Composting 0.3 HARIT Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

266 SINDI WARDHA 1.798 Pit Composting 0.305 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

267 WARDHA WARDHA 20 Windrow Composting 3 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 81 Pit Composting 12.15 HARIT Certified SLF, Road Construction Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 2.3 Windrow Composting 0.45 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening, Sale

270
DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 4.25 Windrow Composting 0.85 HARIT Certified

SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Gardening, Sale

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 4.71 Windrow Composting 1.57 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 1.86 Windrow Composting 0.279 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 9.6 Windrow Composting 1.8 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening, Sale

274
NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 2.4

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.5 HARIT Certified

SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Gardening

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 2.4 Pit Composting 0.27 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 3.53 Windrow Composting 0.52 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 3.3 Windrow Composting 0.66 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale
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278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 8.1 Windrow Composting 1.5 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 7.5 Windrow Composting 1.8 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening, Sale

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 5.62 Windrow Composting 0.84 HARIT Certified SLF Sale

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 6.84 Windrow Composting 1.36 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 4.05 Windrow Composting 0.61 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 9.36 Windrow Composting 1.87 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

284 DHULE DHULE 69 Windrow Composting, Others 7 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

285

DOUNDAICHA 

WARWADE
DHULE 9 Windrow Composting 0.9 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

286 SAKRI DHULE 1.5 Pit Composting 0.15 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 11.5 Pit Composting, Others 3.45 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 1.5 Pit Composting 0.15 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

289 AMALNER JALGAON 18.6 Windrow Composting 1.98 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

290
BHADGAON JALGAON 6.1

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.65 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 20 Windrow Composting 2.5 Not Certified NA Agriculture

292 BODWAD JALGAON 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 20 Pit Composting 5 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 8 Windrow Composting 0.8 Not Certified SLF, Road Construction Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 2.63 Windrow Composting 0.39 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Sale

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 1.05 Windrow Composting 0.16 HARIT Certified SLF, Road Construction Gardening, Sale

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 0 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

298 JALGAON JALGAON 67.9 Pit Composting 6.79 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

299 JAMNER JALGAON 6 Windrow Composting 0.6 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 1.32 Windrow Composting 0.46 Not Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening

302 PACHORA JALGAON 11 Windrow Composting 0.65 Not Certified SLF Gardening

303 PAROLA JALGAON 6 Windrow Composting 2.34 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

304 RAVER JALGAON 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

305
SAVDA JALGAON 4

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.5 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Sale

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 1.5 Pit Composting 0.1 Not Certified Road Construction Gardening

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 0 Windrow Composting, Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

308 YAWAL JALGAON 0 Windrow Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

309

DHADGAON 

WADFALYA
NANDURBAR 1 Pit Composting 0.15 Not Certified Dummpsite Agriculture

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 15 Windrow Composting 1.5 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 1.5 Windrow Composting 0.15 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 3 Pit Composting 0.8 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 2.5 Pit Composting 0.25 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 0.6 Pit Composting 0.12 Not Certified Low Lying Areas, Road Construction Gardening, Sale

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 0 Pit Composting 0 Not Certified NA Others

316 DEOLA NASHIK 1 Pit Composting 0.2 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 1 Pit Composting 0.2 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 0.6 Pit Composting 0.02 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

319 KALWAN NASHIK 0.3 Pit Composting 0.1 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 0 Others 0 Not Certified Dummpsite Others

321 MANMAD NASHIK 2 Windrow Composting 0.1 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 1 Windrow Composting 0.2 Not Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening

323 NASHIK NASHIK 340 Windrow Composting 50 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 2.5 Pit Composting 0.025 HARIT Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening

325 Ozar NASHIK 4 Others 0 Not Certified NA Others

326 PETH NASHIK 0.5 Pit Composting 0.1 Not Certified Dummpsite Others
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327 SATANA NASHIK 1 Pit Composting 0.25 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

328 SINNAR NASHIK 6 Windrow Composting 0.2 HARIT Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening

329 SURGANA NASHIK 0.3 Pit Composting 0.01 Not Certified NA Others

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 0.5 Pit Composting 0.1 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

331
YEOLA NASHIK 5.316

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
0.53 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 0.72 Pit Composting 0.036 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 0.57 Pit Composting 0.04 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Others

334
GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 5.7

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.026 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 1.44 Windrow Composting 0.14 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 1.75 Pit Composting 0.02 HARIT Certified NA Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 40 Windrow Composting 4 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 7 Windrow Composting 2.7 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 3.5 Pit Composting 0.4 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 30 Windrow Composting 3 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 3.7 Pit Composting 0.37 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 1 Pit Composting 0.12 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 1.67 Pit Composting 1.16 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 0.66 Windrow Composting, OWC 0.0792 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 5.095 Windrow Composting 0.61 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 3 Windrow Composting, OWC 0.36 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

347 ALANDI PUNE 6 Pit Composting 0.6 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

348 BARAMATI PUNE 20 Windrow Composting 2.55 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

349 BHOR PUNE 2.66 Others 0.31 Not Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

350 CHAKAN PUNE 15 Pit Composting 1.5 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Others

351 DAUND PUNE 9 Pit Composting 1.35 FCO Standards Dummpsite Gardening

352 Dehu PUNE 5.97 Windrow Composting 0.66 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

353 INDAPUR PUNE 6 Windrow Composting 2.4 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Others

354 JEJURI PUNE 3.9 Pit Composting 0.43 Not Certified SLF Gardening

355 JUNNAR PUNE 4.35 Pit Composting 0.5 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

356
LONAVALA PUNE 22.5

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
3.5 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 4.39 Pit Composting 0.43 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Others

358 Manchar PUNE 6 Windrow Composting 0.6 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 500 Windrow Composting 50 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

360
PUNE PUNE 975

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting, Others
300 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 10 Windrow Composting 1 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

362 SASVAD PUNE 7.5 Windrow Composting 1.1 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening

363 SHIRUR PUNE 9 Windrow Composting 0.9 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening

364
TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 14 Windrow Composting 2.1 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

365

VADGAON MAVAL 

(NP)
PUNE 3 Windrow Composting 0.5 FCO Standards Dummpsite Gardening

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 3.58 Windrow Composting 0.36 HARIT Certified Dummpsite, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

367 Atpadi SANGLI 1.6 Pit Composting 0.16 Not Certified SLF Gardening

368 JATH SANGLI 4.35 Windrow Composting 0.45 Not Certified SLF Gardening

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 1.5 Pit Composting 0.15 Not Certified SLF Gardening

370
KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 2.78 Pit Composting 0.3 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 1.4 Pit Composting 0.15 Not Certified NA Gardening

372 PALUS SANGLI 2.25 Pit Composting 0.23 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale
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Sr.No. ULB Name District
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(A) 6.1 CompostingULB Details

Annexure - II: Composting

373 SANGLI SANGLI 66.9 Windrow Composting 13.38 HARIT Certified SLF, Low Lying Areas Agriculture

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 1.15 Pit Composting 0.12 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

375 TASGAON SANGLI 5 Pit Composting 0.55 Not Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Sale

376
URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 8.06

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
1.2 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

377 VITA SANGLI 2.32 Pit Composting 0.25 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Sale

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 3 Pit Composting 0.3 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

379 KARHAD SATARA 6 Windrow Composting 9.375 HARIT Certified SLF, Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture, Others

380 KHANDALA SATARA 1.62 Pit Composting 0.162 FCO Standards SLF Others

381 KOREGAON SATARA 4.1 Pit Composting 0.48 Not Certified SLF Agriculture, Sale

382 LONAND SATARA 3.38 Pit Composting 0.33 FCO Standards SLF, Low Lying Areas Gardening

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 4.2 Pit Composting 1.68 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Gardening, Agriculture

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 5 RDC 0.5 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture

385 MEDHA SATARA 0.9 Windrow Composting 0.108 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

386 MHASWAD SATARA 2.5 Pit Composting 0.37 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 3.35 Pit Composting 0.37 HARIT Certified NA Gardening

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 1.96 Pit Composting 0.1568 FCO Standards SLF, Dummpsite Gardening, Agriculture

389 PHALTAN SATARA 7.51 Pit Composting 0.75 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Others

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 1.6 Pit Composting 0.176 FCO Standards Low Lying Areas Gardening

391 SATARA SATARA 28 Windrow Composting 2.66 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

392 WADUJ SATARA 2.68 Pit Composting 0.4 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

393 WAI SATARA 7.51 Pit Composting 0.75 FCO Standards SLF Others

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 7.95 Pit Composting 1.5 HARIT Certified Dummpsite Gardening, Sale

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 7.1 Pit Composting 1.1 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

396 Angar SOLAPUR 2.5 Pit Composting 0.3 Not Certified SLF Gardening

397
BARSHI SOLAPUR 19

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
4 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening, Agriculture, Sale

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 1.7 Pit Composting 0.3 Not Certified SLF Gardening

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 1.8 Pit Composting 0.25 Not Certified SLF Gardening

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 2.3 Others 0.2 Not Certified NA Others

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 1.8 Pit Composting 0.252 Not Certified Dummpsite Gardening

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 1.9 Windrow Composting 0.2 Not Certified SLF Gardening

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 3 Windrow Composting 0.2 Not Certified SLF Gardening

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 2.3 Windrow Composting 0.16 Not Certified SLF Gardening

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 3.2 Pit Composting 0.36 Not Certified SLF Gardening

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 3.5 Pit Composting 0.4 FCO Standards SLF Gardening

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 3.2 Pit Composting 0.32 Not Certified SLF Agriculture

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 13.2 Windrow Composting 1.3 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 4.4 Windrow Composting 0.35 Not Certified SLF Gardening

410
SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 60

Pit Composting, Windrow 

Composting
11 HARIT Certified Low Lying Areas Sale

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 2.7 Pit Composting 0.35 HARIT Certified SLF Gardening

Total 7200.7 1338.7
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Sr.No. ULB Name District

6.3 a) (i)  Plant 

Capacity (in 

TPD) 

Daily feed input
ii) Sources of waste 

 for making RDF

6.3 c)  (i) i. 

Output 

Quantity: RDF 

(in TPD)

6.3 e) Inert Disposed to 

(SLF/Dumpsite/Low Lying 

Area/Road Construction)

6.3 d) Utilization of RDF (Cement 

Factory/Power Generation/ Sale, 

please specify) 

1 AKOLA AKOLA 100.0 65.0 Segregated Dry Waste 50.0 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

2 AKOT AKOLA 20.8 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 SLF Sale / Stored

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 7.0 0.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.4 SLF Sale / Stored

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 5.0 0.1 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 8.0 0.1 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

6 PATUR AKOLA 5.0 0.1 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

7 TELHARA AKOLA 4.1 0.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 SLF Sale / Stored

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 28.0 10.4 Segregated Dry Waste 9.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 200.0 38.0 Segregated Dry Waste 14.0 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 10.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 SLF Sale / Stored

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 3.0 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 3.0 2.1 Segregated Dry Waste 2.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 3.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 2.0 0.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 SLF Cement Factory

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 15.0 3.6 Segregated Dry Waste 3.3 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

16
DATTAPUR 

DHAMANGAON
AMRAVATI 3.0 1.1

Segregated Dry Waste
1.0 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 3.0 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 4.0 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 SLF Sale / Stored

19
NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR AMRAVATI 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 3.0 1.3 Segregated Dry Waste 1.2 SLF Sale / Stored

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 3.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 15.0 3.6 Segregated Dry Waste 3.3 Dumpsite Cement Factory

23 BULDANA BULDANA 13.0 1.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 10.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored, NA

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 5.0 0.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 5.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 20.0 5.0 Segregated Dry Waste 5.0 NA Sale / Stored

28 LONAR BULDANA 4.5 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.3 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 11.0 2.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.8 SLF Sale / Stored

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 8.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.4 SLF Sale / Stored

31 MOTALA BULDANA 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

32 NANDURA BULDANA 10.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 SLF Sale / Stored

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 16.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.3 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 5.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 20.0 1.7 Segregated Dry Waste 1.6 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

ANNEXURE - III: Refuse Derived Fuel

(B) 6.2) Refuse Derived Fuel543
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Factory/Power Generation/ Sale, 
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ANNEXURE - III: Refuse Derived Fuel

(B) 6.2) Refuse Derived Fuel

37
MALEGAON 

ZAHANGIR
WASHIM 5.0 0.3

Segregated Dry Waste
0.3 SLF Sale / Stored

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 6.0 0.7 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

39 MANORA WASHIM 1.2 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

40 RISOD WASHIM 7.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 SLF Sale / Stored

41 WASHIM WASHIM 12.0 8.6 Segregated Dry Waste 7.7 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 8.0 3.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 1.0 0.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 8.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite Cement Factory

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 3.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 5.0 3.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Cement Factory

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 5.0 1.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.4 SLF, Dumpsite Cement Factory

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 4.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 2.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 3.0 1.1 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

51 NER YAVATMAL 8.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite Cement Factory

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 5.0 3.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Dumpsite Cement Factory

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 16.0 15.0 Segregated Dry Waste 3.8 SLF, Dumpsite Cement Factory, NA

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 3.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 10.0 7.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 Dumpsite Cement Factory, Sale / Stored, NA

56 WANI YAVATMAL 10.0 5.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 Dumpsite Cement Factory

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 55.0 44.8
Segregated Dry Waste

44.0
SLF, Dumpsite, Road 

Construction
Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0.0 0.4 NA 0.3 Dumpsite Cement Factory

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 4.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

60 ASHTI_B BEED 3.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

61 BEED BEED 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 NA NA

62 DHARUR BEED 3.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

63 GEORAI BEED 5.0 1.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.8 Dumpsite Sale / Stored
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64 KAIJ BEED 2.2 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 8.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

66 PARLI BEED 10.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

67 PATODA BEED 1.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 1.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

69 WADAVANI BEED 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 NA NA

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
200.0 170.0

Segregated Dry Waste

161.5 Road Construction Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

71 GANGAPUR_A
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
5.0 0.8

Segregated Dry Waste

0.6 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

72 KANNAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
8.0 2.8

Segregated Dry Waste

2.6 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

73 KHULDABAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
2.0 1.5

Segregated Dry Waste

1.4 SLF Sale / Stored

74 PAITHAN
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
5.0 0.6

Segregated Dry Waste

0.5 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

75 PHULAMBRI
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
4.0 1.7

Segregated Dry Waste

1.6 Dumpsite, Road Construction Sale / Stored

76 SILLOD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
10.0 4.6

Segregated Dry Waste

4.3 SLF Sale / Stored
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77 SOYGAON
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1.0 0.1

Segregated Dry Waste

0.1 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

78 VAIJAPUR
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
15.0 3.1

Segregated Dry Waste

3.0 Dumpsite, Road Construction Sale / Stored

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 1.2 1.2

Segregated Dry Waste

1.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 6.0 5.3

Segregated Dry Waste

4.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 Dumpsite, NA NA

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 0.3 0.3

Segregated Dry Waste

0.3 Dumpsite, NA Sale / Stored

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 1.0 0.8

Segregated Dry Waste

0.8 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 0.5 0.5

Segregated Dry Waste

0.5 Dumpsite Sale / Stored, NA

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 2.0 1.2

Segregated Dry Waste

1.1 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 2.0 1.7

Segregated Dry Waste

1.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 4.0 3.3

Segregated Dry Waste

3.3 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 1.0 0.6

Segregated Dry Waste

0.6 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 2.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA
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90 BASMAT HINGOLI 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 Dumpsite NA

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 13.0 4.0

Segregated Dry Waste

3.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 2.5 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 2.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

94 AMBAD JALNA 3.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 NA NA

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 3.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 1.5 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 NA NA

99 JALNA JALNA 50.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

100 MANTHA JALNA 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 NA NA

101 PARTUR JALNA 6.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 0.0 0.0

NA

0.0 NA NA
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103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 4.0 3.5

Segregated Dry Waste

3.3 NA Sale / Stored

104 AUSA LATUR 5.0 2.6

Segregated Dry Waste

2.0 NA Sale / Stored

105 CHAKUR LATUR 2.0 1.5

Segregated Dry Waste

1.4 NA Sale / Stored

106 DEONI LATUR 2.0 1.2

Segregated Dry Waste

0.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

107 JALKOT LATUR 2.0 0.6

Segregated Dry Waste

0.5 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

108 LATUR LATUR 100.0 75.0

Segregated Dry Waste

75.0 NA Sale / Stored

109 NILANGA LATUR 8.5 3.7

Segregated Dry Waste

1.5 NA Sale / Stored

110 RENAPUR LATUR 2.0 1.2

Segregated Dry Waste

1.1 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 3.0 1.1

Segregated Dry Waste

1.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

112 UDGIR LATUR 10.0 7.9

Segregated Dry Waste

6.3 NA Sale / Stored

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 2.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

114 BHOKAR NANDED 3.3 00

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

115 BILOLI NANDED 1.3 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA
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116 DEGLUR NANDED 3.6 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 2.6 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

118 HADGAON NANDED 3.5 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 1.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

120 KANDHAR NANDED 2.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

121 KINWAT NANDED 2.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 1.2 00

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

123 LOHA NANDED 2.4 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

124 MAHUR NANDED 0.7 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

125 MUDKHED NANDED 2.3 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

126 MUKHED NANDED 3.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

127 NAIGAON NANDED 2.0 00

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 120.0 115.0

Segregated Dry Waste

95.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored
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129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 1.0 0.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 15.0 9.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 3.0 4.1

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 SLF NA

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 5.0 3.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

133 PALAM PARBHANI 4.0 2.4

Segregated Dry Waste

1.4 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 75.0 39.1

Segregated Dry Waste

26.7 Dumpsite Cement Factory

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 25.0 4.0

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 SLF NA

136 PURNA PARBHANI 7.0 6.7

Segregated Dry Waste

4.0 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

137 SAILU PARBHANI 7.0 5.2

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 SLF NA

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 2.0 1.3

Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 Dumpsite NA

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 1000.0 500.0 Segregated Dry Waste 450.0 SLF Cement Factory

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 3.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 2.5 NA Cement Factory

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 4.0 3.5 Segregated Dry Waste 3.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 2.0 1.3 Segregated Dry Waste 1.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 15.0 15.0 Segregated Dry Waste 12.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 3.0 2.4 Segregated Dry Waste 2.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 240.0 203.0 Segregated Dry Waste 186.0 Road Construction, NA Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 1.0 0.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 3.3 3.3 Segregated Dry Waste 3.2 SLF Sale / Stored

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 4.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 2.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored
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149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 10.0 3.7 Segregated Dry Waste 3.7 Low Lying Areas, NA Sale / Stored

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 2.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 31.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored, NA

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 6.5 6.3 Segregated Dry Waste 5.4 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 4.0 3.8 Segregated Dry Waste 3.6 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 3.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Low Lying Areas, NA Sale / Stored

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 2.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 3.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

157 Pali RAIGADH 1.1 0.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 200.0 168.0 Segregated Dry Waste 148.0 SLF Sale / Stored

159 PEN RAIGADH 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 Dumpsite give for free

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 Dumpsite NA

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 3.0 2.9 Segregated Dry Waste 2.8 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 3.5 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 2.3 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

163 TALA RAIGADH 2.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

164 URAN RAIGADH 5.5 5.5 Segregated Dry Waste 4.5 SLF Power Generation, Sale / Stored

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 10.0 6.0
Segregated Dry Waste

4.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 5.0 1.5
Segregated Dry Waste

1.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 2.0 1.0
Segregated Dry Waste

0.9
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0.8 0.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Road Construction Sale

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 5.0 3.8
Segregated Dry Waste

2.6
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 2.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.4 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 1.0 0.5
Segregated Dry Waste

0.5
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 1.5 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Road Construction Sale, NA

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 8.0 7.0 Segregated Dry Waste 6.0 Road Construction Sale / Stored

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 2.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 3.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 SLF Sale / Stored

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 4.0 0.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 NA Sale / Stored

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 1.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 NA Sale / Stored

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 5.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 5.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 2.9 NA Cement Factory

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0.5 0.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.3 NA Sale / Stored

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 5.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 NA Sale

182 AMBARNATH THANE 10.0 10.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 Dumpsite Sale / Stored
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183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 110.0 98.0
Segregated Dry Waste

90.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 248.0 248.0 Segregated Dry Waste 75.0 SLF Cement Factory

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 7.5 4.0
Segregated Dry Waste

0.0 NA NA

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 200.0 150.0 Segregated Dry Waste 115.0 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

187 MURBAD THANE 5.0 2.2 Segregated Dry Waste 2.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 400.0 338.9 Segregated Dry Waste 80.3 SLF Cement Factory

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 3.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.5 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

190 THANE THANE 620.0 540.0 Segregated Dry Waste 502.2 SLF Sale

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 90.0 90.0 Segregated Dry Waste 12.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 12.5 11.5 Segregated Dry Waste 11.2 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 1.6 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 2.5 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 1.6 1.1
Segregated Dry Waste

1.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 1.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 SLF Sale / Stored

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 4.0 2.4 Segregated Dry Waste 2.3 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 15.0 6.0 Segregated Dry Waste 5.5 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 13.5 6.0 Segregated Dry Waste 6.0 NA Sale / Stored

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 9.1 8.3 Segregated Dry Waste 1.2 SLF Cement Factory

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 2.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 5.0 3.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 SLF Cement Factory

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 90.0 78.0 Segregated Dry Waste 13.3 SLF Power Generation

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 4.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 SLF Sale / Stored

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 5.0 2.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Cement Factory

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 5.0 2.1 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 Dumpsite Cement Factory

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 2.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Dumpsite Cement Factory

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 10.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 1.0 0.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 5.0 2.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.4 SLF Cement Factory

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 4.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Dumpsite Cement Factory

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 3.0 0.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 6.7 2.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.3 SLF Cement Factory, Power Generation

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 5.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 3.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 8.0 5.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 2.0 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 3.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 1.0 0.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored
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220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 1.7 1.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 10.0 3.3 Segregated Dry Waste 3.0 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 2.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.4 SLF Sale / Stored

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 2.0 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 10.0 6.9 Segregated Dry Waste 5.5 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 2.0 0.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Dumpsite Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 1.0 0.7 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0.5 0.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.2 Dumpsite Cement Factory

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 1.0 0.7 Segregated Dry Waste 0.7 Dumpsite Cement Factory

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 3.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 2.4 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 2.0 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.6 NA Sale / Stored

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 30.0 24.2 Segregated Dry Waste 24.0 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 1.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 1.0 0.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 3.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 2.1 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 2.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.4 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 5.3 3.2 Segregated Dry Waste 2.9 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 2.0 0.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 NA Cement Factory, Sale / Self utilised

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 5.5 2.6
Segregated Dry Waste

2.6 SLF, Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 20.0 11.0 Segregated Dry Waste 10.3 Dumpsite Cement Factory, Sale

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 3.0 2.4 Segregated Dry Waste 2.2 Dumpsite Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

243 KATOL NAGPUR 6.0 4.0 Segregated Dry Waste 4.0 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 2.0 1.4 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

245 KUHI NAGPUR 0.8 0.8
Segregated Dry Waste

0.8
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 20.0 2.4 Segregated Dry Waste 2.4 SLF, NA Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 3.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Self utilised

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 1.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 1.5 1.0
Segregated Dry Waste

0.9 Dumpsite
Cement Factory, Power Generation, 

Sale / Stored

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 450.0 418.6 Segregated Dry Waste 368.6 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 3.0 2.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.8 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 2.0 1.1 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 Dumpsite Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 5.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.8 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 5.0 2.3 Segregated Dry Waste 2.3 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

255 UMRED NAGPUR 14.0 7.0 Segregated Dry Waste 6.5 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

256 WADI NAGPUR 20.0 6.1 Segregated Dry Waste 6.1 NA Cement Factory, Sale / Self utilised
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257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 6.0 4.9 Segregated Dry Waste 4.9 NA Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

258 ARVI WARDHA 8.0 5.5 Segregated Dry Waste 5.0 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 3.0 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.5 Road Construction Recycling 

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 5.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 8.0 6.0 Segregated Dry Waste 3.0 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

262 KARANJA WARDHA 2.0 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 1.2 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

263 PULGAON WARDHA 6.0 3.5
Segregated Dry Waste

1.5
SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Cement Factory, Power Generation

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 2.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

265 SELU WARDHA 5.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.5 Dumpsite, Road Construction Sale / Self utilised

266 SINDI WARDHA 3.0 1.3 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 Dumpsite, Road Construction Cement Factory

267 WARDHA WARDHA 13.5 12.0 Segregated Dry Waste 4.0 SLF, Dumpsite Cement Factory

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 70.0 48.9 Segregated Dry Waste 46.5 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 10.0 1.1
Segregated Dry Waste

1.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 10.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.4 SLF, Low Lying Areas, Sale / Stored

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 Dumpsite NA

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 7.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.4 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 15.0 6.8
Segregated Dry Waste

6.4
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 2.0 1.0
Segregated Dry Waste

0.9
SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 6.0 2.5
Segregated Dry Waste

0.0
SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 5.0 2.6 Segregated Dry Waste 2.5 Road Construction Sale / Stored

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 5.0 2.1 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 SLF Sale / Stored

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 6.0 4.3 Segregated Dry Waste 4.2 SLF Sale / Stored

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 15.0 7.7 Segregated Dry Waste 7.5 SLF, Low Lying Areas, Sale / Stored

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 5.7 4.2 Segregated Dry Waste 4.0 NA Sale / Stored

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 12.0 11.6 Segregated Dry Waste 11.2 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 5.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 2.9 Dumpsite Cement Factory

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 20.0 6.2 Segregated Dry Waste 5.5 SLF Sale / Stored

284 DHULE DHULE 150.0 66.5 Segregated Dry Waste 52.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

285
DOUNDAICHA 

WARWADE
DHULE 6.0 5.0

Segregated Dry Waste
1.0 SLF Sale / Self utilised

286 SAKRI DHULE 3.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 7.0 7.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Self utilised

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 3.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

289 AMALNER JALGAON 30.0 14.5
Segregated Dry Waste

12.0
SLF, Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored
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290 BHADGAON JALGAON 12.0 3.5 Segregated Dry Waste 3.1 SLF Sale / Self utilised

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 37.5 30.5 Segregated Dry Waste 25.0 NA Sale / Stored

292 BODWAD JALGAON 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 30.0 11.0
Segregated Dry Waste

11.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 9.0 5.0 Segregated Dry Waste 4.5 SLF, Road Construction Sale / Stored

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 15.0 1.8 Segregated Dry Waste 1.5 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 30.0 2.9 Segregated Dry Waste 2.5 SLF Sale / Stored

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 9.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

298 JALGAON JALGAON 108.0 10.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.1 SLF Cement Factory

299 JAMNER JALGAON 6.0 5.0
Segregated Dry Waste

4.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 NA NA

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 4.0 2.2
Segregated Dry Waste

1.2
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

302 PACHORA JALGAON 15.0 8.0
Segregated Dry Waste

8.0
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

303 PAROLA JALGAON 12.0 4.0 Segregated Dry Waste 3.0 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

304 RAVER JALGAON 10.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

305 SAVDA JALGAON 8.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.7 Road Construction Sale / Stored

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 5.0 1.8 Segregated Dry Waste 1.2 NA Sale / Stored

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 10.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

308 YAWAL JALGAON 5.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

309
DHADGAON 

WADFALYA
NANDURBAR 3.0 0.5

Segregated Dry Waste
0.0 Dumpsite Sale, NA

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 25.0 10.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 20.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 5.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 7.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 2.0 0.4
Segregated Dry Waste

0.3
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction
Sale / Stored

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 3.5 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite NA

316 DEOLA NASHIK 1.5 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA Cement Factory

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 2.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 0.0 0.4 NA 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

319 KALWAN NASHIK 0.7 0.7 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 50.0 0.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

321 MANMAD NASHIK 20.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 2.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

323 NASHIK NASHIK 500.0 340.0 Segregated Dry Waste 200.0 SLF, Road Construction Cement Factory, Power Generation
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324 NIPHAD NASHIK 3.5 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

325 Ozar NASHIK 3.0 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

326 PETH NASHIK 2.0 0.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

327 SATANA NASHIK 3.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

328 SINNAR NASHIK 20.0 10.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

329 SURGANA NASHIK 1.0 0.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored, NA

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 2.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

331 YEOLA NASHIK 13.0 1.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.0 0.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas NA

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.0 0.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Low Lying Areas NA

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 5.0 3.4 Segregated Dry Waste 3.2 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.5 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 3.0 1.4 Segregated Dry Waste 1.4 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 51.0 30.0 Segregated Dry Waste 25.2 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 10.0 4.2 Segregated Dry Waste 4.2 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 15.0 7.0 Segregated Dry Waste 6.7 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 150.0 130.0 Segregated Dry Waste 110.0 Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 8.0 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.6 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 0.6 0.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.3 SLF Sale / Stored

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 2.5 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 1.0 0.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.3 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 4.5 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.4 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 4.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

347 ALANDI PUNE 1.0 1.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite Cement Factory

348 BARAMATI PUNE 14.6 14.6 Segregated Dry Waste 12.0 SLF Sale / Stored

349 BHOR PUNE 3.0 1.7 Segregated Dry Waste 1.6 SLF Sale / Stored

350 CHAKAN PUNE 7.0 7.0 Segregated Dry Waste 7.0 NA Sale / Stored

351 DAUND PUNE 8.0 7.5 Segregated Dry Waste 7.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

352 Dehu PUNE 4.2 4.0 Segregated Dry Waste 3.7 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

353 INDAPUR PUNE 4.0 2.8 Segregated Dry Waste 2.7 SLF Sale / Stored

354 JEJURI PUNE 2.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.9 SLF Cement Factory

355 JUNNAR PUNE 1.9 1.9 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 NA Sale / Stored

356 LONAVALA PUNE 21.0 21.0 Segregated Dry Waste 20.0 SLF Cement Factory

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 5.0 2.9 Segregated Dry Waste 2.8 SLF Sale / Stored

358 Manchar PUNE 2.8 2.4 Segregated Dry Waste 2.4 NA Sale / Stored

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 1000.0 245.0 Segregated Dry Waste 200.0 SLF Power Generation

360 PUNE PUNE 2150.0 1700.0 Segregated Dry Waste 990.0 SLF Cement Factory, Sale / Stored

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 5.0 5.0 Segregated Dry Waste 5.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

362 SASVAD PUNE 10.0 5.0 Segregated Dry Waste 5.0 NA Cement Factory

363 SHIRUR PUNE 2.8 2.8 Segregated Dry Waste 2.8 NA Cement Factory
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(B) 6.2) Refuse Derived Fuel

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 10.0 10.0
Segregated Dry Waste

10.0 NA Cement Factory

365
VADGAON MAVAL 

(NP)
PUNE 3.0 2.3

Segregated Dry Waste
2.0 Dumpsite Cement Factory

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 7.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 2.4 SLF Sale / Stored

367 Atpadi SANGLI 3.0 1.4 Segregated Dry Waste 1.3 SLF Sale / Stored
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368 JATH SANGLI 6.0 4.0 Segregated Dry Waste 3.8 SLF Sale / Stored

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 1.9 1.1 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 SLF Sale / Stored

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 4.0 2.3
Segregated Dry Waste

2.1 SLF Sale / Stored

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 1.0 0.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.6 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

372 PALUS SANGLI 3.7 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.5 NA Sale / Stored

373 SANGLI SANGLI 400.0 88.6 Segregated Dry Waste 84.2 SLF, Low Lying Areas Cement Factory, Power Generation

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 2.0 0.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

375 TASGAON SANGLI 6.0 4.1 Segregated Dry Waste 3.6 Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 10.0 5.9 Segregated Dry Waste 5.5 SLF Sale / Stored

377 VITA SANGLI 20.0 6.1 Segregated Dry Waste 5.6 SLF Sale / Stored

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 4.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 SLF Sale / Stored

379 KARHAD SATARA 10.0 6.0 Segregated Dry Waste 4.0 SLF, Dumpsite Sale / Stored

380 KHANDALA SATARA 5.0 1.1 Segregated Dry Waste 1.0 SLF Sale / Stored

381 KOREGAON SATARA 3.5 2.7
Segregated Dry Waste

2.2 SLF, Dumpsite, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

382 LONAND SATARA 5.0 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.5 SLF Sale / Stored

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 8.0 2.8 Segregated Dry Waste 2.8 NA Sale / Stored

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 8.0 6.5 Segregated Dry Waste 5.5 SLF Sale / Stored

385 MEDHA SATARA 30.0 0.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF NA

386 MHASWAD SATARA 5.0 1.9 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 SLF Sale / Stored

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 5.0 1.9 Segregated Dry Waste 1.9 NA Sale / Stored

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 3.0 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 1.2 SLF, Low Lying Areas Sale / Stored

389 PHALTAN SATARA 6.0 5.4 Segregated Dry Waste 5.0 SLF Sale / Stored

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 1.5 0.8 Segregated Dry Waste 0.5 SLF Sale / Stored

391 SATARA SATARA 34.0 30.0 Segregated Dry Waste 28.0 SLF Cement Factory

392 WADUJ SATARA 2.5 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 1.6 SLF Sale / Stored

393 WAI SATARA 8.0 7.2 Segregated Dry Waste 6.7 SLF Sale / Stored

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 6.0 5.3 Segregated Dry Waste 3.7 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 8.0 4.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Cement Factory

396 Angar SOLAPUR 2.0 1.9 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 50.0 16.0 Segregated Dry Waste 15.8 SLF Sale / Stored

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 1.0 0.7 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 2.5 1.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 2.0 1.3 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 Dumpsite Sale / Stored

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 5.0 1.9 Segregated Dry Waste 1.8 SLF Sale / Stored

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 2.0 1.6 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA NA

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 3.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.8 SLF Cement Factory

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 2.0 0.7 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 3.0 1.4 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored
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406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 5.0 2.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 3.0 2.2 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 50.0 27.5 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 NA Cement Factory

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 3.5 3.0 Segregated Dry Waste 2.8 SLF Sale / Stored

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 200.0 141.0 Segregated Dry Waste 36.0 Low Lying Areas Cement Factory

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 5.0 2.0 Segregated Dry Waste 0.0 SLF Sale / Stored

Total 11687.5 7203.0 4972.8
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1 AKOLA AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

2 AKOT AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

6 PATUR AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

7 TELHARA AKOLA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

16
DATTAPUR 

DHAMANGAON
AMRAVATI 0 0

NA
0 0 - 0 NA

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

19
NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI 0 0

NA
0 0 - 0 NA

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

23 BULDANA BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

28 LONAR BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

31 MOTALA BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

32 NANDURA BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 1 0.5 Hotel kitchen waste 0.5 416.7 Cum 1.81 NA

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 0 0
NA

0 0 - 0 NA

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

39 MANORA WASHIM 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

40 RISOD WASHIM 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

41 WASHIM WASHIM 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

ANNEXURE - IV Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route)

(C ) 6.3) Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route)
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42 ARNI YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

51 NER YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

56 WANI YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 1 1 Kitchen Waste 1 30 Cum 7.77 NA

60 ASHTI_B BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

61 BEED BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

62 DHARUR BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

63 GEORAI BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

64 KAIJ BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

66 PARLI BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

67 PATODA BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

69 WADAVANI BEED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

71 GANGAPUR_A

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

72

KANNAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

73 KHULDABAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

74 PAITHAN

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

75

PHULAMBRI

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA
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76 SILLOD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

77 SOYGAON

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

78

VAIJAPUR

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0 0

NA

0 0 - 0 NA

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

94 AMBAD JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

99 JALNA JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

100 MANTHA JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

101 PARTUR JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

104 AUSA LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

105 CHAKUR LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

106 DEONI LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

107 JALKOT LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

108 LATUR LATUR 8 8 Segregated Wet Waste 8 6666.6 Cum 12 NA

109 NILANGA LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

110 RENAPUR LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

112 UDGIR LATUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

114 BHOKAR NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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115 BILOLI NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

116 DEGLUR NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

118 HADGAON NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

120 KANDHAR NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

121 KINWAT NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

123 LOHA NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

124 MAHUR NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

125 MUDKHED NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

126 MUKHED NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

127 NAIGAON NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 11 0 Segregated Wet Waste 10 0 - 0 NA

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

133 PALAM PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 10 10 Hotel Waste, Restaurant waste  & Fruits Vegetable Market10 8333.3 Cum 40 NA

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

136 PURNA PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

137 SAILU PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 0 0 NA #N/A 0 - #N/A NA

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 5 5 Vegitable Market, Hotels, Households5 4166.7 Cum 0 NA

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 2 2 Wet waste 2 1666.7 Cum 0.5 NA

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

157 Pali RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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159 PEN RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 4 3.7 Segregated Wet Waste 3.7 3083.3 Cum 54.05 NA

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

163 TALA RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

164 URAN RAIGADH 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 5 5 Wet waste from Household, hotels, commercial, School etc5 4166.7 Cum 10 NA

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 3 3 Hotel , Household, vegitable Market 3 2500.0 Cum 2.85 NA

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 2 2 Hotel , Household, vegitable Market 2 1666.7 Cum 10 NA

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 3 3 Flower, Hoel Waste, Vegetable waste3 2 Cum 2.33 NA

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 2 1.5 Wet waste from households and domestic areas1.5 3 Cum 0 NA

182 AMBARNATH THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 31 30 Segregated Wet Waste 30 1800 Cum 0 NA

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 53 50 Segregated Wet Waste 50 41666.5 Cum 12.12 NA

187 MURBAD THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

190 THANE THANE 0 0 NA 20 0 - 0.3 NA

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 3 3 Vegetable & Meat market 3 2500.0 Cum 33 NA

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

243 KATOL NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

245 KUHI NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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ANNEXURE - IV Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route)

(C ) 6.3) Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route)

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 Roof Sheet, NA

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

255 UMRED NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

256 WADI NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

258 ARVI WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

262 KARANJA WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

263 PULGAON WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

265 SELU WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

266 SINDI WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

267 WARDHA WARDHA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 5 5 Hotel waste & Kitchen Waste 5 4166.7 Cum 0.15 NA

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

284 DHULE DHULE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

285

DOUNDAICHA 

WARWADE
DHULE 0 0

NA
0 0 - 0 NA

286 SAKRI DHULE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

289 AMALNER JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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290 BHADGAON JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

292 BODWAD JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

298 JALGAON JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

299 JAMNER JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

302 PACHORA JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

303 PAROLA JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

304 RAVER JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

305 SAVDA JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

308 YAWAL JALGAON 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

309

DHADGAON 

WADFALYA
NANDURBAR 0 0

NA
00 0 - 00 NA

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 00 NA

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 0 0 NA 00 0 - 00 NA

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 0 0 NA 00 0 - 00 NA

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 0 0 NA 00 0 - 00 NA

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

316 DEOLA NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

319 KALWAN NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

321 MANMAD NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

323 NASHIK NASHIK 11 10 Vegetable market and hotel waste10 750 Cum 5.71 NA

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

325 Ozar NASHIK 6 4 Segregated Wet Waste 4 3333.3 Cum 0 NA

326 PETH NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

327 SATANA NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

328 SINNAR NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

329 SURGANA NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

331 YEOLA NASHIK 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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ANNEXURE - IV Waste to Energy ( Thermal / Methanation route)
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333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 2 1.5 Segregated Wet Waste 1.5 5256 Cum 0 NA

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 3.2 3 Wet waste 3 0 Cum 0 NA

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 28 25 Daily waste collection from all wards of the city through tippers25 200 kWh 66 NA

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

347 ALANDI PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

348 BARAMATI PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

349 BHOR PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

350 CHAKAN PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

351 DAUND PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

352 Dehu PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

353 INDAPUR PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

354 JEJURI PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

355 JUNNAR PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

356 LONAVALA PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

358 Manchar PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 700 700 waste from household 50 14000 kWh 50 Brick Manufacturing

360 PUNE PUNE 750 95 municipal solid waste 95 79166.4 Cum 95.27 NA

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

362 SASVAD PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

363 SHIRUR PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 0 0
NA

0 0 - 0 NA

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

367 Atpadi SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

368 JATH SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

372 PALUS SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

373 SANGLI SANGLI 5 5 Segregated Wet Waste 5 4166.7 Cum 0.79 NA

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

375 TASGAON SANGLI 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA
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376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 1.5 1.5 Segregated Wet Waste 1.5 1250.0 Cum 24 NA

377 VITA SANGLI 4.3 4.26 Segregated Wet Waste 4.26 250 Cum 4.8 NA

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

379 KARHAD SATARA 2 2 Hotels, Mess, Events, Wedding Halls2 76 Cum 25 NA

380 KHANDALA SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

381 KOREGAON SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

382 LONAND SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 2 2 Hotel Waste 2 70 Cum 0 NA

385 MEDHA SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

386 MHASWAD SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 1,2 1.12 Hotel waste 1.12 933.3 Cum 84.82 NA

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

389 PHALTAN SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

391 SATARA SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

392 WADUJ SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

393 WAI SATARA 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

396 Angar SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 65 63 MSW 63 1000 Cum 95 NA

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 0 0 NA 0 0 - 0 NA

Total 1729 1050.08
14200 kWh

19762 cum

569
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c) Products and it's 
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d) Residue / Reject  

management

1 AKOLA AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

2 AKOT AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

6 PATUR AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

7 TELHARA AKOLA 0 NA NA NA

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

16 DATTAPUR DHAMANGAON AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

19
NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI 0

NA
NA NA

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 0 NA NA NA

23 BULDANA BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

28 LONAR BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing
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ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

31 MOTALA BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

32 NANDURA BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 0 NA NA NA

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 0 NA NA NA

37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 0 NA NA NA

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 0 NA NA NA

39 MANORA WASHIM 0 NA NA NA

40 RISOD WASHIM 0 NA NA NA

41 WASHIM WASHIM 0 NA NA NA

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 0 NA NA Dummpsite

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

51 NER YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

56 WANI YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0 NA NA NA

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 0 NA NA NA
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ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing

60 ASHTI_B BEED 0 NA NA NA

61 BEED BEED 0 NA NA NA

62 DHARUR BEED 0 NA NA NA

63 GEORAI BEED 0 NA NA NA

64 KAIJ BEED 0 NA NA NA

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 0 NA NA NA

66 PARLI BEED 0 NA NA NA

67 PATODA BEED 0 NA NA NA

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 0 NA NA NA

69 WADAVANI BEED 0 NA NA NA

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

71 GANGAPUR_A

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

72 KANNAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

73 KHULDABAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

74 PAITHAN

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

75 PHULAMBRI

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

76 SILLOD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA
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ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing

77 SOYGAON

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

78 VAIJAPUR

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI 

NAGAR

0

NA

NA NA

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 0 NA NA NA

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 0 NA NA NA

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite, NA

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite, NA

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 0 NA NA NA

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite, NA

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite, NA

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 0 NA NA Dummpsite, NA

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 0 NA NA NA

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 0 NA NA NA

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 0 NA NA NA

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 0 NA NA NA

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 0 NA NA NA

94 AMBAD JALNA 0 NA NA NA

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 0 NA NA NA

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 0 NA NA NA

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 0 NA NA NA

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 0 NA NA NA

99 JALNA JALNA 0 NA NA NA

100 MANTHA JALNA 0 NA NA NA

101 PARTUR JALNA 0 NA NA NA

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 0 NA NA NA

573



Sr.No. ULB Name District
a) Quantity of inputs 

(TPD)
b) Quality of inputs

c) Products and it's 

 utilization

d) Residue / Reject  

management

ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 0 NA NA NA

104 AUSA LATUR 0 NA NA NA

105 CHAKUR LATUR 0 NA NA NA

106 DEONI LATUR 0 NA NA NA

107 JALKOT LATUR 0 NA NA NA

108 LATUR LATUR 3 Segregated Dry Waste At MRF CenterPlastic to granular NA

109 NILANGA LATUR 0 NA NA NA

110 RENAPUR LATUR 0 NA NA NA

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 0 NA NA NA

112 UDGIR LATUR 0 NA NA NA

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 0 NA NA NA

114 BHOKAR NANDED 0 NA NA NA

115 BILOLI NANDED 0 NA NA NA

116 DEGLUR NANDED 0 NA NA NA

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 0 NA NA NA

118 HADGAON NANDED 0 NA NA NA

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 0 NA NA NA

120 KANDHAR NANDED 0 NA NA NA

121 KINWAT NANDED 0 NA NA NA

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 0 NA NA NA

123 LOHA NANDED 0 NA NA NA

124 MAHUR NANDED 0 NA NA NA

125 MUDKHED NANDED 0 NA NA NA

126 MUKHED NANDED 0 NA NA NA

127 NAIGAON NANDED 0 NA NA NA

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 0 NA NA NA

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 0 NA NA NA

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA
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ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing

133 PALAM PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

136 PURNA PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

137 SAILU PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 0 NA NA NA

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 5200 Mixed Waste RDF used in Cement and Power Plants
Soil cover at Bio-Reactor 

Landfill

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 0 NA NA NA

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 0.29
Dry Waste 

Paver Block & Speed 

breaker
Low Lying Areas

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

157 Pali RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

159 PEN RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA
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161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

163 TALA RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

164 URAN RAIGADH 0 NA NA NA

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 0 NA NA NA

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 0 NA NA NA

182 AMBARNATH THANE 0 NA NA NA

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 0 NA NA NA

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 0 NA NA NA

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 0 NA NA NA

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 0 NA NA NA

187 MURBAD THANE 0 NA NA NA

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 1.9 Segregated Dry Waste At MRF Center 0 NA

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 0 NA NA NA

190 THANE THANE 0 NA NA NA
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191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 0 NA NA NA

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 0 NA NA NA

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 5
Segregated Dry Waste At MRF Center

segregation product
Low Lying Areas, Road 

Construction

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 0 NA NA NA

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 0.1 Dry Waste Ash Private Agency 

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 0.1 Dry Waste Ash SLF

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 0.01 MRF Ash Dummpsite
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220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 0.05 Seggregated Dry waste Ash Dummpsite

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 0.2 Ash SLF

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 0.01 Dry waste and Plastic MaterialAsh NA

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 0.01 Dry Waste Ash Dummpsite

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 0.1 Dry Waste Ash SLF

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 0.02 Dry Waste Ash Dummpsite

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 0.005 Dry Waste Ash Dummpsite

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0.01 Dry Waste and Plastic MaterialAsh Dummpsite

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 0 NA NA Dummpsite

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 0 NA NA NA

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

243 KATOL NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

245 KUHI NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA
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250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

255 UMRED NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

256 WADI NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 0 NA NA NA

258 ARVI WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

262 KARANJA WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

263 PULGAON WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 0.003 Dry waste & plastic material 0 NA

265 SELU WARDHA 0.003 Dry waste & plastic material 0 NA

266 SINDI WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

267 WARDHA WARDHA 0 NA NA NA

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 2.58 Segregation of Dry Waste Done in Plastic(HDPE, PP,MLP),Cardboard,Paper,Rubber,Metal,Glass, E-waste etc.0 NA

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 0.05 Segregation of Dry Waste Done in Plastic(HDPE, PP,MLP),Cardboard,Paper,Rubber,Metal,Glass, E-waste etc.0 SLF, Road Construction

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA
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280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 0 NA NA NA

284 DHULE DHULE 0 NA NA NA

285 DOUNDAICHA WARWADE DHULE 0 NA NA NA

286 SAKRI DHULE 0 NA NA NA

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 0 NA NA NA

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 0 NA NA NA

289 AMALNER JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

290 BHADGAON JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

292 BODWAD JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

298 JALGAON JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

299 JAMNER JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

302 PACHORA JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

303 PAROLA JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

304 RAVER JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

305 SAVDA JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

308 YAWAL JALGAON 0 NA NA NA

309 DHADGAON WADFALYA NANDURBAR 0 NA NA NA
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310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 0 NA NA NA

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 0 NA NA NA

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 0 NA NA NA

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 0 NA NA NA

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 0 NA NA Dummpsite

316 DEOLA NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 0 NA NA Dummpsite

319 KALWAN NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

321 MANMAD NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

323 NASHIK NASHIK 2

Segregated Dry Waste At MRF Center

liquid fuel is used for dead 

animal carcass incinerator
NA

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

325 Ozar NASHIK 3Segregated Dry Waste At MRF Centerfuel for industries boiler Dummpsite

326 PETH NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

327 SATANA NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

328 SINNAR NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

329 SURGANA NASHIK 0 NA NA Dummpsite

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

331 YEOLA NASHIK 0 NA NA NA

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA
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338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 0 NA NA NA

347 ALANDI PUNE 0 NA NA NA

348 BARAMATI PUNE 0 NA NA NA

349 BHOR PUNE 0 NA NA NA

350 CHAKAN PUNE 0 NA NA NA

351 DAUND PUNE 0 NA NA NA

352 Dehu PUNE 0 NA NA NA

353 INDAPUR PUNE 0 NA NA NA

354 JEJURI PUNE 0 NA NA NA

355 JUNNAR PUNE 0 NA NA NA

356 LONAVALA PUNE 0 NA NA NA

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 0 NA NA NA

358 Manchar PUNE 0 NA NA NA

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 0 NA NA NA

360 PUNE PUNE 0 NA NA NA

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 0 NA NA NA

362 SASVAD PUNE 0 NA NA NA

363 SHIRUR PUNE 0 NA NA NA

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 0 NA NA Dummpsite

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 0 NA NA NA

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

367 Atpadi SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

582



Sr.No. ULB Name District
a) Quantity of inputs 

(TPD)
b) Quality of inputs

c) Products and it's 

 utilization

d) Residue / Reject  

management

ANNEXURE- V D 6.4 : Other Processing

368 JATH SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

372 PALUS SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

373 SANGLI SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

375 TASGAON SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

377 VITA SANGLI 0 NA NA NA

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 0 NA NA NA

379 KARHAD SATARA 0 NA NA NA

380 KHANDALA SATARA 0 NA NA NA

381 KOREGAON SATARA 0 NA NA NA

382 LONAND SATARA 0 NA NA NA

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 0 NA NA NA

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 0 NA NA NA

385 MEDHA SATARA 0 NA NA NA

386 MHASWAD SATARA 0 NA NA NA

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 0 NA NA NA

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 0 NA NA NA

389 PHALTAN SATARA 0 NA NA NA

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 0 NA NA NA

391 SATARA SATARA 0 NA NA NA

392 WADUJ SATARA 0 NA NA NA

393 WAI SATARA 0 NA NA NA

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

396 Angar SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA
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398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 0 NA NA NA

TOTAL 5218.44
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1 AKOLA AKOLA 0 NA

2 AKOT AKOLA 20.02 December 31, 2026

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 8.34 December 31, 2026

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 3.96 March 31, 2027

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 5.56 July 31, 2027

6 PATUR AKOLA 3.43 December 31, 2026

7 TELHARA AKOLA 3.47 December 31, 2026

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 30 December 31, 2026

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 120 March 31, 2027

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 13.5 March 31, 2027

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 3.3 March 31, 2027

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 8.75 March 31, 2028

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 3.76 October 31, 2026

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 0.55 August 31, 2026

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 5.68 March 31, 2026

16 DATTAPUR DHAMANGAON AMRAVATI 4.037 September 30, 2026

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 3.1 August 31, 2026

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 5.27 September 30, 2026

19 NANDGAON KHANDESHWAR AMRAVATI 5.5 December 31, 2027

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 1.86 September 30, 2026

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 1.65 March 31, 2027

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 14.2 March 30, 2027

23 BULDANA BULDANA 12.665 March 31, 2028

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 15 December 31, 2026

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 5.7 March 31, 2027

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 5.88 December 31, 2026

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 14 March 31, 2027

28 LONAR BULDANA 5.23 December 31, 2027

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 15.77 June 30, 2027

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 11.6 April 30, 2026

31 MOTALA BULDANA 3.05 March 31, 2027

32 NANDURA BULDANA 9.25 March 31, 2027

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 2.383 March 31, 2027

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 18.5 March 31, 2027

Annexure - VI: Gap in Solid Waste Generation and Processing

7. Gap
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35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 1.74 May 31, 2026

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 19.36 September 30, 2026

37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 4.576 December 31, 2027

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 7.554 March 31, 2028

39 MANORA WASHIM 3.65 August 30, 2026

40 RISOD WASHIM 8.963 March 31, 2028

41 WASHIM WASHIM 11.99 December 31, 2026

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 0.77 March 31, 2027

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 1.13 March 31, 2027

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 0.1 December 31, 2026

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 4.5 November 25, 2026

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 0.88 August 31, 2026

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 0.51 December 31, 2026

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 4 December 31, 2026

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 0.1 March 31, 2027

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 1.4 March 31, 2027

51 NER YAVATMAL 0.15 November 25, 2026

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 1.48 March 31, 2027

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 9.4 October 31, 2026

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 3.5 March 31, 2027

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 1.23 March 28, 2027

56 WANI YAVATMAL 1 March 31, 2027

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 4.2 December 31, 2026

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0.28 March 31, 2027

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 16 March 30, 2027

60 ASHTI_B BEED 4.5 December 30, 2026

61 BEED BEED 65 December 31, 2028

62 DHARUR BEED 6.5 December 31, 2026

63 GEORAI BEED 6.95 December 31, 2026

64 KAIJ BEED 8.4 December 31, 2026

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 16 March 1, 2027

66 PARLI BEED 30 March 30, 2027

67 PATODA BEED 5.5 December 31, 2026

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 2.52 December 31, 2026
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69 WADAVANI BEED 3.07 December 31, 2027

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR. CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 20 September 30, 2026

71 GANGAPUR_A CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 3.85 December 31, 2027

72 KANNAD CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 4.73 May 31, 2027

73 KHULDABAD CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 0.4 December 31, 2026

74 PAITHAN CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 4.96 December 31, 2027

75 PHULAMBRI CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 1.8 March 31, 2027

76 SILLOD CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 1.13 September 30, 2026

77 SOYGAON CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 0.91 December 31, 2026

78 VAIJAPUR CHHATRAPATI SAMBHAJI NAGAR 0.95 December 31, 2026

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 1.988 March 31, 2027

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 10.58 March 31, 2027

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 7.4 December 31, 2027

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 1.578 March 31, 2027

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 1.26 March 31, 2027

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 5.2 March 31, 2027

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 2.52 March 31, 2027

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 6.776 March 31, 2027

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 5.6672 March 31, 2027

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 2.656 March 31, 2027

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 4.5 August 31, 2026

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 23 April 1, 2027

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 11.5 August 31, 2026

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 8 August 31, 2026

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 2.5 August 31, 2026

94 AMBAD JALNA 6.31 March 31, 2028

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 3.6 December 31, 2027

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 4.7 December 31, 2027

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 3 July 31, 2026

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 3 March 31, 2027

99 JALNA JALNA 140 May 31, 2026

100 MANTHA JALNA 3 December 31, 2028

101 PARTUR JALNA 10.4 December 31, 2026

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 2 March 31, 2027
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103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 0.5 March 31, 2026

104 AUSA LATUR 0.5 March 31, 2027

105 CHAKUR LATUR 0.55 December 31, 2026

106 DEONI LATUR 0.15 June 30, 2026

107 JALKOT LATUR 0.11 December 31, 2028

108 LATUR LATUR 0 March 31, 2026

109 NILANGA LATUR 0.58 December 31, 2026

110 RENAPUR LATUR 0.39 June 30, 2026

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 0.38 June 30, 2026

112 UDGIR LATUR 1.59 March 31, 2026

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 7 July 31, 2026

114 BHOKAR NANDED 8 July 31, 2026

115 BILOLI NANDED 4 July 31, 2026

116 DEGLUR NANDED 14 July 31, 2026

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 9 July 31, 2026

118 HADGAON NANDED 7 July 31, 2026

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 5 July 31, 2026

120 KANDHAR NANDED 6 July 31, 2026

121 KINWAT NANDED 7 July 31, 2026

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 4 July 31, 2026

123 LOHA NANDED 6 July 31, 2026

124 MAHUR NANDED 3 July 31, 2026

125 MUDKHED NANDED 6 July 31, 2026

126 MUKHED NANDED 7 July 31, 2026

127 NAIGAON NANDED 5 July 31, 2026

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 34 May 31, 2026

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 4 July 31, 2026

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 1.2 March 31, 2026

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 0.5 December 31, 2026

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 0.5 March 31, 2026

133 PALAM PARBHANI 0.2 December 31, 2026

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 14.008 September 30, 2026

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 0.5 December 31, 2026

136 PURNA PARBHANI 0.5 March 31, 2027
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137 SAILU PARBHANI 0.58 December 31, 2026

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 0.7 June 30, 2026

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 600 September 30, 2026

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 0 January 1, 2026

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 0.5 March 31, 2026

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 1.05 May 31, 2026

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 3 March 31, 2026

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 0.1 December 31, 2026

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 377 December 31, 2026

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 0.55 June 30, 2026

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 0.5 March 31, 2026

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 1.05 March 31, 2026

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 0 NA

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 1.6 December 31, 2026

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 17 December 31, 2026

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 0 August 6, 2025

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 0 December 29, 2025

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 0 NA

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 0 July 31, 2026

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 1 October 31, 2026

157 Pali RAIGADH 1.35 June 30, 2026

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 0 NA

159 PEN RAIGADH 10 April 30, 2026

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 2.5 December 31, 2026

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 0.27 December 31, 2026

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 0.2 April 30, 2026

163 TALA RAIGADH 0.6 December 31, 2026

164 URAN RAIGADH 0 NA

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 2 March 31, 2027

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 2 March 31, 2027

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 0.046 December 31, 2026

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0.04 March 31, 2027

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 1.2 March 31, 2028

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 2 March 31, 2027
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171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 0.249 March 31, 2027

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 0.052 March 31, 2027

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 2 December 31, 2027

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 0.2 December 31, 2026

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 0.25 December 31, 2026

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 0.036 March 31, 2026

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 0.227 December 31, 2026

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 0.3 December 31, 2026

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 0 December 31, 2026

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0.05 December 31, 2026

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 0 NA

182 AMBARNATH THANE 145 March 31, 2027

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 247 March 31, 2027

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 0 May 31, 2027

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 97 May 31, 2027

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 0 NA

187 MURBAD THANE 0.8 September 30, 2026

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 0 NA

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 0.3 September 30, 2026

190 THANE THANE 577 March 31, 2027

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 203 March 31, 2028

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 1 December 31, 2026

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 0.23 October 2, 2026

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 0.01 March 31, 2026

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 0.22 October 2, 2026

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 0.1 March 31, 2026

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 0.5 September 30, 2026

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 1 December 31, 2027

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 0.8 March 31, 2026

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 2.21 December 31, 2026

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 1.05 December 31, 2026

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 0.63 October 31, 2026

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 40 December 31, 2028

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 0.62 October 31, 2026
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205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 1.05 December 31, 2028

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 0.81 December 31, 2027

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 0.15 December 31, 2027

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 0.27 December 31, 2028

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 0.36 December 31, 2026

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 0.42 December 31, 2026

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 1.1965 December 31, 2026

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 0.13 December 31, 2027

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 0.98 June 30, 2026

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 0.15 December 31, 2027

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 0.35 October 31, 2026

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 1.99 December 31, 2026

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 0.1 March 31, 2026

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 0.55 December 31, 2026

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 0.01 June 30, 2026

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 0.675 June 30, 2026

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 0.41 March 31, 2027

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 0.14 March 31, 2026

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 0.46 March 31, 2027

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 0.5 December 31, 2028

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 0.086 March 31, 2027

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 0.315 December 31, 2026

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0.05 December 31, 2026

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 0.1 December 31, 2026

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 0 NA

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 2.7 February 28, 2028

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 0 NA

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 0 NA

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 0.112 September 30, 2026

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 NA

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 1.092 February 28, 2028

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 0.5 September 30, 2026

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 0.05 March 31, 2026

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 2.012 March 31, 2028
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239 HINGANA NAGPUR 0 NA

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 0.09 May 31, 2026

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 0.87 March 31, 2027

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 0.12 April 30, 2026

243 KATOL NAGPUR 1.15 March 31, 2027

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 0 NA

245 KUHI NAGPUR 0 March 31, 2026

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 0 NA

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 0 NA

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 0 March 31, 2026

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 0.12 March 31, 2028

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 562.42 January 31, 2026

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 0 NA

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 0.04 June 30, 2026

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 1.12 March 31, 2027

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 0.08 September 30, 2026

255 UMRED NAGPUR 0.17 March 31, 2026

256 WADI NAGPUR 0 March 31, 2025

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 0.11 NA

258 ARVI WARDHA 2.75 March 31, 2026

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 0 March 31, 2026

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 0 December 31, 2026

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 12 June 30, 2026

262 KARANJA WARDHA 0.3 March 31, 2026

263 PULGAON WARDHA 0.5 December 31, 2026

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 0.28 March 31, 2026

265 SELU WARDHA 0.002 March 31, 2026

266 SINDI WARDHA 0.031 March 31, 2026

267 WARDHA WARDHA 8 March 31, 2026

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 17.5 February 23, 2026

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 1.2 December 31, 2026

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 0.55 December 31, 2026

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 10.39 March 31, 2027

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 1.3 March 31, 2026
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273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 4 December 31, 2026

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 1.5 December 31, 2026

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 0.26 March 31, 2026

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 2.42 March 31, 2026

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 0.6 December 31, 2026

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 0.6 December 31, 2026

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 4.8 December 31, 2026

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 3.78 March 31, 2027

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 0.57 December 31, 2026

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 2.75 March 31, 2027

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 14.8 August 30, 2026

284 DHULE DHULE 49.5 October 31, 2026

285 DOUNDAICHA WARWADE DHULE 0 December 31, 2025

286 SAKRI DHULE 5 December 31, 2026

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 1.5 December 31, 2026

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 4.5 January 31, 2027

289 AMALNER JALGAON 3 March 15, 2026

290 BHADGAON JALGAON 1 March 31, 2026

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 14.5 May 30, 2026

292 BODWAD JALGAON 5.3 May 30, 2026

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 20 March 31, 2026

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 1 March 31, 2026

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 0.53 March 31, 2026

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 1.39 July 31, 2026

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 7 May 31, 2026

298 JALGAON JALGAON 221.5 October 30, 2026

299 JAMNER JALGAON 3 March 31, 2026

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 7 December 30, 2026

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 4.32 March 30, 2026

302 PACHORA JALGAON 7 August 30, 2026

303 PAROLA JALGAON 2 March 31, 2026

304 RAVER JALGAON 8 May 31, 2026

305 SAVDA JALGAON 2 December 31, 2026

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 0.7 June 30, 2026
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307 VARANGAON JALGAON 12 April 30, 2026

308 YAWAL JALGAON 10.2 June 30, 2026

309 DHADGAON WADFALYA NANDURBAR 4 March 31, 2027

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 17 August 31, 2026

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 5.5 March 31, 2027

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 8 August 31, 2026

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 5.5 December 24, 2026

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 1.3 December 30, 2026

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 8 March 31, 2026

316 DEOLA NASHIK 3.5 March 31, 2028

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 4 April 15, 2026

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 7 December 31, 2027

319 KALWAN NASHIK 6 March 30, 2027

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 375 July 31, 2026

321 MANMAD NASHIK 22 July 31, 2026

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 2.3 March 31, 2026

323 NASHIK NASHIK 0 NA

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 3 December 31, 2026

325 Ozar NASHIK 0 March 31, 2027

326 PETH NASHIK 1.2 July 31, 2026

327 SATANA NASHIK 6.1 December 31, 2026

328 SINNAR NASHIK 6 December 31, 2026

329 SURGANA NASHIK 1.5 December 20, 2026

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 5 December 31, 2027

331 YEOLA NASHIK 9.705 October 30, 2026

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.98 March 31, 2028

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.3525 March 26, 2028

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 0.39 December 31, 2026

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 1.49 March 31, 2028

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.21 September 30, 2026

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 38.5 February 24, 2028

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 5.8 December 31, 2028

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 0.5 February 6, 2026

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 65 March 31, 2026
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341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 0.42 February 6, 2026

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 0 February 6, 2026

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 0.196 July 3, 2026

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 0 NA

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 0.9 February 6, 2027

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 0.34 January 1, 2026

347 ALANDI PUNE 7 March 31, 2027

348 BARAMATI PUNE 6 March 31, 2027

349 BHOR PUNE 0.3 September 30, 2026

350 CHAKAN PUNE 8 December 31, 2028

351 DAUND PUNE 0.5 September 30, 2026

352 Dehu PUNE 0.32 September 30, 2026

353 INDAPUR PUNE 0.2 September 30, 2026

354 JEJURI PUNE 1.5 December 31, 2026

355 JUNNAR PUNE 1.15 December 31, 2027

356 LONAVALA PUNE 3.5 December 31, 2027

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 0.22 September 30, 2026

358 Manchar PUNE 0.4 December 31, 2027

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 155 March 31, 2027

360 PUNE PUNE 0 NA

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 3 December 31, 2028

362 SASVAD PUNE 0.65 September 30, 2026

363 SHIRUR PUNE 3 December 31, 2028

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 0.2 December 31, 2026

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 0.2 March 1, 2027

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 1.19 March 31, 2026

367 Atpadi SANGLI 2.73 March 31, 2026

368 JATH SANGLI 3.05 March 31, 2026

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 1.25 March 31, 2026

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 1.32 March 31, 2026

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 0.9 March 31, 2026

372 PALUS SANGLI 1.46 March 31, 2026

373 SANGLI SANGLI 15.5 March 31, 2026

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 2.01 March 31, 2026

595



Sr.No. ULB Name District

Gap in Waste 

generation and 

Processing

Time bound plan to fill up 

the Gap

Annexure - VI: Gap in Solid Waste Generation and Processing

7. Gap

375 TASGAON SANGLI 4.08 March 31, 2026

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 2.88 March 31, 2026

377 VITA SANGLI 1 March 31, 2026

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 0 NA

379 KARHAD SATARA 2 March 31, 2028

380 KHANDALA SATARA 0 NA

381 KOREGAON SATARA 0 NA

382 LONAND SATARA 0.208 September 30, 2026

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 0 NA

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 0 NA

385 MEDHA SATARA 0 August 28, 2025

386 MHASWAD SATARA 0 NA

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 0 NA

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 0.1 April 30, 2026

389 PHALTAN SATARA 0 NA

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 0.1 April 30, 2026

391 SATARA SATARA 0 NA

392 WADUJ SATARA 0 NA

393 WAI SATARA 0 NA

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 0.5 June 30, 2026

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 1.9 March 31, 2026

396 Angar SOLAPUR 0.7 March 31, 2026

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 1.5 March 31, 2026

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 0.6 April 30, 2026

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 1.19 March 31, 2026

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 2.06 December 31, 2026

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 0.5 March 31, 2026

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 1.8 May 25, 2026

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 0 February 26, 2026

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 1.85 March 31, 2026

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 0.5 March 31, 2026

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 1 March 31, 2026

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 2.17 December 31, 2026

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 4.3 April 30, 2026
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409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 1.1 March 31, 2026

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 36 February 26, 2026

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 0.57 March 31, 2026

Total 5437.23
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1 AKOLA AKOLA 1 1 80000 5250 0 49302 13073 5602 6773 March 31, 2026

2 AKOT AKOLA 1 1 41802 62427 20.02 2200 720 0 1080 March 31, 2027

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 1 1 1630 11688 8.34 132 9.1 0.9 58 March 31, 2027

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 1 1 6000 9270 3.96 780 240 40 540 December 31, 2026

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 1 1 19200 26039 5.56 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

6 PATUR AKOLA 1 1 9850 7669 3.43 3648 2332 100 320 December 31, 2026

7 TELHARA AKOLA 1 1 4500 8568 3.47 132 9.1 0.9 58 March 31, 2027

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 1 1 60100 75000 30 11000 7000 0 4000 December 31, 2026

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 1 1 610000 435350 120 18063 2954 0 49931 March 31, 2027

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 1 1 52000 54036 13.5 9320 2985 1550 655 October 30, 2026

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 1 1 1200 4800 3.3 180 50 70 100 March 31, 2027

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 2 1 3857 10700 8.75 1050 810 598 1934 December 31, 2028

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 1 1 22000 8336 3.76 14630 2458 932 268 October 31, 2026

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 1 1 368 802 0.55 169 92 67 40 December 31, 2026

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 1 1 10000 6900 5.68 6000 500 500 3000 September 30, 2026

16 DATTAPUR 

DHAMANGAON
AMRAVATI 1

1
12000 11950 4.037 2933.5 1200 154.92 661.58 October 31, 2026

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 1 1 5000 7213 3.1 2210 680 340 170 August 31, 2026

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 1 1 10500 13400 5.27 2167 639 432 362 September 30, 2026

19 NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI 1

1
1854 7153 5.5 600 166 100 600 June 30, 2026

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 1 1 1850 3880 1.86 130 60 10 0 September 30, 2026

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 1 1 1250 2200 1.65 440 380 150 230 March 31, 2027

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 1 1 37250 51400 14.2 1500 800 600 350 March 30, 2027

23 BULDANA BULDANA 1 1 18400 20000 12.665 11960 4416 1104 920 December 31, 2026

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 1 1 2592 15000 15 1552 200 60 780 September 30, 2026

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 1 1 16105.62 17872 5.7 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 1 1 20000 3000 5.88 11000 6000 2000 1000 March 31, 2027

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 1 1 30000 15000 14 10500 5000 1650 1091 October 30, 2026

28 LONAR BULDANA 1 1 4000 16000 5.23 2000 240 180 1400 December 31, 2026

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 1 1 6000 12000 15.77 4800 300 550 350 August 28, 2027

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 1 1 640 8262 11.6 430 115 80 15 December 31, 2026

31 MOTALA BULDANA 1 1 10336 8767 3.04 805 16 0 632 December 31, 2026

32 NANDURA BULDANA 1 1 4512 6391 9.25 2932 904 451 225 December 31, 2028

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 1 1 5629 4829 2.383 467 16 3 178 December 30, 2026

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 1 1 8000 16720 10.85 4200 2120 200 200 March 31, 2027

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 1 1 4759 800 1.74 1880 395 325 1200 August 31, 2026

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 1 1 25595 59765 19.36 8142.35 98 323.77 5512.88 December 31, 2028

37
MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 1

1
2240 5470 4.576 1568 112 224 336 December 31, 2027

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 1 1 2800 1500 7.554 1810 94 480 416 March 31, 2027

39 MANORA WASHIM 1 1 512 828 3.65 356 20 30 106 March 31, 2027

40 RISOD WASHIM 1 1 25000 27690 8.96 4363 142 1275 620 March 31, 2028
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41 WASHIM WASHIM 1 1 16800 22800 11.99 9000 110 300 590 March 31, 2027

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 1 1 2000 5500 0.77 1500 50 40 400 March 31, 2027

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 1 1 300 1000 1.13 150 25 25 100 March 31, 2027

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 1 1 2418 16131 0.1 1693 363 290 72 December 31, 2026

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 1 1 1520 400 4.5 912 212 182.4 212.8 December 31, 2026

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 1 1 4632 13000 0.88 2859 914 775 87 August 31, 2026

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 1 1 6400 6500 0.51 3400 500 500 2000 December 31, 2026

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 1 1 300 1460 4 250 45 3 2 December 31, 2026

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 1 1 800 5600 0.1 150 25 120 185 March 31, 2027

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 1 1 100 8000 1.4 50 12 15 17 March 31, 2027

51 NER YAVATMAL 1 1 23028 21828 0.15 720 192 144 144 October 31, 2026

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 1 1 4000 8000 1.48 2400 560 480 560 March 31, 2027

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 1 1 24432 7000 9.4 14659 3909 2931 2933 December 31, 2026

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 1 6988 0 3.5 600 250 50 300 March 3, 2027

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 1 1 36000 33600 1.23 16632 4158 831.6 6098.4 March 31, 2027

56 WANI YAVATMAL 1 1 5604 6000 1 3363.4 784.56 672.48 672.48 March 31, 2027

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 1 1 5402 350000 4.2 4591 766 40 5 March 31, 2027

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 1 1 10 5500 0.28 50 20 15 15 October 27, 2026

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 1 1 48590 12410 16 37523 1137 700 9230 January 30, 2027

60 ASHTI_B BEED 1 1 30000 33650 4.5 0 0 0 0 December 30, 2026

61 BEED BEED 2 1 36500 60950 65 6000 500 0 1500 December 30, 2027

62 DHARUR BEED 1 1 3000 6200 6.5 1800 200 20 345 December 30, 2026

63 GEORAI BEED 1 1 39611.24 10780 6.95 20593.88 4575.08 1525.03 2614.34 December 31, 2026

64 KAIJ BEED 1 1 1500 9200 8.4 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 1 1 8655 9000 16 4655 920 280 2800 March 1, 2027

66 PARLI BEED 1 1 44625 12410 30 36969 710 621 6325 December 31, 2027

67 PATODA BEED 2 1 4000 13200 5.5 0 0 0 0 September 30, 2026

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 1 1 1460 3219 2.52 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

69 WADAVANI BEED 1 1500 0 3.07 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

70
CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
1000000 252527 20 601677 3660 0 142136 May 31, 2027

71
GANGAPUR_A

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
35000 39892 3.85 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

72
KANNAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
4000 9000 4.73 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

73
KHULDABAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
19076 4948 0.4 6906 3251 1218 3251 December 31, 2026

74
PAITHAN

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
8000 13430 4.96 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

75
PHULAMBRI

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
0 5200 1.8 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

76
SILLOD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

599



1) Number of 

 legacy 

 waste 

 dump sites (Aug 

2022)

1 a) Number 

of 

 legacy 

 waste 

 dump sites 

(Present)

2)  Quantity of 

legacy  waste  

reported  on.. 

August 2022

3)  Present  

quantity  of  

legacy  waste

4) Daily  legacy waste  

being added  as  

unprocessed  waste

5) Quantification and utilization of  out of 

Bioremediation and bio  mining (Ton)

6) Time  bound plan for  

legacy waste  remediation.

MT MT MT/Day
Digested  

material
Plastics Rubber

Inerts and 

others
Years

Sr. 

No.
ULB Name District

Annexure - VII: Legacy Waste

77
SOYGAON

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
2200 3220 0.91 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

78
VAIJAPUR

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1

1
0 1000 0.95 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 1 1 13093 360 1.988 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 1 1 304530 231024.2 10.58 59656.8 16914.2 10954.24 11903.56 March 31, 2028

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 1 1 13505 24309 7.4 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 1 1 4200 1800 1.578 720 1440 1080 360 December 31, 2027

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 1 1 5600 2320 1.26 2000 300 850 150 December 31, 2027

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 1 1 5472 4800 5.2 3800 110 130 1432 December 31, 2027

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 1 1 11150 1655 2.52 7805 1580 12 1763 December 31, 2027

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 1 1 5475 12378 6.776 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 1 1 8590 16440 5.6672 500 300 100 420 December 31, 2027

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 1 1 8341.28 6804 2.656 5004.768 583.8896 250.2384 834.128 December 31, 2027

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 1 1 1086 6786 4.5 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 1 1 5022 9286 23 1345 1912 1765 0 May 31, 2026

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 1 1 28196 12550 11.5 15508 4400 3212 5075 December 31, 2026

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 1 1 400 5353 8 155 120 90 35 May 31, 2026

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 1 1 0 3955 2.5 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

94 AMBAD JALNA 1 1 40178.8 40000 6.31 11000 3000 600 5400 March 31, 2028

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 1 1 550 1934 3.6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 1 1 152 13000 4.2 0 0 0 0 December 21, 2027

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 3 1 29506 34906 3 3 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

99 JALNA JALNA 1 1 241000 172500 140 157870 69827 0 75900 December 31, 2028

100 MANTHA JALNA 1 1 850 18182 3 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2028

101 PARTUR JALNA 1 3157.44 0 8.32 1718 582 23 646 NA

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 0 1 0 13500 2 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 1 1 13580 15541 0.5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

104 AUSA LATUR 1 1 5653 7119 0.5 2253 675 564 1689 June 30, 2026

105 CHAKUR LATUR 1 1 12125 11468 0.55 1178 147 445 1180 December 31, 2026

106 DEONI LATUR 1 1 2765 3623 0.15 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

107 JALKOT LATUR 1 1 2765 3700 0.11 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2028

108 LATUR LATUR 1 1 204000 155212 0 29766 25850 0 27429 October 31, 2026

109 NILANGA LATUR 1 1 24685 7800 0.58 9775 3198 890 3911 December 31, 2026

110 RENAPUR LATUR 1 1 8862 9700 0.39 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 1 1 1 3125 0.38 5 890 208 6930 June 30, 2026

112 UDGIR LATUR 1 1 33685.84 11375 1.59 5053 3368 2358 8212 June 30, 2026

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 1 1 3900 4000 7 1850 56 65 1929 December 31, 2026

114 BHOKAR NANDED 1 1 6200 9800 8 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

115 BILOLI NANDED 1 1 1750 1800 4 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

116 DEGLUR NANDED 1 1 9600 2500 14 4610 173 154 4663 March 31, 2027

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 1 1 4500 1500 9 1920 72 64 1944 December 31, 2026
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118 HADGAON NANDED 1 1 250 6000 7 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 1 1 1500 4500 5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

120 KANDHAR NANDED 1 1 920 1050 6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

121 KINWAT NANDED 1 1 1950 1000 7 940 36 32 942 March 31, 2027

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 1 1 4700 4700 4 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

123 LOHA NANDED 1 1 2850 3216 6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

124 MAHUR NANDED 1 1 350 750 3 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

125 MUDKHED NANDED 1 1 990 1147 6 480 18 16 476 June 30, 2027

126 MUKHED NANDED 1 1 3890 4728 7 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

127 NAIGAON NANDED 1 1 30800 38500 5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 1 1 607040 212875 34 189200 7095 6307 191563 June 30, 2026

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 1 1 1284 2216 4 620 24 21 619 December 31, 2026

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 1 1 1485 15095 1.2 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 1 1 4200 1795 0.5 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 1 1 0 6545 0.5 0 0 0 0 October 31, 2026

133 PALAM PARBHANI 1 1 25 2665 0.2 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 2 1 289000 289000 14.008 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 1 1 12500 20000 0.5 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

136 PURNA PARBHANI 1 1 12600 4000 0.5 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2027

137 SAILU PARBHANI 1 1 4200 8000 0.5 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 1 1 0 8484 0.7 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 2 1 26000000 20400000 600 5400000 200000 0 0 December 31, 2028

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 1 8552 0 0.5 3287.87 25.63 13.05 5225 December 31, 2026

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 1 1 450 1466.233 1.05 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 1 1 46933 61232 3 8768 2922 1558 1980 December 31, 2026

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 0 0 0 0.65 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 1 1 1500000 1480000 377 0 0 0 517000 December 31, 2026

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 0 0 0 1.37 0 0 0 0 October 31, 2026

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 0 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0 October 31, 2026

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 1 1 15000 25000 1.05 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 1 12214 0 0 7455 1387 450 4309 NA

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 1 1 54905 54905 1.6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 1 1 23359 26702 17 18687.2 934.36 2569.29 1168.15 December 31, 2026

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 1 1 23000 14390 0 5166 1205.4 17.22 2221.38 December 31, 2026

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 1 15606 0 0 6331 7212 0 2392 NA

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 1 1 0 4958 0 0 0 0 0 July 31, 2026

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 1 1 2500 15000 1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

157 Pali RAIGADH 1 1 3890 1635 1.35 1670 1002 334 334 December 31, 2026

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

159 PEN RAIGADH 1 1 0 16000 10 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026
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160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 1 1 0 1500 2.5 0 0 0 0 August 30, 2026

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 1 1 3980 2800 0.27 1625 620 5 750 December 31, 2026

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 1 1 6520 6520 0.2 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

163 TALA RAIGADH 1 1 2100 1700 0.6 500 100 70 30 June 30, 2026

164 URAN RAIGADH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 1 1 25000 25000 2 15250 3400 70 6280 March 31, 2027

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 1 1 0 15000 2 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 0 1 0 0.5 0.046 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0 1 0 2.76 0.04 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 1 1 10450 26550 1.2 8050 100 120 2180 December 31, 2026

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 1 1 0 10000 2 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 1 1 0 2.5 0.249 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 0 1 0 14 0.052 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 1 1 125131.25 100003 2 74755.681 18928 0 3698 December 31, 2027

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 1 1 0 920 0.1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 1 1 5200 5200 0.036 1000 3500 500 200 December 31, 2026

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 1 6000 0 0 3600 1320 180 480 NA

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 1 1 1500 1500 0 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

182 AMBARNATH THANE 1 1 63210 323972 145 16972 8364 4364 12729 March 31, 2027

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 1 1 776850 1071860 247 64664 10526 4511 70683 December 15, 2027

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 1 1 1370861 881256.94 0 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2027

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 1 1 94920 732800 97 16980 1280 0 4740 March 31, 2027

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 1 1 909630.2 1041630.2 0 0 0 0 0 January 21, 2028

187 MURBAD THANE 1 1 0 3613 0.8 0 0 0 0 September 30, 2026

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

190 THANE THANE 4 1 830000 1319000 577 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 2 1 715033 720260 203 130783.9 5030.15 5030.15 60361.8 March 31, 2028

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 1 1 47325 41417 1 21770 7099 2366 16090 December 31, 2026

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 0 1 0 54 0.23 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 0 1 0 2 0.01 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 0 1 0 1720 0.22 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 1 1 5051 3286 0.1 1412 14 0.2 338.8 December 31, 2026

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 0 1 0 5 0.5 0 0 0 0 September 30, 2026

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 1 1 9913 9000 1 7300 1200 76 928 March 31, 2028

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 0 0 0 0.8 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 1 1 10282 9000 2.21 5655 2126 514 1987 December 31, 2026

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 1 1 1281 100 1.03 965 52 15 249 December 31, 2026
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202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 1000 0.63 0 0 0 0 October 31, 2026

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 1 1 21110 77292.506 40 12666 3800 633 4011 December 31, 2028

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 1 1 8500 7500 0.62 4930 1275 425 1870 October 31, 2026

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 5000 1.05 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2028

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 1 1 2400 5000 0.81 1730 350 227 93 December 31, 2027

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 1 1 3500 3500 0.15 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 800 0.27 0 0 0 0 October 31, 2026

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 800 0.36 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 0 1 0 275 0.42 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 1787 1.1965 0 0 0 0 April 30, 2027

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 0 1 0 1240 0.13 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 0 1 0 1400 0.98 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 900 0.15 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 1 1 0 900 0.35 0 0 0 0 October 31, 2026

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 1 1 3600 8517 1.98 2016 540 180 864 December 31, 2027

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 1 1 3500 3500 0.1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 1 1 5610 5970 0.55 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 1 1 1965 2020 0.01 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 2 1 500 1116 0.675 250 30 20 200 June 30, 2026

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 1 1 1150 1626 0.41 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 1 1 1432 1432 0.14 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 1 1 952 1432 0.46 0 0 0 0 June 17, 2026

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 1 1 18343 20000 0.4 4100 5300 7850 1093 December 31, 2028

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 1 1 1383 1818.18 0.086 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 1 1 120 125 0.315 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 1 1 800 980 0.05 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 1 0 1110 2.7 0 0 0 0 March 28, 2028

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 2 1 92260 82295 0 3986 1993 498 3487 December 31, 2026

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 1 22890 0 0 13734 1279 1010 2746 NA

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 0 1 0 960 1.092 0 0 0 0 February 28, 2028

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 1 1 1200 1200 0.5 0 0 0 0 August 31, 2026

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 1 1 1200 1273 0.05 0 0 0 0 September 30, 2026

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 1 1 1000 2600 2.012 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 1 1 3500 3500 0 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 1 1 3500 3500 0 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 1 1 21000 1253 0.87 11550 5000 250 4200 March 31, 2027

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 1 1 3950 4103 0.12 0 0 0 0 August 31, 2026

243 KATOL NAGPUR 1 1 3950 5381 1.15 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027
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244 KHAPA NAGPUR 1 1 3900 3900 0 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

245 KUHI NAGPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 1 1 131.4 131.4 0.12 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2028

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 1 1 1530000 599966 562.42 605479 34.71 4.58 416520 March 31, 2027

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 1 1 2367 890 0 1012 6 6 53 October 30, 2026

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 1 1 890 941.04 0.04 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 0 1 0 99.6 0.08 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2028

255 UMRED NAGPUR 1 1 7850 1748.2 0.17 3500 960 230 1660 May 31, 2026

256 WADI NAGPUR 1 1 7970 7970 0 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

258 ARVI WARDHA 1 1 7417.95 27000 2.75 4649.4 0 0 5031.6 June 30, 2026

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 1 1 18583 18583 0 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 1 1 2000 4700 0 1100 200 200 500 December 31, 2026

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 1 1 64022 23400 12 20300 4050 1220 15052 June 30, 2026

262 KARANJA WARDHA 1 1 17754 17754 0.3 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

263 PULGAON WARDHA 1 16470 0 0.5 6588 4941 329.4 4617 December 31, 2026

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 1 1 8400 8400 0.28 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

265 SELU WARDHA 1 1 0.5 200 0.002 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

266 SINDI WARDHA 0 1 0 5888 0 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

267 WARDHA WARDHA 1 1 154000 154000 8 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 1 56609 0 17.5 33966 4528 0 18115 December 31, 2026

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 1 1 26000 26000 1.2 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 0 1 0 1500 0.55 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 1 1 19820 16000 10.39 3800 400 300 300 March 31, 2027

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 1 19820 0 1.14 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 1 1 9600 11700 4 4930 3590 595 485 December 31, 2026

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 0 1 0 1729 1.5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 0 1 0 276 0.26 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 1 1 3470 3470 2.42 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 0 0 0 0.6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 0 1 0 7230 0.6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 1 1 30000 10000 4.8 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 1 1 5858 4979 3.78 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 0 0 0 0.57 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 1 1 17552 3511 2.75 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 1 1 55920 37168 14.8 21808 6710 3019 2015 March 31, 2027

284 DHULE DHULE 2 1 348450 262500 49.5 46992 1958 5874 43076 December 31, 2027
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285 DOUNDAICHA 

WARWADE
DHULE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

286 SAKRI DHULE 1 1 13200 9600 5 2520 1120 280 1680 October 31, 2026

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 1 1 6400 5000 1.5 3200 960 256 1984 July 31, 2026

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 1 1 4800 1500 4.5 3360 370 350 720 March 31, 2027

289 AMALNER JALGAON 0 0 0 1.2 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

290 BHADGAON JALGAON 1 2500 0 0 1600 750 0 150 August 31, 2026

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 1 1 30500 22600 14.5 0 0 0 0 March 30, 2027

292 BODWAD JALGAON 1 1 4000 2500 5.3 2000 1500 200 300 May 30, 2026

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 1 1 74460 5425 20 37230 18615 14892 3723 December 31, 2026

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 1 1 9576 9576 1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 1 1 15243 4578 0.53 7465 1066 213 1921 December 31, 2026

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 1 1 14152 14152 1.39 0 0 0 0 July 31, 2026

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 1 5000 0 7 0 0 0 0 July 31, 2026

298 JALGAON JALGAON 1 1 184440 197027 221.5 81336.84 9945 5516.16 35802 December 31, 2026

299 JAMNER JALGAON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 1 1 5600 2500 7 3000 1500 500 300 June 30, 2026

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 1 1 8000 150 4.8 5200 800 240 1760 December 31, 2026

302 PACHORA JALGAON 0 1 0 1000 0 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

303 PAROLA JALGAON 1 6500 0 0 4000 750 250 1500 NA

304 RAVER JALGAON 1 4500 0 8 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

305 SAVDA JALGAON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 1 1 2000 11000 0.7 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 1 1200 0 12 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

308 YAWAL JALGAON 1 1 4000 3132 10.2 0 0 0 0 July 30, 2026

309 DHADGAON 

WADFALYA
NANDURBAR 00

1
00 1500 4 00 00 00 00 March 31, 2027

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 1 1 12750 15500 17 10050 2000 155 545 December 31, 2027

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 1 1 3590 8512 5.5 1546 737 185 1122 March 31, 2027

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 1 1 5950 5456 8 2000 1000 950 2000 December 31, 2026

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 1 1 1600 6863 5.5 1100 90 40 370 December 31, 2026

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 1 1 34290 35946 1.3 0 0 0 0 December 30, 2026

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 1 1 55368 33225 8 75 50 15 65 December 31, 2026

316 DEOLA NASHIK 1 1 23560 15720 3.5 100 100 43 103 March 31, 2028

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 1 1 28000 4320 4 150 70 43 79 July 31, 2026

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 1 1 20028 20028 7 0 0 0 0 July 31, 2026

319 KALWAN NASHIK 1 1 14298 11080 6 100 34 45 100 March 31, 2027

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 1 1 432697.135 616447 375 0 0 0 0 July 31, 2027

321 MANMAD NASHIK 1 1 49900 80000 22 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 1 1 48000 48000 2.3 0 0 0 0 August 31, 2026

323 NASHIK NASHIK 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 1 1 20888 5854 3 104 98 43 76 August 31, 2026

325 Ozar NASHIK 1 1 35000 51000 0 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027
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326 PETH NASHIK 1 1 14000 17210 1.2 150 100 50 65 July 31, 2026

327 SATANA NASHIK 1 1 28891.26 16891 6.1 7600 920 80 3400 December 31, 2027

328 SINNAR NASHIK 1 1 45750 50748 6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

329 SURGANA NASHIK 1 1 14630 17510 1.5 0 0 0 0 December 20, 2026

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 1 1 11800 22600 5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

331 YEOLA NASHIK 1 1 30000 53058.838 9.705 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 1 0 90 2.98 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2028

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 1 1 1095 1095 2.3525 0 0 0 0 March 26, 2028

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 1 1 19336 12000 0.39 7267 2906.8 2906.8 1453.4 December 31, 2028

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 1 0 1000 1.49 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2028

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 1 0 3000 2.21 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 1 1 349368 291368 38.5 26680 5800 4060 21460 December 30, 2028

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 0 1 0 200 5.8 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 0 1 0 5621 0.5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 1 1 372300 214965 65 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 1 1 0 200 0.196 0 0 0 0 July 3, 2026

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 0 1 0 604 0.9 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 0 0 0 0.34 0 0 0 0 NA

347 ALANDI PUNE 1 1 11406 40000 7 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

348 BARAMATI PUNE 1 1 0 55000 6 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

349 BHOR PUNE 1 1 12977 10172 0.3 1542 420 280 563 August 31, 2026

350 CHAKAN PUNE 1 1 10000 18250 8 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

351 DAUND PUNE 0 1 0 19162 0.5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

352 Dehu PUNE 0 1 0 17230 0.32 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

353 INDAPUR PUNE 0 1 0 4000 0.2 0 0 0 0 May 4, 2026

354 JEJURI PUNE 1 14452 0 1.5 7948 2891 1301 2312 December 31, 2026

355 JUNNAR PUNE 1 1 0 18820 1.15 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

356 LONAVALA PUNE 1 1 76606 47173.3 3.5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 1 1 38343 38343 0.22 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

358 Manchar PUNE 1 1 20453 20453 0.4 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 0 1 283500 1400000 155 896000 392000 1280 310720 March 31, 2027

360 PUNE PUNE 1 1 5800000 3000000 0 726000 176220 165000 27500 July 31, 2027

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

362 SASVAD PUNE 1 1 28000 4000 0.65 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

363 SHIRUR PUNE 0 1 0 8468 3 0 0 0 0 December 30, 2026

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 1 1 55735 55735 0.2 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2027

365
VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 1

1
5010 4650 0.2 4008 751.5 0 250.5 August 31, 2026

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 1 1 0 13460 1.19 0 0 0 0 July 31, 2026
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367 Atpadi SANGLI 1 1 4000 2000 2.73 675 325 220 780 December 31, 2026

368 JATH SANGLI 1 1 4000 4000 3.05 980 504 280 896 December 31, 2027

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 0 1 0 1500 1.25 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 0 1 0 500 1.15 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 0 0 0 0.9 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

372 PALUS SANGLI 0 1 0 4000 1.46 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

373 SANGLI SANGLI 2 880000 0 8.8 643272.57 14980.58 2643.32 219103.53 December 31, 2026

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 1 1 0 11430 2.01 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

375 TASGAON SANGLI 1 1 0 18735 4.08 0 0 0 0 June 30, 2026

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 1 20000 0 2.88 8000 3600 2000 6400 December 31, 2026

377 VITA SANGLI 1 1 0 11650 1 0 0 0 0 June 15, 2026

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

379 KARHAD SATARA 1 1 103290 44520 2 0 0 0 0 March 26, 2028

380 KHANDALA SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

381 KOREGAON SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

382 LONAND SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 0 1 0 34550 0 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 1 1 7500 51000 0 0 0 0 0 March 31, 2027

385 MEDHA SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

386 MHASWAD SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

389 PHALTAN SATARA 0 1 0 8600 0 0 0 0 0 August 31, 2026

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 0 1 0 2181 0.1 0 0 0 0 May 31, 2026

391 SATARA SATARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NA

392 WADUJ SATARA 1 25484 0 0 15291 3823 893 382 NA

393 WAI SATARA 0 1 0 91250 0 0 0 0 0 November 30, 2026

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 1 1 60892 10000 0.5 12000 1700 0 5200 June 30, 2026

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 0 0 0 1.9 0 0 0 0 April 30, 2026

396 Angar SOLAPUR 0 0 0 0.7 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 0 0 0 1.5 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 1 0 0 0.6 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 0 0 0 1.19 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 1 1 0 5000 2.06 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 1 1 9000 9000 0.5 0 0 0 0 July 12, 2026

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 1 0 0 1.8 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 1 1 0 1000 0 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 1 1 0 8200 1.4 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 1 1 0 10000 0.1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 1 15000 0 2.17 0 9675 0 3750 May 30, 2026

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 0 1 0 200 4.3 0 0 0 0 April 30, 2026
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409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 1 1 43638.64 34781.64 1.1 6199.4 895.3 80.1 1682.2 December 31, 2026

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 1 1 578716.8 303993.168 36 244756 59725 1 146502 September 30, 2026

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 0 0 0 0.57 0 0 0 0 December 31, 2026

333 334 50220423 40976927 5396 10895431 1271949 313078 2673176
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1 AKOLA AKOLA 64 30807 0 December 4, 2027

2 AKOT AKOLA 10.1 18527 0 March 31, 2029

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 3.2 9624 0 March 31, 2030

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 1.6 5603 0 December 31, 2028

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 3.64 11400 0 March 31, 2030

6 PATUR AKOLA 2.01 6300 0 December 31, 2027

7 TELHARA AKOLA 3.2 5730 0 March 31, 2028

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 14 33775 0 December 31, 2026

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 88 24646 9987 March 31, 2027

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 5.96 13804 0 March 31, 2029

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 1.74 2606 0 March 31, 2027

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 1.224 3680 0 March 31, 2027

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 2.8 4680 0 December 31, 2027

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 0.45 1224 0 March 30, 2028

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 5.8 12800 0 December 31, 2027

16 DATTAPUR DHAMANGAON AMRAVATI 3.2 5779 0 February 28, 2027

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 1.08 1820 0 March 31, 2029

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 5.2 7694 0 March 30, 2027

19
NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI 2 4500 0 December 31, 2027

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 48 5854 0 December 31, 2027

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 1.1 4233 0 March 31, 2027

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 4.65 9043 0 March 30, 2028

23 BULDANA BULDANA 6.4 15777 0 March 31, 2029

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 6.3 19140 0 May 31, 2029

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 2.24 8364 0 December 31, 2027

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 1.69 8340 0 December 31, 2027

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 11.8 23336 0 March 31, 2029

28 LONAR BULDANA 2.86 5500 0 December 31, 2027

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 5.04 14038 0 December 31, 2027

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 4.4 11323 0 December 31, 2027

31 MOTALA BULDANA 0.8 2500 0 March 31, 2028

32 NANDURA BULDANA 3.65 11409 0 December 31, 2029

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 0.446 2050 0 March 31, 2029

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 8.5 12600 10100 August 31, 2026

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 1.2 6600 0 July 31, 2026

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 4.8 19113 0 March 31, 2027

ULB Details (B) Sewage Convayance/Sewers

AnnexureVIII - Sewgae generation and sewer network coverage609
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37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 0.9 4460 0 March 31, 2028

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 2.8 7963 0 March 31, 2028

39 MANORA WASHIM 0.47 2850 0 March 11, 2028

40 RISOD WASHIM 2.16 6743 0 March 31, 2027

41 WASHIM WASHIM 11.2 17940 11661 March 31, 2027

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 4.26 7500 0 March 31, 2030

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 0.6 1400 0 March 31, 2029

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 4.3 9627 0 December 31, 2028

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 1.2 3500 0 December 25, 2030

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 8 5500 0 March 31, 2029

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 4.5 6875 0 December 31, 2028

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 1.3 7221 0 March 31, 2030

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 1.11 1546 0 March 31, 2030

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 0.8 5536 0 March 31, 2030

51 NER YAVATMAL 4 6769 0 March 31, 2028

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 5.5 8386 0 March 31, 2028

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 8.5 16163 0 March 31, 2029

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 3 4345 0 March 31, 2030

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 4.4 13270 0 March 31, 2030

56 WANI YAVATMAL 5.4 11500 0 March 31, 2030

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 38 100000 56000 December 31, 2028

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0.23 946 0 March 31, 2032

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 11.77 17946 0 December 31, 2028

60 ASHTI_B BEED 0.5 3000 0 March 31, 2027

61 BEED BEED 26.6 52335 0 December 31, 2030

62 DHARUR BEED 1.2 4475 0 March 31, 2027

63 GEORAI BEED 4.8 7500 0 March 30, 2027

64 KAIJ BEED 2.16 4200 0 December 31, 2028

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 6.4 11000 0 December 30, 2027

66 PARLI BEED 17.5 13744 0 December 31, 2028

67 PATODA BEED 0.8 4917 1120 December 30, 2028

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 0.6 17.09 995 December 30, 2028

69 WADAVANI BEED 4 3900 2500 December 31, 2028

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
120 375000 337500 December 31, 2026

71 GANGAPUR_A
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
3.6 6230 0 December 31, 2027
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72 KANNAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
4.4 8468 0 December 31, 2029

73 KHULDABAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
1.8 3300 0 December 31, 2029

74 PAITHAN
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
4.5 8305 0 December 31, 2029

75 PHULAMBRI
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
2.53 5116 0 March 31, 2029

76 SILLOD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
4.5 19999 16720 July 15, 2026

77 SOYGAON
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
0.5 1200 0 December 31, 2029

78 VAIJAPUR
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
3 9526 7512 December 31, 2027

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 3.1 4400 0 December 24, 2029

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 12 25000 0 December 30, 2027

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 5 7233 0 January 1, 2030

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 1.13 2320 660 December 31, 2027

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 0.8 3673 0 December 31, 2031

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 2.176 3450 0 March 30, 2030

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 2.6 4000 0 December 24, 2029

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 3.36 7263 0 March 31, 2029

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 4.3 10580 0 December 31, 2027

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 1.6 4600 0 December 31, 2028

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 1.148 3920 0 March 31, 2028

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 4.9 12949 0 March 31, 2028

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 10 9000 4510 March 31, 2027

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 3.6 6050 0 December 31, 2027

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 0.7 2237 0 December 31, 2027

94 AMBAD JALNA 4.6 6067 5470 March 31, 2028

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 0.5 4405 0 December 31, 2030

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 1.78 5908 0 March 31, 2028

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 0.74 1763 0 March 31, 2027

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 2.4 4500 0 December 31, 2027

99 JALNA JALNA 22 63265 0 December 31, 2029

100 MANTHA JALNA 1.06 4150 0 March 31, 2027

101 PARTUR JALNA 2.56 8364 1282 March 31, 2027
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102 Tirthpuri JALNA 0.8 2570 0 March 31, 2028

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 6.64 12476 0 March 10, 2028

104 AUSA LATUR 3.13 7150 0 March 11, 2027

105 CHAKUR LATUR 3.5 4500 0 March 31, 2028

106 DEONI LATUR 0.7 2650 0 March 31, 2027

107 JALKOT LATUR 0.96 2450 0 March 31, 2027

108 LATUR LATUR 141.91 57168 0 December 30, 2027

109 NILANGA LATUR 5.44 7172 0 March 31, 2027

110 RENAPUR LATUR 1.44 3576 0 December 31, 2027

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 5 860 0 December 31, 2027

112 UDGIR LATUR 13.5 16102 0 December 31, 2027

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 1.8 5500 0 March 31, 2027

114 BHOKAR NANDED 3 10800 0 December 31, 2027

115 BILOLI NANDED 1 4123 0 December 31, 2027

116 DEGLUR NANDED 5.2 12000 0 December 31, 2027

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 2.24 7500 0 December 31, 2028

118 HADGAON NANDED 2 6500 0 December 31, 2028

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 1.2 4500 0 December 31, 2027

120 KANDHAR NANDED 1.5 4420 0 December 31, 2027

121 KINWAT NANDED 2.2 6454 0 January 1, 2028

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 0.85 3800 0 March 31, 2027

123 LOHA NANDED 1.8 5500 0 December 31, 2027

124 MAHUR NANDED 0.62 2300 0 December 31, 2028

125 MUDKHED NANDED 1.8 4720 0 December 31, 2027

126 MUKHED NANDED 1.6 8440 0 December 31, 2027

127 NAIGAON NANDED 1.5 4855 0 December 31, 2027

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 70 129253 128253 May 30, 2026

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 1.2 3800 0 December 31, 2028

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 7.3 9312 0 March 31, 2027

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 8 11000 0 December 31, 2026

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 1.6 7256 0 March 31, 2027

133 PALAM PARBHANI 0.8 3557 0 December 31, 2026

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 42 70356 0 December 31, 2028

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 2 7835 0 December 31, 2026

136 PURNA PARBHANI 6 7677 0 March 31, 2027

137 SAILU PARBHANI 8.5 11000 0 December 31, 2026

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 1.6 0 0 December 31, 2026
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139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI 2230.8 3633080

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 5.43 22911 0 December 31, 2027

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 1.23 2885 0 March 31, 2027

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 0.7 3000 0 March 31, 2028

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 9.6 27751 0 May 31, 2029

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 0.4 4347 0 December 31, 2029

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 272 847152 39431 September 30, 2028

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 0.36 2800 0 March 31, 2028

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 2.8 7800 1370 August 31, 2026

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 3.78 4150 0 March 31, 2027

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 7.389 11200 0 December 31, 2027

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 0.9 1800 0 March 31, 2027

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 13 4379 0 August 31, 2026

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 5.098 9990 0 March 14, 2027

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 2.8 7520 0 May 31, 2027

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 1.68 965 756 December 31, 2026

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 1.538 3042 0 March 31, 2027

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 2 5212 0 December 31, 2027

157 Pali RAIGADH 1.2 7132 0 March 31, 2027

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 180 233000 233000 NA

159 PEN RAIGADH 4.6 18001 0 March 31, 2027

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 0.8 2343 0 December 31, 2026

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 4 6165 0 March 31, 2027

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 2.1 3884 0 March 31, 2027

163 TALA RAIGADH 0.8 2000 0 December 31, 2026

164 URAN RAIGADH 3.91 11107 0 December 31, 2027

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 7.5 14221 0 March 31, 2028

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 2.3 8506 0 March 31, 2028

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 2.2 2282 0 April 30, 2029

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 0.98 2165 0 March 31, 2027

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 2.4 9975 0 March 31, 2029

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 2.3 5875 0 December 31, 2028

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 0.52 1524 0 March 31, 2029

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 1.2 2949 0 March 30, 2029

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 13.08 31260 0 December 31, 2026

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 1.8 3844 0 December 31, 2026

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 1.76 4562 0 December 31, 2026
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176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 0.39 1818 0 December 31, 2026

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 1.2 4730 0 December 31, 2026

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 1.76 5046 0 December 31, 2026

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 3.2 11114 0 December 31, 2027

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 0.26 750 0 December 31, 2028

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 1.8 3918 0 September 30, 2027

182 AMBARNATH THANE 31.08 32000 23000 December 31, 2026

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 90 189000 45000 March 31, 2029

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 216 187432 92607 December 31, 2027

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 40 123273 110266 December 31, 2028

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 160 3039 1824 December 31, 2026

187 MURBAD THANE 4.8 7000 0 December 31, 2027

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 235 357728 337348 March 31, 2027

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 0.83 6432 0 March 31, 2027

190 THANE THANE 329 624400 465300 March 31, 2030

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 96 44700 31173 May 31, 2027

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 13.5 28330 0 December 31, 2027

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 0.864 3105 0 December 31, 2028

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 1.62 3710 0 December 31, 2028

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 0.88 2664 0 October 31, 2027

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 1.8 6037 0 January 31, 2027

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 3.84 7431 0 December 31, 2028

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 6.5 8974 0 December 31, 2028

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 4.18 13474 0 December 31, 2028

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 5.17 17445 0 December 31, 2028

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 3 3050 0 March 31, 2030

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 4.27 8282 8003 April 30, 2026

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 36 54000 0 March 31, 2027

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 3.2 7137 0 December 31, 2030

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 3.56 6575 0 December 31, 2030

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 2.34 6029 0 December 31, 2030

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 1.24 2892 0 December 31, 2029

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 0.72 1367 0 December 31, 2030

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 0.4 1100 0 December 31, 2030

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 3.11 6853 0 June 30, 2027

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 3.205 6366 0 October 14, 2027

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 0.74 1278 0 December 31, 2027
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213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 1.2 6907 0 December 31, 2026

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 1.08 2995 0 December 31, 2030

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 1.8 4892 0 December 31, 2030

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 3.17 12875 0 December 31, 2030

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 1.8 4331 0 December 31, 2030

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 0.612 7865 0 December 31, 2028

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 1.1 2850 0 December 30, 2030

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 3.342 5060 0 December 31, 2030

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 2.9 8630 0

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 1.1 1683 0 March 31, 2028

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 0.1 2970 0 March 31, 2027

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 7.58 12845 12845 NA

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 1 1020 0 March 31, 2030

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 0.6 2350 0 December 31, 2030

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 0.1 600 0 March 31, 2029

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 0.74 3808 0 March 31, 2027

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 3.7 9220 0 March 31, 2029

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 1.2 2685 0 April 2, 2028

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 1.91 3990 0 July 31, 2028

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 17.96 36548 0 December 31, 2026

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 1.3 2307 0 March 30, 2028

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 0.98 1840 0 March 30, 2028

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 1.12 2358 0 March 30, 2028

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 3.49 8648 0 March 31, 2027

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 1.6 3744 0 March 31, 2027

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 7.2 10086 0 December 31, 2026

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 1.73 3208 0 March 31, 2030

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 3.6 5699 0 March 31, 2028

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 8 17506 0 March 31, 2027

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 2.2 5570 0 March 31, 2028

243 KATOL NAGPUR 6.86 13517 0 March 31, 2027

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 2.226 3250 0 March 31, 2027

245 KUHI NAGPUR 1.2 3200 0 December 31, 2027

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 1.75 6300 0 March 31, 2028

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 1.8 3500 0 May 31, 2028

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 1.3 2184 0 March 31, 2028

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 1.42 8777 0 July 31, 2028
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250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 520 639057 607105 October 31, 2027

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 2.55 5117 0 March 31, 2028

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 2.1 4600 0 March 31, 2028

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 3.02 4955 0 March 31, 2027

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 5.9 9778 0 January 3, 2030

255 UMRED NAGPUR 8.63 14781 0 March 31, 2028

256 WADI NAGPUR 8.86 14276 0 July 31, 2026

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 6.33 14341 0 March 31, 2028

258 ARVI WARDHA 8 10998 1280 March 31, 2028

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 1.7 3492 0 March 31, 2027

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 3.1 6326 0 March 31, 2027

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 13.5 19745 12000 March 31, 2029

262 KARANJA WARDHA 1.58 1000 0 March 31, 2028

263 PULGAON WARDHA 3.36 6785 00 March 31, 2027

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 0.95 2700 0 December 31, 2026

265 SELU WARDHA 1.9 5640 0 March 31, 2027

266 SINDI WARDHA 1.5 3300 0 December 31, 2027

267 WARDHA WARDHA 15 22974 3964 March 31, 2027

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 42 26804 62541 November 30, 2026

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 1.1 5252 0 August 31, 2028

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 3.35 4751 0 July 31, 2026

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 4.32 12620 0 March 31, 2027

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 0.3 6529 0 December 31, 2027

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 9.13 14962 0 June 26, 2027

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 3.435 5600 0 December 31, 2026

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 0.8 3879 0 March 31, 2028

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 1.76 6900 0 April 14, 2027

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 2.8 4485 1400 March 31, 2027

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 4.9 10053 0 December 31, 2026

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 8.64 14820 0 June 30, 2027

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 3.6 10008 0 March 31, 2028

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 5 2500 1100 November 1, 2026

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 5 9600 0 December 31, 2027

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 14 22061 5500 December 31, 2027

284 DHULE DHULE 53 100000 0 December 31, 2026

285 DOUNDAICHA WARWADE DHULE 8 14456 0 December 31, 2027

286 SAKRI DHULE 1.3 4487 0 March 31, 2027
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287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 9 13418 13418 NA

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 2.8 4986 0 March 31, 2027

289 AMALNER JALGAON 11.9 24414 0 December 31, 2026

290 BHADGAON JALGAON 5.32 8986 0 March 31, 2028

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 17.08 39546 0 December 31, 2028

292 BODWAD JALGAON 4 5770 0 March 31, 2028

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 9.6 22460 7540 March 31, 2028

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 7.2 19023 0 October 4, 2026

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 2.8 6753 0 March 31, 2028

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 3.15 8140 0 November 3, 2027

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 3 5500 0 March 31, 2028

298 JALGAON JALGAON 64 57750 11927 May 4, 2028

299 JAMNER JALGAON 108 10280 8746 June 30, 2026

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 1.16 6618 0 December 30, 2028

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 1.68 5102 0 March 31, 2027

302 PACHORA JALGAON 5.8 15488 0 March 31, 2027

303 PAROLA JALGAON 7 9484 109 March 31, 2027

304 RAVER JALGAON 7.5 9732 0 March 31, 2028

305 SAVDA JALGAON 1.8 3673 0 March 31, 2028

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 1.2 3596 133 March 31, 2027

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 8 5250 0 March 31, 2028

308 YAWAL JALGAON 7 9597 0 February 26, 2028

309 DHADGAON WADFALYA NANDURBAR 1.6 3612 00 March 31, 2028

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 12.6 22078 22078 NA

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 6 4500 00 December 31, 2028

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 5 11500 00 March 31, 2028

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 3.34 6432 0 December 31, 2028

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 1.34 2598 0 March 31, 2028

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 2 7186 0 July 31, 2026

316 DEOLA NASHIK 8 2774 0 March 31, 2028

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 4.5 3552 0 May 31, 2031

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 3.2 7100 6100 March 31, 2028

319 KALWAN NASHIK 2.218 5770 0 March 31, 2027

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 72 104725 39925 July 11, 2026

321 MANMAD NASHIK 9 36798 0 August 21, 2027

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 1.4 4859 0 March 31, 2027

323 NASHIK NASHIK 413 527160 526189 March 31, 2027
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324 NIPHAD NASHIK 0.64 6025 0 March 31, 2029

325 Ozar NASHIK 4 16975 0 March 31, 2029

326 PETH NASHIK 0.8 1367 1130 August 31, 2027

327 SATANA NASHIK 2.32 23405 0 December 31, 2028

328 SINNAR NASHIK 10 25499 0 December 31, 2027

329 SURGANA NASHIK 0.4 1365 0 December 31, 2027

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 2.8 2500 0 December 31, 2026

331 YEOLA NASHIK 4.212 7500 2500 October 10, 2026

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 0.9 3514 0 December 31, 2026

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 0.705 3112 0 December 31, 2028

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 6.8 10247 0 December 31, 2028

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 0.6 2930 0 December 31, 2026

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 2.13 7440 0 December 31, 2028

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 40 34506 23089 December 31, 2027

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 4.8 13049 0 March 31, 2028

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 5.4 10531 0 March 31, 2028

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 149 163728 105383 October 14, 2026

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 1.5 6000 0 December 31, 2026

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 0.59 1154 0 January 30, 2028

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 1.5 3364 0 January 30, 2028

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 0.354 822 0 December 31, 2028

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 1.4 9266 0 December 31, 2026

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 3.4 7343 0 December 31, 2028

347 ALANDI PUNE 4.8 8281 8281 NA

348 BARAMATI PUNE 13.77 45500 45000 NA

349 BHOR PUNE 2.62 4888 543 December 31, 2027

350 CHAKAN PUNE 5.38 24285 19568 December 31, 2026

351 DAUND PUNE 5.6 19465 15512 December 1, 2026

352 Dehu PUNE 3 6530 4897 June 30, 2026

353 INDAPUR PUNE 4 9599 650 January 11, 2027

354 JEJURI PUNE 1.7 4122 0 December 31, 2026

355 JUNNAR PUNE 2.67 4568 4568 NA

356 LONAVALA PUNE 17.6 24500 8500 January 1, 2030

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 5.75 7586 0 December 31, 2027

358 Manchar PUNE 4.8 9242 0 May 31, 2027

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 520 50000 565306 NA

360 PUNE PUNE 980 150000 1030000 NA
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361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 5.97 11618 11618 December 31, 2028

362 SASVAD PUNE 3 13500 8173 March 31, 2027

363 SHIRUR PUNE 5.5 12857 12857 NA

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 16 36803 0 December 31, 2027

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 3.2 7500 0 December 31, 2027

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 3.2 7709 0 December 31, 2028

367 Atpadi SANGLI 3.6 7312 0 December 30, 2028

368 JATH SANGLI 2.612 7411 0 March 31, 2028

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 1.7 4503 0 December 31, 2026

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 1.6 5508 0 March 31, 2028

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 0.6 2460 0 December 30, 2028

372 PALUS SANGLI 1.35 5827 0 December 31, 2028

373 SANGLI SANGLI 68 100000 52400 October 30, 2026

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 0.77 4000 0 March 31, 2028

375 TASGAON SANGLI 4.8 8369 0 March 31, 2027

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 9.6 20072 0 March 31, 2028

377 VITA SANGLI 5.9 12051 0 June 30, 2028

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 1.95 3744 0 December 31, 2028

379 KARHAD SATARA 9.5 15319 14632 March 31, 2027

380 KHANDALA SATARA 0.72 2650 0 December 31, 2028

381 KOREGAON SATARA 4 7663 0 March 31, 2027

382 LONAND SATARA 2.47 4550 0 December 31, 2028

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 2.5 113 2719 May 31, 2026

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 6.5 5500 4500 March 31, 2028

385 MEDHA SATARA 0.16 1618 0 March 31, 2027

386 MHASWAD SATARA 2.08 6500 0 March 31, 2028

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 2.05 2697 2157 December 31, 2028

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 1.6 5372 0 March 31, 2027

389 PHALTAN SATARA 8 17882 6311 May 31, 2027

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 3 6564 0 March 31, 2028

391 SATARA SATARA 21 7870 0 December 31, 2030

392 WADUJ SATARA 2.2 6564 0 March 31, 2028

393 WAI SATARA 5.5 9172 1835 March 31, 2027

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 3.2 8747 0 December 31, 2026

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 22.94 24500 20744 March 11, 2027

396 Angar SOLAPUR 2 3245 0 March 31, 2027

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 10 19274 19850 NA
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398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 4 2271 927 March 31, 2027

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 2.4 1 1 February 10, 2027

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 3.2 5253 2258 December 31, 2026

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 1.48 3480 0 December 31, 2026

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 3.8 4600 2200 March 31, 2027

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 1.5 4200 1600 March 31, 2027

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 4 5049 2345 March 31, 2027

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 3 1 0 March 31, 2027

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 3 5636 0 October 31, 2026

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 4.5 4729 3500 August 31, 2027

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 22.94 24500 20744 November 3, 2027

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 6 9625 0 March 31, 2027

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 104 143000 143000 October 11, 2026

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 1.2 5972 0 March 31, 2027

TOTAL 9171 8732073.09 9129626
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1 AKOLA AKOLA 3312 895 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 4, 2027

2 AKOT AKOLA 131 202 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

3 BALAPUR AKOLA 276 139 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA 52 8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA 179 64 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

6 PATUR AKOLA 49 14 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

7 TELHARA AKOLA 38 125.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI 3 280 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI 850 1460 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI 202 71.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI 28 17 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI 4 16 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI 196 45 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI 14 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2028

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI 229 110 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

16

DATTAPUR 

DHAMANGAON
AMRAVATI

209 73.05 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
March 31, 2027

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI 87 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI 115 73 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2028

19

NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI

56 46 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2027

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI 94 55 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI 26 18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

22 WARUD AMRAVATI 51 41 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2028

23 BULDANA BULDANA 204 96 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA 52 53.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2029

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA 74 49.3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA 76 19.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA 123 118.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

28 LONAR BULDANA 38 55.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA 38 9.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

30 MEHKAR BULDANA 42 32.3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

31 MOTALA BULDANA 67 48 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

32 NANDURA BULDANA 80 115.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2029

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA 21 11.26 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

34 SHEGAON BULDANA 16 5.9 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA 52 36 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies July 31, 2026

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM 462 88.26 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM 57 2.98 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM 61 73 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

39 MANORA WASHIM 57 7.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

40 RISOD WASHIM 131 8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

41 WASHIM WASHIM 269 186.55 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

42 ARNI YAVATMAL 10 30 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL 8 19 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL 4 72 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL 1 7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 25, 2030

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL 3 63 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL 80 45.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL 32 35 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030
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49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL 2 15 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL 11 5.8 Mixed 0.03 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2032

51 NER YAVATMAL 4 75 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL 96 134.72 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL 3 375 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL 48 43.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL 101 69.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

56 WANI YAVATMAL 106 149 Mixed 9 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL 16 288 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

58 ZARI YAVATMAL 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

59 AMBAJOGI BEED 1680 344 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

60 ASHTI_B BEED 65 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

61 BEED BEED 470 172 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2030

62 DHARUR BEED 95 14 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

63 GEORAI BEED 105 126 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

64 KAIJ BEED 49 68 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

65 MAJALEGAON BEED 165 195 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

66 PARLI BEED 119 203.52 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

67 PATODA BEED 212 80 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED 35 30 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

69 WADAVANI BEED 90 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

70
CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
NA

71
GANGAPUR_A

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 2 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2029

72
KANNAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 1035 365 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2029

73
KHULDABAD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 13 22 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2029

74
PAITHAN

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 10 6.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2029

75
PHULAMBRI

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 1 8.17 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
March 31, 2029

76
SILLOD

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 5 28.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
July 11, 2026

77
SOYGAON

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 14 6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2029

78
VAIJAPUR

CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR 56 31.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
December 31, 2027

79 BHUM DHARASHIV 6 6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 24, 2030

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV 148 896 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies June 30, 2027

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV 5 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies January 1, 2030

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV 81 24 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

83 MURUM DHARASHIV 32 32 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2029

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV 33 35 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2030

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV 77 28 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 24, 2030

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV 69 45 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2031

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV 73 155 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

88 VASHI DHARASHIV 87 63 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI 234 24 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

90 BASMAT HINGOLI 635 125 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI 8 2.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027
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92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI 121 75 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

93 SENGAON HINGOLI 38 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

94 AMBAD JALNA 53 22.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

95 BADNAPUR JALNA 30 8.18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA 78 62 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA 1 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

98 JAFRABAD JALNA 31 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

99 JALNA JALNA 415 1199 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2029

100 MANTHA JALNA 42 15.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

101 PARTUR JALNA 140 32 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

102 Tirthpuri JALNA 2 1.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR 71 163 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 10, 2028

104 AUSA LATUR 517 192 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

105 CHAKUR LATUR 37 14.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

106 DEONI LATUR 27 13 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

107 JALKOT LATUR 152 15 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

108 LATUR LATUR 700 885 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

109 NILANGA LATUR 1050 135.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

110 RENAPUR LATUR 224 122.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR 20 9 Mixed 0.31 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

112 UDGIR LATUR 212 39.41 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED 62 25 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

114 BHOKAR NANDED 33 26 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

115 BILOLI NANDED 26 38 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

116 DEGLUR NANDED 86 92 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

117 DHARMABAD NANDED 57 29 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

118 HADGAON NANDED 45 31.4 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED 26 21 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

120 KANDHAR NANDED 22 35 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

121 KINWAT NANDED 49 24 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED 29 29 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

123 LOHA NANDED 22 40 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

124 MAHUR NANDED 28 15 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

125 MUDKHED NANDED 19 28 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

126 MUKHED NANDED 26 37 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

127 NAIGAON NANDED 19 30 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED 87 120 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED 15 24 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI 21 130 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

131 JINTUR PARBHANI 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

132 MANWAT PARBHANI 14 59 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

133 PALAM PARBHANI 130 17 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI 1 1380 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

135 PATHRI PARBHANI 3 6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

136 PURNA PARBHANI 26 52 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

137 SAILU PARBHANI 2 1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

138 SONPETH PARBHANI 195 120 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI Data Under Compilation 332.5 Gray Data Under CompilationArabian Sea April 30, 2033

140 DAHANU PALGHAR 229 28.974 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR 2 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027
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142 MOKHADA PALGHAR 10 12 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR 71 12 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2029

144 TALASARI PALGHAR 2 2.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2029

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR 0 986.112 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2028

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR 2 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR 4 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 31, 2026

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH 6 7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH 11 18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH 1 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH 0 36.133 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 31, 2026

152 MAHAD RAIGADH 211 32.96 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 14, 2027

153 MANGAON RAIGADH 22 23.55 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2027

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH 8 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

155 MHASALA RAIGADH 7 8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH 5 25 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

157 Pali RAIGADH 41 21 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

158 PANVEL RAIGADH 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

159 PEN RAIGADH 14 27.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies April 30, 2027

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH 6 4.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH 11 21.3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH 32 34.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

163 TALA RAIGADH 5 5.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

164 URAN RAIGADH 54 5.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI 30 38 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI 108 41.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI 109 52.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI 11 13.2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

169 KHED RATNAGIRI 192 40.4 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI 26 13.65 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI 24 6.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI 28 16.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies April 30, 2029

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI 14 85.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA 81 53 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA 3 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA 5 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA 2 1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA 2 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA 2 20 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA 1 3.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA 2 18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

182 AMBARNATH THANE 38 68.8 Mixed 0.6 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE 5 50.269 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE 190 194 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2029

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE 7 107 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE 213 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

187 MURBAD THANE 2 2.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE 5 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

190 THANE THANE 4847 1874.56 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE 1 177.85 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027
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192 BHANDARA BHANDARA 83 28 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA 14 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA 6 9 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

195 MOHADI BHANDARA 12 8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 2, 2026

196 PAUNI BHANDARA 174 80 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA 413 132 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA 13 16.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR 654 114 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR 246 137.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR 58 73.16 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR 121 91 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR 5769 886 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR 262 54 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR 128 55.2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR 318 120 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR 19 18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR 139 26 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR 77 13.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR 118 93.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR 219 50 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 14, 2027

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR 192 34 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR 46 136.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR 77 27 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR 167 18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR 493 160 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI 106 35 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI 602 79.4 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI 12 5.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2030

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI 288 120 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI 540 105 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2029

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI 60 27 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI 137 37 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI 48 122.18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI 35 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

226 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI 42 8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

227 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI 137 17.4 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

228 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI 30 4.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA 110 40 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA 51 16 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies April 2, 2028

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA 50 32 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies July 31, 2028

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA 186 66 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA 105 32 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA 70 24 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2028

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA 61 22 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies February 28, 2028

236 TIRORA GONDIYA 280 191 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR 58 27 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR 1 2.5 Mixed 1.5 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

239 HINGANA NAGPUR 21 15.82 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR 51 67.3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR 1749 102 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030
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242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR 56 40.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

243 KATOL NAGPUR 48 60 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

244 KHAPA NAGPUR 56 48 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

245 KUHI NAGPUR 241 22 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR 7 14.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2030

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR 255 40 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2028

248 MOHPA NAGPUR 45 36 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

249 MOWAD NAGPUR 49 52.06 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR 354 2471 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies November 4, 2029

251 NARKHED NAGPUR 127 5.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR 60 13.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR 79 26.23 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2030

254 SAVNER NAGPUR 173 30 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies January 3, 2030

255 UMRED NAGPUR 1106 90 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

256 WADI NAGPUR 25 74.64 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR 45 33 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

258 ARVI WARDHA 442 50 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA 125 36 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA 349 31 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA 686 476 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

262 KARANJA WARDHA 174 89.2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

263 PULGAON WARDHA 245 6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA 112 42.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

265 SELU WARDHA 106 60.3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

266 SINDI WARDHA 230 58.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

267 WARDHA WARDHA 395 170.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies November 30, 2026

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR 3 4 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 31, 2028

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR 33 25.62 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies July 31, 2026

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR 6 24 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR 1 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR 0 144 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies June 26, 2027

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR 27 22.67 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR 1 0.16 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR 11 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies April 14, 2027

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR 1 30.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR 25 12.58 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR 12 65 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies June 30, 2027

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR 0 65 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR 1336 138 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR 1 78.56 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR 217 132 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

284 DHULE DHULE 53 53 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies 31/03/2027

285

DOUNDAICHA 

WARWADE
DHULE

38 38 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies
March 31, 2027

286 SAKRI DHULE 15 12 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE 29 63 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 31, 2027

289 AMALNER JALGAON 0 140 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

290 BHADGAON JALGAON 49 149.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028
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291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON 0 209.49 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

292 BODWAD JALGAON 129 96 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON 3 7.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

294 CHOPADA JALGAON 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 4, 2026

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON 2 39 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

296 ERANDOL JALGAON 0 474 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

298 JALGAON JALGAON 0 1869.48 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

299 JAMNER JALGAON 136 106.65 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON 15 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

301 Nashirabad JALGAON 136 104 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

302 PACHORA JALGAON 15488 21.02 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

303 PAROLA JALGAON 2 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

304 RAVER JALGAON 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

305 SAVDA JALGAON 26 8.9 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON 126 95 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 27, 2027

307 VARANGAON JALGAON 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

308 YAWAL JALGAON 6 8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

309 DHADGAON WADFALYA NANDURBAR 14 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR 3 6.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

313 TALODE NANDURBAR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

314 BHAGUR NASHIK 13 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK 1 15 Mixed 1 Rivers/Water Bodies July 31, 2027

316 DEOLA NASHIK 2 0.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK 204 37.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2031

318 IGATPURI NASHIK 2 1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

319 KALWAN NASHIK 1 17.178 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK 0 214 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies July 11, 2026

321 MANMAD NASHIK 50 20.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 21, 2027

322 NANDGAON NASHIK 2 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 31, 2027

323 NASHIK NASHIK 15 35 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies July 31, 2027

324 NIPHAD NASHIK 3 4.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

325 Ozar NASHIK 173 38.16 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2029

326 PETH NASHIK 4 18 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 31, 2027

327 SATANA NASHIK 2 5.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

328 SINNAR NASHIK 3 103 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

329 SURGANA NASHIK 16 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK 4 2.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

331 YEOLA NASHIK 69 44 Mixed 0.4 Rivers/Water Bodies October 10, 2026

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR 18 0.9 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR 30 4.1 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR 4 3.71 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR 13 17 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR 16 13.13 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR 0 343.38 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2027

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR 5 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR 115 110 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR 12 1818 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 14, 2026
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341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR 37 43 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR 90 8.967 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies January 30, 2028

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR 92 11.3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies January 30, 2028

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR 4 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR 150 32 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR 2 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

347 ALANDI PUNE 61 32 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

348 BARAMATI PUNE 7 14 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

349 BHOR PUNE 4 10.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

350 CHAKAN PUNE 60 27.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

351 DAUND PUNE 7 68.9 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

352 Dehu PUNE 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

353 INDAPUR PUNE 0 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies January 10, 2027

354 JEJURI PUNE 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

355 JUNNAR PUNE 7 3.6 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

356 LONAVALA PUNE 9 51 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies January 1, 2030

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

358 Manchar PUNE 25 26 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE 92 2228 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

360 PUNE PUNE 73 500 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE 4 11 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

362 SASVAD PUNE 6000 35 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

363 SHIRUR PUNE 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE 10 79.629 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE 29 19.37 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI 2 3.42 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

367 Atpadi SANGLI 87 28 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

368 JATH SANGLI 392 86.56 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

369 KADEGAON SANGLI 32 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2026

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI 127 29 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI 0 4.8 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 30, 2028

372 PALUS SANGLI 36 26.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

373 SANGLI SANGLI 2 2.7 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 30, 2026

374 SHIRALA SANGLI 67 53 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

375 TASGAON SANGLI 4 49.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI 318 149 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

377 VITA SANGLI 0 73 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 30, 2028

378 DAHIWADI SATARA 31 16 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

379 KARHAD SATARA 58 89 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

380 KHANDALA SATARA 38 27 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

381 KOREGAON SATARA 18 38 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

382 LONAND SATARA 42 23.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA 12 55 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA 75 90 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

385 MEDHA SATARA 2 0.4 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

386 MHASWAD SATARA 20 27 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

387 PANCHGANI SATARA 12 12.235 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies NA

388 PATAN_MH SATARA 3 3 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

389 PHALTAN SATARA 90 32.9 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies May 31, 2027

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA 6 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028
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391 SATARA SATARA 6 8.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2028

392 WADUJ SATARA 6 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2028

393 WAI SATARA 129 38 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR 430 54 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

395 Akluj SOLAPUR 1 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies November 3, 2027

396 Angar SOLAPUR 180 20 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR 470 180 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR 37 27 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies February 10, 2027

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

401 MADHA SOLAPUR 1 36 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 27, 2026

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR 36 5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR 0 0 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR 17 3.5 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies August 31, 2027

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR 2 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies July 27, 2027

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR 1 10 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies October 31, 2026

407 Natepute SOLAPUR 15 50.349 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies December 31, 2027

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR 2 2 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies November 3, 2027

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR 4 19 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR 74 1149.19 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027

411 Vairag SOLAPUR 5 12 Mixed 0 Rivers/Water Bodies March 31, 2027
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1 AKOLA AKOLA Amrut 37 28 36 December 4, 2027 CPCB NA/Others 0 Agriculture

2 AKOT AKOLA SBM U 2.0 0 0 10.1 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

3 BALAPUR AKOLA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

4 BARSHI TAKLII AKOLA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

5 MURTIZAPUR AKOLA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.64 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

6 PATUR AKOLA SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.01 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

7 TELHARA AKOLA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

8 ACHALPUR AMRAVATI Amrut 0 0 14 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

9 AMRAVATI AMRAVATI Amrut 74.5 44 44 March 31, 2027 CPCB, CPHEEO Nallahs 100 Gardening, Agriculture

10 ANJANGAON SURJI AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.96 March 31, 2029 CPCB, CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

11 BHATAKULI AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.74 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

12 CHANDUR BAAZAR AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.224 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

13 CHANDUR RAILWAY AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.8 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

14 CHIKHALDARA AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.45 March 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

15 DARYAPUR AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.8 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

16 DATTAPUR DHAMANGAON AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 February 28, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

17 DHARNI AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.08 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

18 MORSHI AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.2 March 30, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

19
NANDGAON 

KHANDESHWAR
AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

20 SHENDURJANAGHAT AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 48 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

21 TEOSA AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.1 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

22 WARUD AMRAVATI SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.65 March 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

23 BULDANA BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.4 March 31, 2029 NA NA 0 NA

24 CHIKHLI BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.3 May 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

25 DEULGAON RAJA BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.24 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

26 JALGAON JAMOD BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.69 December 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

27 KHAMGAON BULDANA Nagarotthan 0 0 11.8 March 31, 2029 NA NA 0 NA

28 LONAR BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0.5 0.5 2.36 December 31, 2027 CPCB
Water 

Bodies/Nallahs/Others
100 Others

29 MALKAPUR_B BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.04 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

30 MEHKAR BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.4 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

31 MOTALA BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

32 NANDURA BULDANA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.65 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

33 SANGRAMPUR BULDANA Nagarotthan 0 0 0.446 March 31, 2029 NA NA 0 NA

34 SHEGAON BULDANA Nagarotthan 9 6.5 2 August 31, 2026 CPCB
Agriculture, Water 

Bodies/Nallahs/Others
72 Gardening, Agriculture

35 SINDKHED RAJA BULDANA Nagarotthan 0 0 1.2 July 31, 2026 NA NA 0 Gardening

36 KARANJA_WAS WASHIM SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.8 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

37 MALEGAON ZAHANGIR WASHIM SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.9 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

38 MANGLURPIR WASHIM SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

39 MANORA WASHIM SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.47 March 11, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

40 RISOD WASHIM SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.16 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

41 WASHIM WASHIM Nagarotthan 8 8 3.2 March 31, 2027 CPHEEO
Agriculture, 

Construction, Plantation
100 Gardening, Agriculture

42 ARNI YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.26 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

43 BABHULGAON YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.6 March 31, 2029 NA Agriculture, NA/Others 0 NA

44 DARWHA YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.3 December 31, 2028 NA Water Bodies 0 Others

45 DHANKI YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 December 25, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

46 DIGRAS YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 8 March 31, 2029 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

47 GHATANJI YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.5 December 31, 2028 CPHEEO, NA NA/Others 0 NA

48 KALAMB_Y YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.3 March 31, 2030 NA
Water Bodies, 

NA/Others
0 NA

49 MAHAGAON YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.11 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

50 MAREGAON YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA
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51 NER YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 March 31, 2028 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

52 PANDHARKAODA YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.5 March 31, 2028 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

53 PUSAD YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 8.5 March 31, 2029 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

54 RALEGAON YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 3 March 31, 2030 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

55 UMARKHED YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.4 March 31, 2030 NA Water Bodies, Nallahs 0 NA

56 WANI YAVATMAL SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.4 March 31, 2030 CPCB, CPHEEO Water Bodies 0 NA

57 YAVATMAL YAVATMAL Amrut 27.5 27.5 10.5 December 31, 2028 CPCB, CPHEEO

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Irrigation

20
Gardening, Agriculture, 

Disposed at Dumpsites

58 ZARI YAVATMAL #N/A 0 0 0.23 March 31, 2032 NA NA/Others 0 NA

59 AMBAJOGI BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 11.77 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

60 ASHTI_B BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.5 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

61 BEED BEED Amrut 0 0 26.6 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

62 DHARUR BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

63 GEORAI BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.8 March 30, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

64 KAIJ BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.16 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

65 MAJALEGAON BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.4 December 30, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

66 PARLI BEED Nagarotthan 17.5 0 17.5 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

67 PATODA BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 December 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

68 SHIRUR KASAR BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.6 December 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

69 WADAVANI BEED SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

70 CHH. SAMBHAJI NGR.
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
Amrut 206 120 0 December 31, 2026 CPCB

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Irrigation, 

NA/Others

100
Gardening, Agriculture, 

Others

71 GANGAPUR_A
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
Nagarotthan 0 0 3.6 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

72 KANNAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.4 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

73 KHULDABAD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 December 31, 2029 CPCB NA/Others 0 NA

74 PAITHAN
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.5 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

631



Sr. No. ULB Name District
Scheme/funding 

details

Installed 

Treatment 

capacities of 

existing STPs

(MLD)

Utilisation 

capacity of 

existing STPs 

(MLD

Gap in sewage 

generation and 

treatment (MLD

Time bound plan to 

set up and 

operationalise STPs

Performance of STPs 

with reference to 

Standards

Final point of 

discharge of treated 

effluent

Level of 

Utilisation 

of Treated 

sewage

Sludge generation 

and its management

Annexure - X: Treatment Capacity of STPs

75 PHULAMBRI
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.53 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

76 SILLOD
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
SBM U 2.0 12.5 4.05 0.45 July 15, 2026 CPCB

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Irrigation

90 Others

77 SOYGAON
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.5 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

78 VAIJAPUR
CHHATRAPATI 

SAMBHAJI NAGAR
Nagarotthan 4.5 3 0 December 31, 2027 CPCB Plantation, NA/Others 90 Gardening, Others

79 BHUM DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.1 December 24, 2029 CPHEEO Others 0 Others

80 DHARASHIV DHARASHIV Amrut 0 0 12 December 30, 2027 CPHEEO
Water 

Bodies/Nallahs/Others
0 Others

81 KALAMB_O DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 5 January 1, 2030 CPHEEO, NA Agriculture, NA 0 Gardening, NA

82 LOHARA B. DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.13 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO
Water 

Bodies/Nallahs/Others
0 Others, NA

83 MURUM DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 December 31, 2031 CPHEEO
Water 

Bodies/Nallahs/Others
0 NA

84 NALDURG DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.176 March 30, 2030 CPCB, CPHEEO Nallahs, NA/Others 0 Gardening, Others

85 PARANDA DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.6 December 24, 2029 CPCB, CPHEEO Nallahs 0 Others

86 TULJAPUR DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.36 March 31, 2029 CPCB, CPHEEO Nallahs, NA/Others 0 Gardening, NA

87 UMARGA DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.3 December 31, 2027 CPCB, CPHEEO Nallahs, NA/Others 0 Gardening, Others

88 VASHI DHARASHIV SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 December 31, 2028 CPCB, CPHEEO Nallahs, NA/Others 0 Gardening, Others

89 AUNDHA HINGOLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.148 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

90 BASMAT HINGOLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.9 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

91 HINGOLI HINGOLI Nagarotthan 15 8 2 March 31, 2027 CPCB

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Water 

Bodies

80 Gardening, Agriculture

92 KALAMNURI HINGOLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.6 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

93 SENGAON HINGOLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.7 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

94 AMBAD JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA
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95 BADNAPUR JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.5 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

96 BHOKARDAN JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.78 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

97 GHANSAWANGI JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.74 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

98 JAFRABAD JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.4 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

99 JALNA JALNA Amrut 50 0 22 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

100 MANTHA JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.06 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

101 PARTUR JALNA Nagarotthan 5 2.56 0 March 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 NA

102 Tirthpuri JALNA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

103 AHMEDPUR LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.64 March 10, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

104 AUSA LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.13 March 11, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

105 CHAKUR LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.5 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

106 DEONI LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.7 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

107 JALKOT LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.96 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

108 LATUR LATUR Amrut 32 0 141.91 December 30, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

109 NILANGA LATUR Nagarotthan 0 0 5.44 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

110 RENAPUR LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.44 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

111 SHIRUR ANANTPAL LATUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 5 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

112 UDGIR LATUR Amrut 0 0 13.5 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA/Others 0 Agriculture

113 ARDHARPUR NANDED Nagarotthan 5.5 0 1.8 March 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

114 BHOKAR NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 3 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

115 BILOLI NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA
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116 DEGLUR NANDED Nagarotthan 0 0 5.2 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

117 DHARMABAD NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.24 December 31, 2028 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

118 HADGAON NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 2 December 31, 2028 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

119 HIMAYATNAGAR NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

120 KANDHAR NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.5 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

121 KINWAT NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.2 January 1, 2028 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

122 KUNDALWADI NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.85 March 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

123 LOHA NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

124 MAHUR NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.62 December 31, 2028 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

125 MUDKHED NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO NA 0 NA

126 MUKHED NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 December 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

127 NAIGAON NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.5 December 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

128 NANDED WAGHALA NANDED Amrut 142 70 0 May 30, 2026 CPHEEO Agriculture 100 NA

129 PETH UMRI_N NANDED SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 December 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

130 GANGAKHED PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 7.3 March 31, 2027 NA Plantation 0 Gardening

131 JINTUR PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 8 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

132 MANWAT PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 March 31, 2027 NA Nallahs 0 NA

133 PALAM PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

134 PARBHANI PARBHANI Amrut 0 0 42 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

135 PATHRI PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2 December 31, 2026 NA Nallahs 0 NA

136 PURNA PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 6 March 31, 2027 NA Nallahs 0 NA

634



Sr. No. ULB Name District
Scheme/funding 

details

Installed 

Treatment 

capacities of 

existing STPs

(MLD)

Utilisation 

capacity of 

existing STPs 

(MLD

Gap in sewage 

generation and 

treatment (MLD

Time bound plan to 

set up and 

operationalise STPs

Performance of STPs 

with reference to 

Standards

Final point of 

discharge of treated 

effluent

Level of 

Utilisation 

of Treated 

sewage

Sludge generation 

and its management

Annexure - X: Treatment Capacity of STPs

137 SAILU PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 8.5 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

138 SONPETH PARBHANI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

139 GREATER MUMBAI MUMBAI Amrut 2747.76 1626 604.8 January 0, 1900 CPCB Sea and Creeks 3.8 10 TPD

140 DAHANU PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.43 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

141 JAWHAR PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.23 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

142 MOKHADA PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.7 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

143 PALGHAR PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 9.6 May 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 Gardening

144 TALASARI PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.4 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

145 VASAI VIRAR PALGHAR Amrut 30 30 242 ################ CPCB

Construction, 

Plantation, Nallahs, 

NA/Others

0.9 Gardening, Others

146 VIKRAMGAD PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.36 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

147 WADA (NP) PALGHAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.8 August 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

148 ALIBAG RAIGADH Nagarotthan 0 0 3.78 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

149 KARJAT_R RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 7.389 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

150 KHALAPUR RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.9 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

151 KHOPOLI RAIGADH Nagarotthan 0 0 13 August 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

152 MAHAD RAIGADH Nagarotthan 0 0 5.098 March 14, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

153 MANGAON RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.8 May 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

154 MATHERAN RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.68 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

155 MHASALA RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.538 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

156 MURUD-JANJIRA RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 2 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

157 Pali RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

158 PANVEL RAIGADH Amrut 253 180 0 NA CPCB, CPHEEO

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Irrigation, 

Water Bodies

23
Gardening, Agriculture, 

Others

159 PEN RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.6 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

160 POLADPUR RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

161 ROHA ASHTAMI RAIGADH Nagarotthan 0 0 4 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

162 SHRIWARDHAN RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.1 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

163 TALA RAIGADH SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

164 URAN RAIGADH Nagarotthan 0 0 3.91 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

165 CHIPLUN RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 7.5 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

166 DAPOLI CAMP RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.3 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 Gardening, Agriculture

167 DEVRUKH RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.2 April 30, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

168 GUHAGAR RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.98 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

169 KHED RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.4 March 31, 2029 NA NA 0 Gardening

170 LANJA RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.3 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

171 MANDANGAD RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.52 March 31, 2029 NA NA 0 NA

172 RAJAPUR RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 March 30, 2029 NA NA 0 NA

173 RATNAGIRI RATNAGIRI SBM U 2.0 0 0 13.08 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

174 DEVGAD SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 December 31, 2026 NA NA 0 NA

175 KANKAVLI SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.76 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

176 KASAI DODAMARG SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.39 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

177 KUDAL SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 December 31, 2026 NA NA 0 NA

178 MALWAN SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.76 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

179 SAWANTWADI SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

180 VAIBHAVWADI SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.26 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

181 VENGURLA SINDHUDURGA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 ################ NA NA 0 NA

182 AMBARNATH THANE Amrut 54 31.08 0 December 31, 2026 CPCB Nallahs 1 Others
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183 BHIWANDI NIZAMPUR THANE Amrut 43 30 60 March 31, 2029 CPCB NA/Others 7 Gardening

184 KALYAN DOMBIVALI THANE Amrut 189.5 110.5 105.5 December 31, 2027 CPCB NA/Others 5 Gardening

185 KULGAON-BADLAPUR THANE Amrut 44 35.5 4.5 December 31, 2028 CPHEEO Water Bodies 1.5 Others

186 MIRA-BHAYANDAR THANE Amrut 118.5 110.5 49.5 December 31, 2026 CPCB, CPHEEO

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Nallahs

10 Gardening, Others

187 MURBAD THANE SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.8 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

188 NAVI MUMBAI THANE Amrut 454 235 0 March 31, 2027 CPCB NA/Others 30 Gardening

189 SHAHPUR_T THANE SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.83 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

190 THANE THANE Amrut 318 245 84 March 31, 2030 CPCB
Construction, 

Plantation, NA/Others
10.2 Others

191 ULHASNAGAR THANE Amrut 75 40 56 May 31, 2027 CPHEEO Nallahs 0 Others

192 BHANDARA BHANDARA Nagarotthan 0 0 13.5 December 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

193 LAKHANDUR BHANDARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.864 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

194 LAKHANI BHANDARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.62 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

195 MOHADI BHANDARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.88 October 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

196 PAUNI BHANDARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 January 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

197 SAKOLI BHANDARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.84 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

198 TUMSAR BHANDARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.5 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

199 BADRAVATI CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.18 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

200 BALLARPUR CHANDRAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 5.17 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

201 Bhishi CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

202 BRAHMAPURI CHANDRAPUR Nagarotthan 6.5 0 4.27 April 30, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

203 CHANDRAPUR_M CHANDRAPUR Amrut 70 36 0 March 31, 2027 CPCB Others 100 Others

204 CHIMUR CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

205 GADCHANDUR CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.56 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

206 GHUGGHUS CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.34 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

207 GOND PIPARI CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.24 December 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

208 JIVATI CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.72 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

209 KORPANA CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0.2 0 0.4 December 31, 2030 CPHEEO Water Body 0 Gardening, Others

210 MUL CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.11 June 30, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

211 NAGBHID CHANDRAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 3.205 October 14, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

212 POMBHURNA CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.74 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

213 RAJURA CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 December 31, 2026 NA NA 0 NA

214 SAOLI CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.08 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

215 SINDEWAHI CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

216 Warora CHANDRAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.17 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

217 AHERI GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

218 ARMORI GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.612 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

219 BHAMRAGAD GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.1 December 30, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

220 CHAMORSI GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.342 December 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

221 DESAIGANJ GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.9 January 0, 1900 NA NA/Others 0 NA

222 DHANORA GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.1 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

223 ETAPALLI GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.1 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

224 GADCHIROLI GADCHIROLI Nagarotthan 11.5 7.58 0 NA CPCB, CPHEEO
Agriculture, Plantation, 

Irrigation
100 Gardening, Agriculture

225 KORCHI GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1 March 31, 2030 NA NA/Others 0 NA

226 Kurkheda GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.6 #N/A NA NA/Others 0 NA

227 MULCHERA GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.1 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

228 SIRONCHA GADCHIROLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.74 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

229 AMGAON (NP) GONDIYA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.7 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 NA

230 ARJUNI GONDIYA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 April 2, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

231 DEORI_G GONDIYA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.91 July 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

232 GONDIYA GONDIYA Amrut 0 0 17.96 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

233 GOREGAON GONDIYA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.3 March 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA
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234 SADAK ARJUNI GONDIYA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.98 March 30, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

235 SALEKASA GONDIYA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.12 March 30, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

236 TIRORA GONDIYA Nagarotthan 0 0 3.49 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

237 BHIWAPUR NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

238 BUTIBORI (NP) NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 7.2 December 31, 2026 NA NA 0 NA

239 HINGANA NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.73 March 31, 2030 NA NA 0 NA

240 KALAMESHWAR NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

241 KAMPTEE NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 2 2 6 March 31, 2027 CPCB Others 0 NA

242 KANHAN-PIPRI NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.2 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

243 KATOL NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.86 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

244 KHAPA NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.226 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

245 KUHI NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

246 MAHADULA NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.75 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

247 MAUDA CT NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0.5 0 1.8 May 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

248 MOHPA NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.3 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

249 MOWAD NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.42 July 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

250 NAGPUR NAGPUR Amrut 423.5 423.5 96.5 October 31, 2027 CPCB, CPHEEO

Agriculture, 

Construction, Water 

Bodies

70.83
Gardening, Agriculture, 

Sale

251 NARKHED NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.55 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

252 PARSIVNI NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0.25 0.25 1.85 March 31, 2028 CPCB NA/Others 0.11 NA

253 RAMTEK NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.02 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

254 SAVNER NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0.4 0.4 5.5 January 3, 2030 CPCB Water Bodies 7% Others 

255 UMRED NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 8.63 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

256 WADI NAGPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 8.86 July 31, 2026 NA NA 0 NA

257 WANADONGRI NAGPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.33 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

258 ARVI WARDHA Nagarotthan 0 0 8 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

259 ASHTI_W WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.7 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

260 DEOLI_W WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.1 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

261 HINGANGHAT WARDHA Amrut 13.5 8.4 5.1 March 31, 2029 CPCB, CPHEEO

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Irrigation

62 Gardening, Agriculture

262 KARANJA WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.58 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

263 PULGAON WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.36 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

264 SAMUDRAPUR WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.95 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

265 SELU WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.9 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

266 SINDI WARDHA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.5 December 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

267 WARDHA WARDHA Amrut 0 0 15 March 31, 2027 NA Others 0 NA

268 AHILYANAGAR AHILYANAGAR Amrut 57 42 0 November 30, 2026 CPHEEO Irrigation, Water Bodies 50 Gardening, Agriculture

269 AKOLE AHILYANAGAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.1 August 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

270 DEOLALI PRAVARA AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 3.35 July 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

271 JAMKHED AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 4.32 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

272 KARJAT_A AHILYANAGAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.3 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

273 KOPARGAON AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 9.13 June 26, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

274 NEVASA AHILYANAGAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.435 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

275 PARNER AHILYANAGAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

276 PATHARDI AHILYANAGAR Amrut 0 0 1.76 April 14, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

277 RAHTA PIMPLAS AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 2.8 March 31, 2027 NA Agriculture 0 Gardening, Agriculture

278 RAHURI AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 4.9 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

279 SANGAMNER AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 8.64 June 30, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

280 SHEVGAON AHILYANAGAR Nagarotthan 0 0 3.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

281 SHIRDI AHILYANAGAR Amrut 16 5 0 November 1, 2026 CPHEEO
Agriculture, Plantation, 

Irrigation
100 Gardening, Agriculture

282 SHRIGONDA AHILYANAGAR SBM U 2.0 0 0 5 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA
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283 SHRIRAMPUR AHILYANAGAR SBM U 2.0 6 6 8 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO
Agriculture, Plantation, 

Irrigation
75

Gardening, Agriculture, 

Sale

284 DHULE DHULE Amrut 0 0 53 December 31, 2026 NA NA 0 NA

285 DOUNDAICHA WARWADE DHULE SBM U 2.0 0 0 8 December 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

286 SAKRI DHULE SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.3 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

287 SHIRPUR- WARWADE DHULE Nagarotthan 12.5 9 0 NA CPCB Agriculture, Irrigation 100 Gardening

288 SINDHKHEDA DHULE SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.8 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

289 AMALNER JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 11.9 December 31, 2026 NA
Water 

Bodies/Nallahs/Others
0 NA

290 BHADGAON JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.32 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

291 BHUSAWAL JALGAON Amrut 0 0 17.08 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

292 BODWAD JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 March 31, 2028 NA NA 0 NA

293 CHALISGAON JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 9.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

294 CHOPADA JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 7.2 October 4, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

295 DHARANGAON JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

296 ERANDOL JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 3.15 November 3, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

297 FAIZPUR JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 3 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

298 JALGAON JALGAON Amrut 48 10 54 May 4, 2028 CPCB NA/Others 100 Gardening

299 JAMNER JALGAON Nagarotthan 8 6.8 101.2 June 30, 2026 CPHEEO
Agriculture, 

Construction, Plantation
80 Gardening

300 MUKTAI NAGAR (NP) JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.16 December 30, 2028 NA Nallahs 0 NA

301 Nashirabad JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 1.68 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

302 PACHORA JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 5.8 March 31, 2027 NA Nallahs 0 NA

303 PAROLA JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 7 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

304 RAVER JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 7.5 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

305 SAVDA JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

306 SHENDURNI (NP) JALGAON Nagarotthan 0 0 1.2 March 31, 2027 NA Nallahs 0 NA

307 VARANGAON JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

308 YAWAL JALGAON SBM U 2.0 0 0 7 February 26, 2028 NA Nallahs 0 NA

309 DHADGAON WADFALYA NANDURBAR SBM U 2.0 00 00 1.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA 00 NA

310 NANDURBAR NANDURBAR Amrut 17.5 12.5 0.1 NA CPCB
Agriculture, Plantation, 

Others
100

Gardening, Agriculture, 

Others

311 NAWAPUR NANDURBAR SBM U 2.0 00 00 6 December 31, 2028 NA NA 00 NA

312 SHAHADA NANDURBAR SBM U 2.0 00 00 5 March 31, 2028 NA NA 00 NA

313 TALODE NANDURBAR SBM U 2.0 00 00 3.34 December 31, 2028 NA NA 00 NA

314 BHAGUR NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.34 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 Others

315 CHANDWAD NASHIK Nagarotthan 0 0 2 July 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

316 DEOLA NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 Gardening

317 DINDORI_N NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.5 May 31, 2031 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

318 IGATPURI NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

319 KALWAN NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.218 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

320 MALEGAON_N NASHIK Amrut 0 0 72 July 11, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

321 MANMAD NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 9 August 21, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

322 NANDGAON NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.4 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

323 NASHIK NASHIK Amrut 392.5 385.49 27.51 March 31, 2027 CPCB
Agriculture, Irrigation, 

Water Bodies
65 Gardening, Agriculture

324 NIPHAD NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.64 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

325 Ozar NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 March 31, 2029 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

326 PETH NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.8 August 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

327 SATANA NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.32 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

328 SINNAR NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 10 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

329 SURGANA NASHIK SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.4 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 Disposed at Dumpsites

330 TRIMBAK NASHIK Nagarotthan 1.4 1.4 1.4 December 31, 2026 CPCB Water Bodies 0 Agriculture

331 YEOLA NASHIK Nagarotthan 0 0 4.212 October 10, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

332 AJARA (NP) KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.9 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA
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333 CHANDGAD (NP) KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.705 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

334 GADHINGLAJ KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 6.8 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

335 HATKANGALE (NP) KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.6 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

336 HUPARI (NP) KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.13 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

337 ICHHALKARANJI KOLHAPUR Amrut 38 38 2 December 31, 2027 CPHEEO Agriculture, Nallahs 63 Agriculture

338 JAYSINGPUR KOLHAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 4.8 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

339 KAGAL KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.4 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

340 KOLHAPUR KOLHAPUR Amrut 106.7 106.7 42.3 October 14, 2026 CPCB Water Bodies 6 Gardening, Agriculture

341 KURUNDVAD KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.5 December 31, 2026 NA Nallahs 0 NA

342 MALKAPUR_K KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.59 January 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

343 MURGUD KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 1 1 0.5 January 30, 2028 CPCB NA/Others 100% NA

344 PANHALA KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.354 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

345 SHIROL (NP) KOLHAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 1.4 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

346 VADGAON KOLHAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.4 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

347 ALANDI PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.8 NA NA NA 0 NA

348 BARAMATI PUNE SBM U 2.0 11.5 11.5 2.27 NA CPCB Construction, Plantation 60 Gardening, Sale

349 BHOR PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.62 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

350 CHAKAN PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.38 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

351 DAUND PUNE SBM U 2.0 10.5 5.6 0 December 1, 2026 CPHEEO Agriculture 60 Agriculture

352 Dehu PUNE SBM U 2.0 3.5 3 0 June 30, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

353 INDAPUR PUNE Nagarotthan 6.5 0 4 January 11, 2027 CPCB NA/Others 0 NA

354 JEJURI PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.7 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

355 JUNNAR PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.67 NA NA NA/Others 0 NA

356 LONAVALA PUNE SBM U 2.0 6 6 11.6 January 1, 2030 CPCB Plantation, Irrigation 30 NA

357 MALEGAON_P PUNE SBM U 2.0 5.75 0 5.75 December 31, 2027 CPCB NA/Others 0 NA

358 Manchar PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.8 May 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

359 PIMPRI CHINCHWAD PUNE Amrut 423 423 97 NA CPCB
Construction, 

Plantation, NA/Others
10 Others

360 PUNE PUNE Amrut 480 480 500 March 31, 2027 CPCB Irrigation 80 Agriculture

361 RAJGURU NAGAR PUNE Nagarotthan 0 0 5.97 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

362 SASVAD PUNE Nagarotthan 6 3 0 March 31, 2027 CPHEEO Agriculture 100 Agriculture, Sale

363 SHIRUR PUNE SBM U 2.0 6 0 5.5 December 31, 2026 CPCB NA/Others 0 NA

364 TALEGAON DABHADE PUNE Nagarotthan 0 0 16 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

365 VADGAON MAVAL (NP) PUNE SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 December 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

366 ASHTA_MH SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.2 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

367 Atpadi SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.6 December 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

368 JATH SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.612 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

369 KADEGAON SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.7 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

370 KAVATHE MAHANKAL SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

371 KHANAPUR_M SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.6 December 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

372 PALUS SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.35 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

373 SANGLI SANGLI Amrut 59.5 52 16 October 30, 2026 CPCB Agriculture 100 Gardening, Agriculture

374 SHIRALA SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.77 March 31, 2028 NA Nallahs 0 NA

375 TASGAON SANGLI Nagarotthan 0 0 4.8 March 31, 2027 NA Nallahs, NA/Others 0 NA

376 URAN ISLAMPUR SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 9.6 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

377 VITA SANGLI SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.9 June 30, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

378 DAHIWADI SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.95 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

379 KARHAD SATARA Nagarotthan 12.5 9.5 0 March 31, 2027 CPCB Agriculture 100 Agriculture

380 KHANDALA SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.72 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

381 KOREGAON SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

382 LONAND SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.47 December 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

383 MAHABALESHWAR SATARA SBM U 2.0 5 2.5 0 May 31, 2026 CPCB Agriculture, NA/Others 35 Gardening, Agriculture

384 MALKAPUR_S SATARA SBM U 2.0 8 6.5 0 March 31, 2028 CPCB, CPHEEO Agriculture 40 Gardening

385 MEDHA SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 0.16 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA
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386 MHASWAD SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.08 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

387 PANCHGANI SATARA SBM U 2.0 3 2.05 0 December 31, 2028 CPCB Agriculture, Construction 30 Gardening

388 PATAN_MH SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.6 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

389 PHALTAN SATARA Nagarotthan 0 0 8 May 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

390 RAHIMATPUR SATARA Nagarotthan 0 0 3 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

391 SATARA SATARA Amrut 5.5 0 21 December 31, 2030 CPCB NA/Others 0 NA

392 WADUJ SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.2 March 31, 2028 NA NA/Others 0 NA

393 WAI SATARA SBM U 2.0 0 0 5.5 March 31, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

394 AKKALKOT SOLAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 3.2 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

395 Akluj SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 22.94 March 11, 2027 NA NA 0 NA

396 Angar SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

397 BARSHI SOLAPUR Amrut 18.5 10 0 NA CPCB, CPHEEO

Agriculture, 

Construction, 

Plantation, Irrigation

80 Gardening, Agriculture

398 DUDHANI SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

399 KARMALA SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 2.4 February 10, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

400 KURDUVADI SOLAPUR Nagarotthan 4.3 3.2 0 December 31, 2026 NA Agriculture 0 Agriculture

401 MADHA SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.48 December 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

402 Mahalung Shripur SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3.8 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

403 MAINDARGI SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.5 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

404 MALSHIRAS SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 4 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

405 MANGALVEDHE SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 3 January 0, 1900 NA NA/Others 0 NA

406 MOHOL SOLAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 3 October 31, 2026 NA NA/Others 0 NA

407 Natepute SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 4.5 August 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

408 PANDHARPUR SOLAPUR Nagarotthan 18 18 4.94 November 3, 2027 CPCB Agriculture 100 Agriculture

409 SANGOLE SOLAPUR Nagarotthan 0 0 6 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

410 SOLAPUR SOLAPUR Amrut 102.5 70 34 October 11, 2026 CPCB Agriculture 9 Gardening

411 Vairag SOLAPUR SBM U 2.0 0 0 1.2 March 31, 2027 NA NA/Others 0 NA

TOTAL 7402 5204 3967
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1 Akola Akola 12.06.2025 1,967.95 Under Construction

2 Akot Akola 20.01.2025 236.26 Under Construction

3 Balapur Akola 14.08.2024 168.13 Under Construction

4 Barshi Taklii Akola 14.08.2024 67.72 Under Construction

5 Murtizapur Akola 20.01.2025 58.01 Under Construction

6 Patur Akola 20.01.2025 66.42 Construction Completed

7 Telhara Akola 20.01.2025 87.36 Under Construction

8 Achalpur Amravati 12.06.2025 400.90 Under Construction

9 Amravati Amravati 09.04.2025 817.60 Under Construction

10 Anjangaon Surji Amravati 14.08.2024 213.94 Construction Completed

11 Bhatakuli Amravati 09.07.2024 34.90 Under Construction

12 Chandur Railway Amravati 09.07.2024 26.05 Under Construction

13 Chikhaldara Amravati 09.07.2024 21.13 Construction Completed

14 Daryapur Amravati 09.07.2024 83.92 Construction Completed

15 Dattapur Dhamangaon Amravati 14.08.2024 87.66 Construction Completed

16 Dharni Amravati 14.08.2024 49.61 Under Construction

17 Morshi Amravati 14.08.2024 122.17 Under Construction

18 Shendurjanaghat Amravati 14.08.2024 87.66 Construction Completed

19 Teosa Amravati 09.07.2024 53.63 Under Construction

20 Warud Amravati 09.07.2024 167.77 Construction Completed

21 Buldana Buldana 14.08.2024 171.55 Under Construction

22 Chikhli Buldana 14.08.2024 216.04 Under Construction

23 Deulgaon Raja Buldana 14.08.2024 89.20 Under Construction

24 Jalgaon Jamod Buldana 14.08.2024 48.43 Under Construction

25 Khamgaon Buldana 14.08.2024 315.72 Construction Completed

26 Lonar Buldana 14.08.2024 65.74 Under Construction

Annexure -XI _Sollid Waste Management Detailed Project Report (DPR) 356 ULBs 

Administrative Approval Details & Status
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27 Malkapur Buldana 12.06.2025 252.13 Under Construction

28 Mehkar Buldana 14.08.2024 132.81 Construction Completed

29 Motala Buldana 20.01.2025 42.70 Under Construction

30 Nandura Buldana 14.08.2024 173.81 Under Construction

31 Shegaon Buldana 20.01.2025 273.77 Under Construction

32 Sindkhed Raja Buldana 14.08.2024 40.01 Under Construction

33 Karanja Washim 20.01.2025 176.76 Under Construction

34 Malegaon Zahangir Washim 24.09.2024 66.98 Under Construction

35 Manglurpir Washim 24.09.2024 98.65 Under Construction

36 Manora Washim 20.01.2025 33.33 Construction Completed

37 Risod Washim 24.09.2024 165.88 Under Construction

38 Washim Washim 24.09.2024 238.82 Under Construction

39 Arni Yavatmal 24.09.2024 132.86 Construction Completed

40 Darwha Yavatmal 14.08.2024 105.84 Under Construction

41 Dhanki Yavatmal 14.08.2024 75.77 Under Construction

42 Digras Yavatmal 14.08.2024 110.19 Under Construction

43 Ghatanji Yavatmal 4.10.2024 50.29 Construction Completed

44 Kalamb_Y Yavatmal 12.06.2025 66.73 Under Construction

45 Mahagaon Yavatmal 09.04.2025 33.48 Under Construction

46 Maregaon Yavatmal 20.01.2025 33.85 Under Construction

47 Ner Yavatmal 14.08.2024 66.18 Construction Completed

48 Pandharkaoda Yavatmal 20.01.2025 158.07 Construction Completed

49 Pusad Yavatmal 09.04.2025 274.33 Under Construction

50 Ralegaon Yavatmal 12.06.2025 54.46 Under Construction

51 Umarkhed Yavatmal 12.06.2025 12.43 Under Construction

52 Wani Yavatmal 09.04.2025 162.87 Under Construction
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53 Yavatmal Yavatmal 12.06.2025 989.06 Under Construction

54 Ambajogi Beed 20.01.2025 214.68 Under Construction

55 Ashti_B Beed 14.08.2024 53.51 Under Construction

56 Dharur Beed 20.01.2025 83.17 Construction Completed

57 Georai Beed 15.03.2024 34.75 Under Construction

58 Kaij Beed 20.01.2025 75.61 Under Construction

59 Majalegaon Beed 20.01.2025 144.58 Construction Completed

60 Parli Beed 09.04.2025 198.32 Under Construction

61 Patoda Beed 15.03.2024 110.01 Under Construction

62 Shirur Kasar Beed 14.08.2024 24.27 Under Construction

63 Ch. Sambhajinagar Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 4.10.2024 6,550.12 Under Construction

64 Gangapur_A Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 13.08.2025 73.27 Under Construction

65 Kannad Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 29.12.2025 166.30 Under Construction

66 Khuldabad Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 20.01.2025 53.87 Under Construction

67 Paithan Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 13.08.2025 157.55 Under Construction

68 Phulambri Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 12.06.2025 75.60 Under Construction

69 Sillod Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 09.04.2025 189.70 Construction Completed

70 Soygaon Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 09.04.2025 22.00 Under Construction

71 Vaijapur Ch. Sambhaji Nagar 20.01.2025 181.30 Operational

72 Bhum Dharashiv 14.08.2024 54.55 Under Construction

73 Dharashiv Dharashiv 12.06.2025 568.79 Under Construction

74 Lohara B. Dharashiv 14.08.2024 42.38 Under Construction

75 Murum Dharashiv 24.09.2024 54.20 Construction Completed

76 Naldurg Dharashiv 20.01.2025 56.25 Under Construction

77 Omerga Dharashiv 20.01.2025 133.74 Under Construction

78 Paranda Dharashiv 14.08.2024 24.82 Construction Completed
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79 Tuljapur Dharashiv 20.01.2025 52.01 Under Construction

80 Vashi Dharashiv 31.01.2024 91.31 Under Construction

81 Aundha Hingoli 24.09.2024 54.56 Under Construction

82 Hingoli Hingoli 20.01.2025 276.01 Under Construction

83 Kalamnuri Hingoli 4.10.2024 89.46 Under Construction

84 Sengaon Hingoli 14.08.2024 46.49 Under Construction

85 Ambad Jalna 14.08.2024 57.54 Under Construction

86 Badnapur Jalna 12.06.2025 54.26 Under Construction

87 Bhokardan Jalna 14.08.2024 41.69 Under Construction

88 Ghansawangi Jalna 12.06.2025 33.73 Under Construction

89 Jalna Jalna 12.06.2025 157.25 Under Construction

90 Mantha Jalna 12.06.2025 66.77 Under Construction

91 Partur Jalna 12.06.2025 120.33 Under Construction

92 Ahmedpur Latur 14.08.2024 135.20 Under Construction

93 Ausa Latur 20.01.2025 105.63 Under Construction

94 Chakur Latur 14.08.2024 66.49 Under Construction

95 Deoni Latur 14.08.2024 54.67 Under Construction

96 Jalkot Latur 20.01.2025 53.78 Under Construction

97 Latur Latur 12.06.2025 1,731.31 Under Construction

98 Nilanga Latur 14.08.2024 85.80 Under Construction

99 Renapur Latur 4.10.2024 53.40 Under Construction

100 Ardharpur Nanded 14.08.2024 89.30 Under Construction

101 Bhokar Nanded 20.01.2025 99.26 Under Construction

102 Biloli Nanded 20.01.2025 55.33 Under Construction

103 Deglur Nanded 4.10.2024 197.06 Construction Completed

104 Dharmabad Nanded 4.10.2024 107.11 Under Construction
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105 Hadgaon Nanded 20.01.2025 88.90 Under Construction

106 Himayatnagar Nanded 14.08.2024 64.45 Under Construction

107 Kandhar Nanded 24.09.2024 80.17 Under Construction

108 Kinwat Nanded 14.08.2024 79.07 Under Construction

109 Kundalwadi Nanded 20.01.2025 54.26 Under Construction

110 Loha Nanded 4.10.2024 110.06 Construction Completed

111 Mahur Nanded 14.08.2024 36.99 Construction Completed

112 Mudkhed Nanded 24.09.2024 88.06 Under Construction

113 Mukhed Nanded 20.01.2025 110.95 Under Construction

114 Naigaon Nanded 20.01.2025 78.80 Construction Completed

115 Nanded Waghala Nanded 09.10.2025 1,429.98 Under Construction

116 Peth Umri_N Nanded 14.08.2024 47.78 Under Construction

117 Gangakhed Parbhani 20.01.2025 168.44 Under Construction

118 Jintur Parbhani 09.04.2025 140.62 Under Construction

119 Manwat Parbhani 20.01.2025 165.93 Under Construction

120 Parbhani Parbhani 12.06.2025 1,716.10 Under Construction

121 Pathri Parbhani 20.01.2025 156.45 Under Construction

122 Purna Parbhani 20.01.2025 151.30 Under Construction

123 Sonpeth Parbhani 20.01.2025 55.82 Under Construction

124 Dahanu Palghar 11.03.2024 237.98 Under Construction

125 Jawhar Palghar 14.08.2024 10.81 Under Construction

126 Mokhada Palghar 14.08.2024 36.89 Under Construction

127 Palghar Palghar 09.04.2025 274.51 Under Construction

128 Vasai Virar Palghar 09.10.2025 1,200.00 Under Construction

129 Wada Palghar 09.07.2024 87.93 Under Construction

130 Alibag Raigad 12.06.2025 70.48 Under Construction
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131 Karjat_R Raigad 09.07.2024 98.76 Construction Completed

132 Khalapur Raigad 09.04.2025 21.44 Under Construction

133 Khopoli Raigad 20.01.2025 222.67 Under Construction

134 Mahad Raigad 09.04.2025 38.31 Under Construction

135 Mangaon Raigad 12.06.2025 88.25 Under Construction

136 Matheran Raigad 09.04.2025 21.20 Under Construction

137 Mhasala Raigad 09.04.2025 42.63 Under Construction

138 Murud-Janjira Raigad 09.04.2025 42.97 Under Construction

139 Pali Raigad 4.10.2024 45.40 Under Construction

140 Panvel Raigad 20.01.2025 1,822.50 Under Construction

141 Pen Raigad 14.08.2024 113.98 Under Construction

142 Roha Ashtami Raigad 14.08.2024 64.15 Under Construction

143 Shriwardhan Raigad 4.10.2024 63.61 Under Construction

144 Tala Raigad 14.08.2024 41.87 Under Construction

145 Chiplun Ratnagiri 20.01.2025 192.53 Under Construction

146 Dapoli Camp Ratnagiri 12.06.2025 54.80 Under Construction

147 Devrukh Ratnagiri 09.04.2025 53.93 Under Construction

148 Guhagar Ratnagiri 20.01.2025 33.50 Under Construction

149 Khed Ratnagiri 09.10.2025 13.13 Under Construction

150 Lanja Ratnagiri 13.08.2025 87.40 Under Construction

151 Mandangad Ratnagiri 14.08.2024 20.89 Under Construction

152 Rajapur Ratnagiri 09.04.2025 33.25 Under Construction

153 Ratnagiri Ratnagiri 26.02.2026 285.61 Under Construction

154 Kankavli Sindhudurg 20.01.2025 43.53 Under Construction

155 Kasai Dodamarg Sindhudurg 20.01.2025 17.40 Under Construction

156 Kudal Sindhudurg 26.02.2026 75.90 Under Construction
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157 Malwan Sindhudurg 09.04.2025 55.11 Under Construction

158 Sawantwadi Sindhudurg 12.06.2025 88.57 Under Construction

159 Vengurla Sindhudurg 20.01.2025 53.76 Under Construction

160 Bhiwandi Nizampur Thane 26.02.2026 1,952.35 Under Construction

161 Kalyan Dombivali Thane 02.11.2023 3,735.74 Under Construction

162 Mira-Bhayandar Thane 26.02.2026 4,305.40 Under Construction

163 Navi Mumbai Thane 13.08.2025 563.43 Under Construction

164 Bhandara Bhandara 4.10.2024 325.17 Under Construction

165 Lakhandur Bhandara 14.08.2024 42.42 Under Construction

166 Lakhani Bhandara 14.08.2024 42.97 Under Construction

167 Mohadi Bhandara 09.04.2025 54.26 Under Construction

168 Pauni Bhandara 14.08.2024 66.08 Under Construction

169 Sakoli Bhandara 14.08.2024 97.63 Under Construction

170 Tumsar Bhandara 14.08.2024 184.90 Construction Completed

171 Ballarpur Chandrapur 20.01.2025 349.50 Under Construction

172 Bhadravati Chandrapur 20.01.2025 155.37 Operational

173 Brahmapuri Chandrapur 09.07.2024 69.98 Under Construction

174 Chandrapur_M Chandrapur 09.04.2025 1,202.24 Under Construction

175 Chimur Chandrapur 14.08.2024 108.14 Under Construction

176 Ghugghus Chandrapur 12.06.2025 154.29 Under Construction

177 Gond Pipari Chandrapur 14.08.2024 41.05 Under Construction

178 Mul Chandrapur 24.09.2024 84.48 Under Construction

179 Nagbhid Chandrapur 14.08.2024 97.62 Under Construction

180 Pombhurna Chandrapur 14.08.2024 21.48 Under Construction

181 Rajura Chandrapur 14.08.2024 99.08 Construction Completed

182 Saoli Chandrapur 14.08.2024 45.09 Under Construction
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183 Sindewahi Chandrapur 14.08.2024 54.03 Under Construction

184 Warora Chandrapur 24.09.2024 185.60 Construction Completed

185 Aheri Gadchiroli 24.09.2024 66.86 Construction Completed

186 Armori Gadchiroli 14.08.2024 79.35 Under Construction

187 Bhamragad Gadchiroli 09.07.2024 33.06 Under Construction

188 Chamorsi Gadchiroli 14.08.2024 66.40 Construction Completed

189 Desaiganj Gadchiroli 09.07.2024 87.78 Construction Completed

190 Dhanora Gadchiroli 09.07.2024 32.92 Under Construction

191 Etapalli Gadchiroli 14.08.2024 32.86 Under Construction

192 Gadchiroli Gadchiroli 20.01.2025 153.20 Under Construction

193 Korchi Gadchiroli 14.08.2024 20.61 Under Construction

194 Kurkheda Gadchiroli 09.07.2024 33.20 Under Construction

195 Sironcha Gadchiroli 14.08.2024 31.71 Under Construction

196 Amgaon Gondiya 24.09.2024 78.99 Under Construction

197 Arjuni Gondiya 20.01.2025 21.82 Under Construction

198 Deori_G Gondiya 20.01.2025 54.24 Construction Completed

199 Goregaon Gondiya 09.07.2024 36.13 Under Construction

200 Sadak Arjuni Gondiya 20.01.2025 24.21 Under Construction

201 Tirora Gondiya 14.08.2024 75.98 Under Construction

202 Bhiwapur Nagpur 09.04.2025 42.18 Operational

203 Butibori Nagpur 09.07.2024 166.80 Under Construction

204 Hingana Nagpur 24.09.2024 33.14 Under Construction

205 Kalameshwar Nagpur 24.09.2024 87.43 Under Construction

206 Kanhan-Pipri Nagpur 14.08.2024 87.50 Under Construction

207 Katol Nagpur 20.01.2025 124.30 Under Construction

208 Khapa Nagpur 14.08.2024 53.79 Construction Completed
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209 Kuhi Nagpur 09.07.2024 33.20 Under Construction

210 Mahadula Nagpur 24.09.2024 75.64 Operational

211 Mauda Nagpur 20.01.2025 42.43 Under Construction

212 Mohpa Nagpur 14.08.2024 21.30 Under Construction

213 Mowad Nagpur 09.07.2024 33.79 Under Construction

214 Nagpur Nagpur 09.04.2025 1,654.44 Operational

215 Narkhed Nagpur 14.08.2024 88.48 Operational

216 Parsivni Nagpur 14.08.2024 32.86 Under Construction

217 Ramtek Nagpur 20.01.2025 78.91 Under Construction

218 Savner Nagpur 4.10.2024 43.30 Under Construction

219 Umred Nagpur 24.09.2024 177.56 Under Construction

220 Wadi Nagpur 14.08.2024 186.68 Construction Completed

221 Arvi Wardha 14.08.2024 200.27 Construction Completed

222 Deoli_W Wardha 14.08.2024 79.79 Under Construction

223 Hinganghat Wardha 20.01.2025 391.81 Under Construction

224 Karanja Wardha 20.01.2025 55.18 Under Construction

225 Pulgaon Wardha 20.01.2025 142.68 Under Construction

226 Selu Wardha 20.01.2025 54.23 Under Construction

227 Sindi Wardha 20.01.2025 54.73 Under Construction

228 Wardha Wardha 20.01.2025 271.81 Construction Completed

229 Ahilyanagar Ahilyanagar 12.06.2025 1,009.44 Under Construction

230 Akole Ahilyanagar 09.04.2025 75.75 Under Construction

231 Deolali Pravara Ahilyanagar 14.08.2024 88.82 Operational

232 Jamkhed Ahilyanagar 4.10.2024 101.83 Under Construction

233 Karjat_A Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 48.35 Under Construction

234 Kopargaon Ahilyanagar 20.01.2025 134.24 Under Construction
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235 Nevasa Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 85.55 Operational

236 Parner Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 42.39 Operational

237 Pathardi Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 90.32 Under Construction

238 Rahta Pimplas Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 88.25 Construction Completed

239 Rahuri Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 175.98 Under Construction

240 Sangamner Ahilyanagar 4.10.2024 193.06 Under Construction

241 Shevgaon Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 99.53 Construction Completed

242 Shirdi Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 113.44 Operational

243 Shrigonda Ahilyanagar 09.07.2024 55.53 Under Construction

244 Shrirampur Ahilyanagar 11.03.2024 385.18 Under Construction

245 Dhule Dhule 09.07.2024 592.55 Under Construction

246 Doundaicha Warwade Dhule 14.08.2024 179.42 Under Construction

247 Sakri Dhule 4.10.2024 66.74 Under Construction

248 Shirpur- Warwade Dhule 09.04.2025 242.09 Under Construction

249 Sindhkheda Dhule 4.10.2024 85.53 Under Construction

250 Amalner Jalgaon 14.08.2024 322.74 Operational

251 Bhadgaon Jalgaon 09.07.2024 102.79 Operational

252 Bhusawal Jalgaon 09.04.2025 533.65 Under Construction

253 Chalisgaon Jalgaon 20.01.2025 376.66 Under Construction

254 Chopda Jalgaon 20.01.2025 197.66 Operational

255 Dharangaon Jalgaon 4.10.2024 98.88 Under Construction

256 Erandol Jalgaon 14.08.2024 101.79 Under Construction

257 Faizpur Jalgaon 20.01.2025 54.15 Under Construction

258 Jalgaon Jalgaon
24.09.2024 & 

09.04.2025
2,577.20 Under Construction

259 Jamner Jalgaon 14.08.2024 156.40 Under Construction

260 Muktai Nagar Jalgaon 13.08.2025 77.51 Under Construction

650



Sr No ULB Name District
Administrative 

Approval Date

Administrative 

Approved Cost 

(in Rs. Lakhs)

Implentation Status

Annexure -XI _Sollid Waste Management Detailed Project Report (DPR) 356 ULBs 

Administrative Approval Details & Status

261 Nashirabad Jalgaon 20.01.2025 107.58 Construction Completed

262 Pachora Jalgaon 09.07.2024 239.35 Operational

263 Parola Jalgaon 20.01.2025 139.91 Under Construction

264 Raver Jalgaon 20.01.2025 88.59 Construction Completed

265 Savda Jalgaon 20.01.2025 63.19 Under Construction

266 Shendurni Jalgaon 20.01.2025 55.09 Under Construction

267 Varangaon Jalgaon 20.01.2025 107.02 Construction Completed

268 Yawal Jalgaon 20.01.2025 130.36 Under Construction

269 Nandurbar Nandurbar 20.01.2025 453.36 Under Construction

270 Nawapur Nandurbar 09.04.2025 146.46 Under Construction

271 Shahada Nandurbar 20.01.2025 169.23 Under Construction

272 Talode Nandurbar 14.08.2024 86.69 Under Construction

273 Bhagur Nashik 14.08.2024 23.50 Construction Completed

274 Chandwad Nashik 13.08.2025 55.32 Under Construction

275 Deola Nashik 20.01.2025 30.49 Under Construction

276 Dindori Nashik 20.01.2025 32.71 Under Construction

277 Malegaon Nashik
24.09.2024 & 

09.10.2025
1,353.41 Under Construction

278 Manmad Nashik 09.04.2025 273.85 Under Construction

279 Nandgaon Nashik 20.01.2025 85.98 Under Construction

280 Peth Nashik 13.08.2025 19.36 Under Construction

281 Satana Nashik 20.01.2025 90.63 Under Construction

282 Sinnar Nashik 09.07.2024 273.62 Under Construction

283 Surgana Nashik 09.10.2025 21.19 Under Construction

284 Yeola Nashik 20.01.2025 171.59 Under Construction

285 Ajara Kolhapur 14.08.2024 51.22 Under Construction

286 Chandgad Kolhapur 20.01.2025 53.85 Under Construction
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287 Gadhinglaj Kolhapur 09.07.2024 40.47 Under Construction

288 Hatkangale Kolhapur 31.01.2024 72.22 Operational

289 Hupari Kolhapur 14.08.2024 75.92 Under Construction

290 Ichhalkaranji Kolhapur 09.10.2025 676.04 Under Construction

291 Kagal Kolhapur 09.07.2024 143.85 Under Construction

292 Kolhapur Kolhapur 26.02.2026 1,111.99 Under Construction

293 Kurundvad Kolhapur 09.04.2025 67.05 Under Construction

294 Malkapur Kolhapur 20.01.2025 21.17 Under Construction

295 Murgud Kolhapur 31.01.2024 58.25 Construction Completed

296 Panhala Kolhapur 14.08.2024 20.63 Operational

297 Shirol Kolhapur 09.07.2024 124.91 Construction Completed

298 Vadgaon Kolhapur 11.03.2024 18.71 Under Construction

299 Alandi Pune 20.01.2025 95.89 Under Construction

300 Baramati Pune 20.01.2025 256.19 Under Construction

301 Bhor Pune 4.10.2024 77.89 Under Construction

302 Indapur Pune 24.09.2024 98.30 Construction Completed

303 Jejuri Pune 12.06.2025 1.99 Under Construction

304 Junnar Pune 20.01.2025 77.93 Under Construction

305 Malegaon Pune 15.03.2024 95.14 Under Construction

306 Manchar Pune 09.04.2025 99.88 Under Construction

307 Pimpri Chinchwad Pune
12.06.2025 & 

09.10.2025
2,889.54 Under Construction

308 Pune Pune 12.06.2025 8,210.73 Under Construction

309 Rajgurunagar Pune 20.01.2025 61.64 Under Construction

310 Saswad Pune 20.01.2025 116.58 Under Construction

311 Shirur Pune 09.04.2025 167.69 Under Construction

312 Talegaon Dabhade Pune 14.08.2024 254.07 Under Construction
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313 Vadgaon Maval (Np) Pune 4.10.2024 66.06 Under Construction

314 Ashta_Mh Sangli 14.08.2024 98.39 Under Construction

315 Atpadi Sangli 14.08.2024 86.74 Under Construction

316 Jath Sangli 14.08.2024 143.55 Under Construction

317 Kadegaon Sangli 14.08.2024 54.42 Under Construction

318 Kavathe Mahankal Sangli 09.07.2024 76.28 Under Construction

319 Khanapur_M Sangli 14.08.2024 21.25 Operational

320 Palus Sangli 09.07.2024 55.28 Under Construction

321 Sangli Sangli 09.04.2025 450.00 Operational

322 Shirala Sangli 20.01.2025 43.61 Under Construction

323 Tasgaon Sangli 20.01.2025 130.42 Under Construction

324 Uran Islampur Sangli 14.08.2024 188.46 Under Construction

325 Vita Sangli 14.08.2024 21.33 Construction Completed

326 Dahiwadi Satara 4.10.2024 55.12 Under Construction

327 Karhad Satara 20.01.2025 251.93 Under Construction

328 Khandala Satara 4.10.2024 33.27 Under Construction

329 Lonand Satara 26.02.2026 75.27 Under Construction

330 Mahabaleshwar Satara 4.10.2024 51.81 Under Construction

331 Malkapur Satara 20.01.2025 112.32 Under Construction

332 Medha Satara 20.01.2025 20.70 Under Construction

333 Mhaswad Satara 09.04.2025 75.65 Under Construction

334 Panchgani Satara 20.01.2025 42.05 Under Construction

335 Patan Satara 4.10.2024 42.49 Construction Completed

336 Phaltan Satara 20.01.2025 82.32 Construction Completed

337 Rahimatpur Satara 4.10.2024 54.02 Under Construction

338 Satara Satara 09.04.2025 755.57 Under Construction
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339 Wai Satara 20.01.2025 166.16 Under Construction

340 Akkalkot Solapur 4.10.2024 167.43 Under Construction

341 Akluj Solapur 14.08.2024 195.66 Under Construction

342 Angar Solapur 09.07.2024 75.36 Under Construction

343 Barshi Solapur 20.01.2025 394.20 Under Construction

344 Dudhani Solapur 09.07.2024 42.96 Construction Completed

345 Karmala Solapur 24.09.2024 66.60 Operational

346 Kurduvadi Solapur 14.08.2024 67.23 Under Construction

347 Madha Solapur 09.07.2024 42.73 Under Construction

348 Mahalung Shripur Solapur 14.08.2024 54.45 Under Construction

349 Maindargi Solapur 09.07.2024 53.61 Under Construction

350 Mangalvedhe Solapur 4.10.2024 79.31 Under Construction

351 Mohol Solapur 4.10.2024 87.00 Under Construction

352 Natepute Solapur 14.08.2024 86.54 Under Construction

353 Pandharpur Solapur 20.01.2025 526.58 Under Construction

354 Sangole Solapur 09.07.2024 98.56 Under Construction

355 Solapur Solapur 13.08.2025 1,711.44 Under Construction

356 Vairag Solapur 14.08.2024 98.33 Under Construction

TOTAL 87,842.35
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1 Jalgaon CHOPADA 53.92 04.03.2024 Under Construction

2 Satara PANCHGANI 3.05 04.03.2024 Under Construction

3 Satara RAHIMATPUR 8.68 04.03.2024 Under Construction

4 Ahilyanagar SHIRDI 2.42 04.03.2024 Completed 

5 Satara WAI 21.87 04.03.2024 Under Construction

6 Sangli VITA 14.94 04.03.2024 Under Construction

7 Kolhapur Murgud 4.09 09.04.2025 Under Construction

8 Kolhapur Aajra 4.37 09.04.2025 Under Construction

9 Wardha Pulgaon 8.63 10.09.2025 Under Construction

Total 121.97

Annexure -XII _Used Water Management Detailed Project Report (DPR) 9 ULBs 

Administrative Approval Details & Status

NOTE: Under SBM (U) 2.0, UWM projects have been approved for 368 ULBs. 53 ULB's projects have been 

approved under Nagarotthan State funded Scheme, which are at various stages of implemntation. For remaining 

306 ULBs Process of Centralised Empanelment of Agencies is under progress. 

Construction 

Work Status 

Administrative 

Approved Cost (in 

Rs. Cr)

District
Name of 

ULB

Administrative 

Approval Date

655


	UD Letter NGT 29012026 Marathi
	UD_Letter_NGT_29012026_English
	बृहन्मुंबई मनपा समिती स्थापन NGT आदेश
	BMC_NGT_Committee_Constitution_English
	MH_HY REPORT FOR APR-SEPT2025 BY MH IN OA NO v4_11032026
	Six Monthly Progress Report
	1. Introduction
	2. Solid Waste Management
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	1.
	4. Submission of Report in Prescribed formats as per Hon’ble NGT order dated 19th March and 17th December 2025
	B. Sewage management for a City or Town (Urban Local Body - Municipal Corporation / Municipal Council / Nagar Panchayat)
	5. Collective actions/ General strategies
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A:
	State High Power Committee Approved Financial Plan for Solid Waste Management under SBM 2.0 (U).
	Appendix B:
	State High Power Committee Approved Financial Plan for City Sanitation Action Plan under SBM 2.0 (U).

	FVR_Annexures_Final_110326

